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ZONING NOTICE
JUNE 1571, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

ZONING HEARING Z-2018-13

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on June
15th, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The publicis encouraged to participate as set forth below.

In response to the Governor’s Stay at Home Order due to COVID-19, this meeting will be held using a Go-To-
Meeting Platform. To the extent possible, members of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough
staff/professionals will participate via both video and audio. INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the following
request.

PETITIONER: Howlin Equities, LLC
c/o Josh Denenberg
801 Waverly Rd., Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

PREMISES INVOLVED: 1023 Fayette St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Residential Office Zoning District

OWNER OF RECORD: Same as Petitioner

The Petitioner is requesting an extension of zoning relief, originally granted in 2018 to the predecessor-in-interest
1023 Fayette Street LLC, from the following sections of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance: 27-703.E.6(a) -
special exception of a change of non-conforming use; 27-703.D - expansion of a non-conforming use beyond 25%
of the gross floor area; 27-2002 - the number of required off-street parking spaces; 27-1207.B and C - buffering and
landscaping requirements in the RO District; and 27-2007.K - parking space sizes.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for party
status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of appearance form to
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the zoning hearing on the
scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached enlry of appearance form does not guarantee
that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who may participate in the hearing
before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning Code (MPC). The MPC permits party
status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer status alone is not enough to claim party
status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the property that is the subject of the appeal is affected
and should qualify as a party. Ultimalely, the ZHB makes the parly slatus determination after reviewing the
request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board
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ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS

The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Partic ip ation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants

(whether listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password
information.

You can also dial in using your phone,
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

Access Code: 633-884-013

We ask that you please keep your phones on mute at all times, unless giving a public comment as set
forth in the Public Commient section belowo.

Video Feed Participation: The public may access the video feed by using the link provided
below. '

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. (Link is also on the Borough of
Conshohocken website: www.conshohockenpa.gov)

https: lobal.gotomeeting.com/join/ 633884013

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https:/ / elobal.gotomeeting.com/ install/ 633884013

If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the application
itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to sign in
prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you thal the meeting has not started.
Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will bea designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written comments
by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you may submit written
comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during the public
comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the pace of the meeting,
please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting. Written comments shall
include the submitting person’s name, address and property in question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the above prior
to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.
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The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than Wednesday June 10th, 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St.
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohacken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwiw.conshohackenpa. gov
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MEMORANDUM Borough Manager

Date: June 4, 2020

To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers

From: Eric P. Johnson, P.E.

Re: 7-2018-13 - 1023 Fayette Street Extension Request

History of the Site: 1023 Fayette Street is a 4,476 square-foot lot located on the southwest corner of East
11" Avenue and Fayette Street, in the Residential Office Zoning District. The property is currently
improved with an existing one-story, 960 square-foot building and parking lot. Originally, the building
was occupied by a doctor’s office, but over the years has been used for a number of different office uses.
The property is considered a legal non-conforming use and is not a Victorian or early Twentieth Century
design.

In August, 2018 a zoning hearing was held to consider a petition to expand the building to two (2) stories
and re-configure the parking on the site. The size of the building would be increased to 3,200 square feet
and eight (8) off-street parking spaces would be provided. Zoning relief was granted from the following
sections of the Zoning Ordinance with no conditions attached to the approval:

o §27-703.E.6(a): A Special Exception for a change of non-conforming use

o §27-703(D): A Special Exception to physically expand a non-conforming use more that twenty-
five percent (25%) of the gross square footage of the building

e §27-1207.B and C: A Variance to reduce the required buffering and landscaping on the site

o §27-2002: A variance to reduce the required number of off-street parking spaces

Per §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance, the zoning relief granted expires six (6) months from the time of
the decision. In February, 2019 a zoning hearing was held to consider a petition to extend the granted
zoning relief for an additional year. The requested extension was granted and expired on February 26,
2020.

Current Request: The current property owner, Howlin Equities, LLC, is requesting an extension of
zoning relief originally granted to the predecessor-in-interest, 1023 Fayette Street LLC, for an additional
one (1) year. The extension request was received prior to the expiration of the prior extension.

Zoning Determination: The current property owner acquired title to the property from the prior owner
on September 11, 2019. In seeking the extension of zoning relief, the owner has indicated they are
currently in the process of recording Land Development Record Plans, developing new building interior
layout plans, and preparing to relocate business operations. Therefore, an extension of the relief
originally granted in 2018, and previously extended in 2019 to allow the project to continue,

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



THE LAW OFFICES OF ANDREW M. SLOM, ESQ., LLC

ANDREW M. SLOM 1617 JFK BOULEVARD

ATTORNEY AT LAW SUITE 1250
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103

Licensed in NI and PA Phone (267) 328-4783

Fax (267) 348-7222
Andrew@slomlegal.com

May 15, 2020

Via E-mail

Eric Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer
Borough of Conshohocken

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

RE: 1023 Fayette Streef, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Application No. Z-2018-13

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Please be advised that I represent Howlin Equities, LLC (the “Applicant), owner of the
above-referenced property. This letter shall serve as our latest request for a one-year extension of
the approvals obtained from the Zoning Hearing Board under application no. Z-2018-13 for the
1023 Fayette Street project.

The original application was filed by Applicant’s predecessor-in-interest, 1023 Fayette
Street, LLC (the “Prior Owner™), and was granted by the Zoning Hearing Board on October 2,
2018. Applicant subsequently acquired title to the Property from the Prior Owner on September
11,2019.

With the prior zoning approvals set to expire on February 26, 2020, the owner of the
Applicant, Josh Denenberg, submitted a request for extension of the previously-granted zoning
relief on January 13, 2020 (a true and correct copy of the Zoning Extension Letter is attached
hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof). As the zoning relief runs with the land, Applicant
is entitled to request an extension of the zoning relief obtained from the Prior Owner, and
respectfully requests that its request for an extension be placed on the next available agenda of the
Zoning Hearing Board for their consideration.

Should you have any questions or require any additional information, please reach out to
me and T will gladly supplement my request as needed.

Sincerely,

= s
2 -
s

~Andrew M. Slom
Attorney for Howlin Equities, LLC

AMS
ce: Client (via email)



EXHIBIT “A”



KAY LIGHTING
A7) EST. 1941

Conshohocken Zoning Officer, Christine Stetler 1/13/20
Conshohocken Borough Hall

400 Fayette St., Suite 200

Conshohocken, PA 19428

Ref: Zoning Hearing LD-2019-03
Dear Christine,

We are writing this request for an extension for the zoning relief that was
previously granted. Howlin Equitites LLC is our new entity that purchased the below
property for Kay Lighting. We are coordinating the move and design of our lighting
showroom and have several moving pieces to nail down before we can begin
construction. This involves moving our warehouse/inventory which will take some
time.

We are changing the interior layout of the building to work for our business
and expect to finalize our plans within the next couple months if not sooner to
submit for final approval for the below address.

| know plans also needed to be recorded within 90 days of signatures- please
advise if we need to get an extension on that approval as well.

1023 Fayette St
Conshohocken, PA 19428
Thanks in advance,

Josh Denenberg
President, Kay Lighting

PA Showroom » 317 Ridge Pike + Conshohocken, PA 19428 + 610-825-0100
NYC Sales Office * 116 East 27" St. 11" FI. « New York, NY 10016 * 610-837-9000
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February 27, 2019

1023 Fayette Street, LLC

¢/ o Robert Caucci

359 Summit Avenue

Conshohocken, PA 19482

Re:  Z-2018-13 Extension of Zoning Relief

Dear Bob:

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board at its February 26, 2019 meeting extended zoning
relief granted in 2018 for your project at 1023 Fayette Street. Relief was granted for one (1)
year through February 26, 2020.

All other conditions and representations related to the project remain in effect. Permits for
work on the project must be secured within the extension period, and compliance with all

federal, state, and local ordinances is required.

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any question on the extension or next steps in the
process.

Sincerely,

M. o Je Al
Christine M. Stetler

cc: J. DiPietro, Esq.
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Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board

February 26, 2019 - 7:00 p.m.
Conshohocken Borough Hall - 400 Fayette Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428

7-2018-13: Request for an Extension of Zoning Relief
1023 Favyette Street, Conshohocken, PA

By letter dated 2/4/19, an extension of relief granted in 2018 for the project at 1023 Fayette
Street was requested.

John Adam DiPietro, Esq. represented the owner of the property. Mr. DiPietro agreed to have
the hearing on the extension before a three (3) member Zoning Hearing Board. Mr. Danek
recused himself from the hearing.

Zoning relief remains in effect for six (6) months and the Petitioner is required to secure
permits for the project within that time period. Because the project involves a commercial
property, the land development process is required. The Developer sought a single tenant for
the building that would not be a problem for neighboring residential properties. There also
was a change in engineering staff for the project. The time involved in seeking a tenant and
the change in engineers delayed submission of a land development application. Zoning on the
project expired on 2/22/19. In order to complete the project an extension of zoning relief is
required. :

Special exceptions were granted for the change and expansion of a non-conforming use.
Variances were granted for the required number of off-street parking spaces, the required
buffering of parking lots, and parking space size.

Mr. DiPietro explained that there have been no changes in the project or in the plans presented
to the Zoning Hearing Board in 2018. All representations made at the original zoning hearing
remain the same. It was noted that the size of the building actually may diminish. The project
will meet all other requirements of the Residential Office Zoning District.

M. Robert Caucci, the owner of the property, corroborated Mr. DiPietro’s explanation of the
status of the project.



David Rollins, 1013 Fayette Street, questioned the setback of the proposed second floor of the
building. It was explained that the building was non-conforming with regard to set backs, and
that second floor would have the same footprint as the first floor of the building.

MOTION: TO EXTEND THE ZONING RELIEF GRANTED IN 2018 FOR 1023 FAYETTE
STREET FOR ONE (1) YEAR FROM 2/26/19.

Scharff : Yes
Danek Recused
Cardamone Yes
Barton Yes

Motion Approved.
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MEMORANDUM Sy
Date: February 13, 2019
To: Zoning Hearing Board, ZHB Solicitor, Stephanie Cecco, and Brittany Rogers
From: Chris Stetler
Re: 1023 Fayette Street Extension Request

History of the Site: 1023 Fayette Street is located in the Residential Office Zoning District. The lot is
4,476 square feet, and is located at the south corner of East 11t Avenue and Fayette Street. Located on
the property is a one story building of 960 square feet, with most of the remaining area on the lot paved
for parking. Originally, the building was a doctor’s office, but over the years has been used for a
number of different office uses. The property is considered a legal non-conforming use, and is not
considered a Victorian or early Twentieth Century design.

In August, 2018, a zoning hearing was held to consider a petition to expand the building to two (2)
stories; and to re-configure the parking at the site. The size of the building would be increased to 3,200
square feet, and eight (8) off-street parking spaces would be provided. Zoning relief was sought to the
following sections of the Zoning Ordinance:

§27-703 6. (a): A Special Exception for a change of non-conforming use;

§27-703 (D): A Special Exception to physically expand a non-conforming use more that twenty-five
percent (25%) of the gross square footage of the building;

§27-1207 B and C: A Variance to reduce the required buffering and landscaping at the site; and
§27-2002: A variance to reduce the required number of off-street parking spaces.

The Special Exceptions and Variances were granted, and no conditions were attached to the approval.

Zoning relief granted expire six (6) months from the time of the decision per §27-613 of the Zoning
Ordinance; and expires if permits for the project are not secured. The Special Exceptions and variances
for 1023 Fayette Street will expire 2/20/19.

Current Proposal: The owner of the property requests a six (6) month extension of the zoning relief
granted in 2018.

Zoning Determination: The property in question is a commercial property. Changes to a commercial
property constitute a land development under the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. For
this reason the project is required to complete the Borough’s established land development process,
which requires review by the Borough and County Planning Commissions, and approval by

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



Conshohocken Borough Council. The land development process can require ninety (90) days or more
to complete; and a property owner or developer cannot apply for permits until the project is approved.

For a variety of reasons, the Owner of 1023 Fayette Street did not proceed immediately with the land
development process. While the land development process is beginning, it will not be completed by
the time the zoning approval for the project expires. For this reason an extension of the relief granted
in 2018 is required.
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BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN P [

IN RE: APPLICATION OF 1023 FAYETTE STREET, LLC

REGARDING

1023 FAYETTE STREET

2018-13

DECISION OF THE BOARD

1 HISTCRY

On or about July 10, 2018, 1023 Fayette Street, LLC (hereinafter “Applicant”) filed the
within Application seeking special exceptions from the terms of 27-703(6)(A) and 27-.
703(6)(D), and variances from the terms of Sections 27-2002, 27-1207(B), 27-1207(C), and
27-2007(K), of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all
amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance™), seeking permission to expand the existing one-
story building l%y adding a second floor, which will increase the square footage of the building
from 960 squére feet to 3,200 square feet, for a property located at 1023 Fayette Street,
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called “Subject Property”). The Applicant also seeks
relief to only provide 9 parking. spaces where 16 are required; reduce the required parking
space size to 8’ x 18’; and limit the size and landscaping of required buffer strips.

After notice was duly given and advertised for each application, a hearing was held on said
Appeal at Boroiugh Hall on Monday August 20, 2018 at 7:00 p.m.

At the hear'ing, the following Exhibits were introduced and admitted:

P-1 — Zoning Notice.

P-2 — Zoning Application.

P-3 — Addendum,

{00850540;v1)




P-4 —Site Plan.

P-5 — Tax Map.

P-6 — Memo from Chris Stetler

P-7 — Letter from Michael Peters, Esquire
P-8 — Board of Assessment Records

P-9 - Deed

A-1 —Memorandum of law.

A-2- Rendering of Building

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Subject Property is located at 1023 Fayette Street, Conshohocken,
Pennsylvania in the Borough Residential Office Zoning District.

2 The Subject Property is owned by 1023 Fayette Street, LLC.

3. Thé- Applicant was represented by John Adam DiPietro, Esquire.

4, The Applicant is requesting two special exceptions and multiple variances in order
to expand the one-story building by adding a second story.

5. Specifically, the Applicant seeks special exceptions from the terms of 27-703(6)(A)
and 27- 703(6)(D), and variances from the terms of Sections 27-2002, 27-1207(B), 27-1207(C),
and 27-2007(K).

6. As a result of adding square footage through the second floor addition, the
Application would requi_re relief for associated parking and is further asking for relief from certain
buffering and landscaping requirements referenced in the Zoning Code.,

8 Specifically, the Applicant proposes to increase the square footage of the building

from 960 square feet to 3,200 square feet; provide 9 parking spaces where 16 are required; reduce



the required parking space size to 8’ x 18’; and limit the size and landscaping of required buffer

strips.

8. During the hearing Mr. DiPietro, Esquire called Mr, Robert Caucci, Jr. to testify.

After being sworn in, Mr. Caucci testified to the following:

a.

b.

He is the principal of 1023 Fayette Street, LLC.

The current building is 960 square feet and is not in the greatest of condition.
Due to the size of the building it is difficult to lease and was previously vacant
for 10 or 11 months before the current tenant moved in.

The building pre-dates the Borough’s Zoning Code and therefore is non-
conforming.

He would like to rent out the building to a single tenant once the improvements
arc completed. He is not looking to rent out the Subject Property to multiple
tenants.

One of the reasons he is trying to expand the building is that the current size is
very difficult to market and the Subject Property was previously vacant for a
long period of time.

His goal is to construct the new building and then find a tenant that can occupy
the space.

Currently the parking lot only accommodates approximately seven cars. With
the proposed addition, he would be required to have 16 off-street spaces.
Based on the size of the lot, he could only offer nine off-street spaces if the

parking spots were reduced from 9* x 18" to 8” x 18°.



j. The project would be similar to the redeveloped Conshohocken Physical
Therapy building which is also owned by the Applicant.

k. In the neighborhood surrounding the Subject Property is a mix of commercial
and residential properties.

1. The proposed building would only be 27 feet high. Most of the residential
properties in the neighborhood are closer to 35 feet high.

m. He has owned Conshohocken Physical Therapy for 9 years and does not believe
parking is an issue in this section of the Borough.

n. None of the other businesses in the area have off-street parking.

0. The existing building does not meet the front or side yard setback requirements.

9. During the hearing the Applicant amended the application to no longer ask for relief

to reduce the parking spaces to 8’x18’. However, due to this change, the Applicant’s relief

regarding the amount of off-street parking increased by one, he will only be able to provide eight

spaces.

10.  Mr. DiPietro, Esquire, also called Mr. Samuel Kim to testify. After being sworn in

Mr. Kim testified to the following:

a.

b.

He is an architect and the principal of Ambit Architecture,

He is familiar with Conshohocken and designed the Conshohocken Physical
Therapy building.

As a result of the propose improvements, the impervious coverage on the
Subject Property would actually decrease.

In order to increase the parking, the curb cut is going to be re-located so traffic

will flow better within the parking area.



e. Currently the Subject Property has a 0 foot setback and is non-conforming as
the code requires a 25-foot setback.

f. The side yard setback would also be 0 feet and is also non-conforming.

g. The existing impervious coverage is 100% while the code only allows 50%.
The proposed project will reduce impervious coverage by six percent (6%), and
will add green space to the Subject Property.

h. The wall on the side of the neighboring residential property will be all brick and
will not have any windows pursuant to the building code and concerns with fire
safety.

i. The utilities will be on the first floor in a closet as the Subject Property does not
have a basement.

11.  There were a few neiglibors that expressed their concerns with the project,
particularly the side yard setbacks and traffic in the neighborhood based on the commercial use of
the Subject Property. The Zoning Hearing Board understands the neighbors’ concerns and took
them into consideration when making a decision on this Application.

1L DISCUSSION

Section 27-703 states:

“ The following regulations shall govern all properties to which nonconforming status is
applied:
A. Nonconforming status shall continue, and a property may continue to be used as nonconforming
until it complies with the requirements of this Chapter.

B. Change of Use.

B T S PR P T E o




(1) A nonconforming use may be changed to another nonconforming use which is equally
appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which the property is located, and is no more
detrimental than the existing nonconforming use, as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing
Board in accordance with the provisions of Part 6 of this Chapter.

(2) A nonconforming use shall not be changed to another nonconforming use that is less
appropriate to the district in which the property is located, and/or is more detrimental than the
existing nonconforming use.

(3) If a nonconforming use is changed to a conforming use, then the previous nonconforming status
shall become null and void in accordance with § 27-703(C) below.

C. Discontinuance. A nonconforming use, when discontinued, may be resumed any time within
one yeat from such discontinuance, but not thereafter, unless a variance is granted by the Zoning
Hearing Board in accordance with Part 6 of this Chapter. The resumption may be of the same use,
or another nonconforming use which is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in
which it is located, but shall not be less appropriate or more detrimental than the previous
nonconforming use.

D. Physical Expansion. Physical expansion of a nonconforming building or building housing a
nonconforming use shall be permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of the gross floor
area of the existing building.

E. Extension or Expansion. A nonconforming use, building, or structure, not including signs, may
be extended or expanded in compliance with all of the following:

(1) The parcel on which extension or expansion occurs shall include only that lot, held in single
and separate ownership, on which the use, building, or structure existed at the time it became

nonconforming. Expansion onto adjoining lots is prohibited.



(2) Nonconforming use of a building may be extended throughout the building only in compliance
with § 27-703(D) of this Chapter.

(3) A building, which houses a nonconforming use, may be expanded only in compliance with §
27-703(D) of this Chapter.

(4) A nonconforming use may not be extended to a new building.

(5) A nonconforming building may be expanded only in compliance with § 27-703(E)(6) of this
Chapter. |

(6) In addition to § 27-703(A), (B), (C), (D), and (E) above, nonconforming uses must comply
with the following:

(a) Extension and/or expansion as permitted in § 27-703(E)(1) through (5) above, shall be
permitted only by special exception in accordance with Part 6 of this Chapter, only to the extent
that all new construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the
use is located or the district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.

(b) In addition, when a nonconforming use is expanded, the applicant must comply with all
performance standards of the district in which the use is permitted or the district in which the use
is located, whichever is more restrictive, The performance standards include, but are not limited
to, the following: parking, signage lighting, landscaping, noise, and building and impervious
coverage.

(c) In cases where a building is nonconforming as to front, side, or rear yard setback, an addition
may be built on a line with the existing building, as long as it does not create an additional
encroachment into a required yard. Any further encroachment with regard to required setbacks

will require a variance.



1) Expansion shall not‘be permitted to extend closer to the road legal right-of-way than the front
wall of the existing dwelling closest to the road.

2) Expansion shall not be permitted to create a new violation of the minimum side yard setback.
An existing dwelling that violates the side yard may be expanded to the rear along the side yard
building setback established by the wall of the existing building.

3) An existing dwelling that violates the rear yard may be expanded to the sides along the rear yard
building setback established by the rear wall of the existing building.

F. Additional Building Regulations. The following regulations apply to buildings:

(1) When new ordinance provisions are adopted and affect planned construction, which has not
been completed:

(a) Buildings under construction as of the date of adoption of new ordinance provisions, to the
extent of completion of footings, may be completed as nonconforming buildings provided that
valid building perrhits have been issued for those buildings.

(b) The use or uses of buildings governed by subsection (F)(1)(a) above shall comply with the
permitted uses for the district in which they are located.

(2) Nonconforming primary structures damaged or destroyed by fire, explosion, accident, or
calamity (as contrasted to deterioration due to time or neglect) may be reconstructed and used as
before, provided that:

(2) If repairs corstitute substantial improvement, as herein defined, the structure may be
reconstructed only within strict conformity with all applicable regulations of this Chapter. If the
repairs constitute less than substantial improvement, as herein defined, the structure may be
reconstructed so as to match the dimensions and location of the damaged building, including

height, width, depth and volume.



(b) Building reconstruction shall be started within one year from the date the building was damaged
or destroyed, and shall be carried out without interruption.
(¢) The building will pose no hazards to safety by virtue of its location,
(3) Legally condemned nonconforming buildings shall not be rebuilt or used except in
conformance with this Chapter.
G. Contiguous Undeveloped Lots. Where two or more contiguous undeveloped lots are held in
single ownership, within a subdivision which has been duly recorded prior to the effective date of
this Chapter, which lots are individually not of the required minimum area or width for the district
in which they are situated, such lots may be developed only in groups thereof in order to provide
the minimum lot area and width required. When all lots in single ownership are combined and still
do not meet area and/or width requirements, they may be considered a single nonconforming lot
in accordance with § 27-703(G) of this Chapter.
H. Nonconforming Signs. If and when a nonconforming sign is replaced, the new sign shall comply
with the requirements of this Chapter. "Replacement” shall not include simply revising the text or
color of the sign, but shall refer to structural replacement and/or relocation of the sign.
I. Conforming Uses in Nonconforming Buildings or Lots. The conversion of one conforming use
to another conforming use on a lot or in .a building that is nonconforming shall be permitted by
special exception from the Zoning Hearing Board in accordance with the provisions of Part 6 of
this Chapter.”

Section 27-2002 is titled “Required Off-Street Parking Capacity” and states:

“Any building or structure erected, altered, or used, and any lot used or occupied for any
of the following purposes shall be provided with the minimum number of parking spaces set
forth below, together with adequate driveways and street access in compliance with the
requirements of the Conshohocken Borough Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance

[Chapter 22]. When a use is not specifically listed below, the requirements of the most similar
use shall apply.



Use Requirement

Dwelling unit, multifamily dwelling 1 1/2 spaces per dwelling unit.
(studio, efficiency or one-bedroom units)
Dwelling unit:
Elderly/disabled housing 1 space per dwelling unit.
Independent living 1 space per dwelling unit.
Personal care home 1 space per every 2 private living units.
Dwelling unit, all other types 2 spaces per dwelling unit,
Places of assembly, such as church or 1 space per 4 seats.
auditorinm
Retail stores 1 space per 150 square feet of gross floor area.
Shopping centers 1 space per 200 square feet of gross leasable area.
Business or administrative offices 1 space per 250 square feet of gross floor area.
Laboratory or industry The larger of 1 space per employee or per 450 square
feet of gross floor area.
Services:
1. Doctor, dentist, or similar type, 7 spaces per doctor, dentist, or similar practitioner.

including out-patient clinics
2. Barber, beautician, tailor, or similar 3 spaces per barber, beautician or similar practitioner.
type
3. Plus 1 space per 2 employees not included in subsection
(1) or (2) above.
Tourist home, rooming house, bed-and- 2 spaces, plus 1 space per rental unit.
breakfast
Self-service laundry 1 space per 3 washers, dryers and/or dry cleaning
machines.
Place of indoor amusements (not sports 1 space per 100 square feet of gross floor area.
or exercise)

The following uses require 1 space per employee and/or volunteer on the largest shift or during
peak periods, plus the number of spaces listed below:

1. Library, museum or similar place 1 space per 800 square feet of floor area in public use.
2. Hotel, motel, or similar use 1 space per rental unit.
3. Motor vehicle 1':epairs (body or 3 spaces per service bay.
mechanical)
4. Vehicle sales 1 space per 500 square feet of indoor sales area, plus

1 space per 5,000 square feet of outdoor sales area,

5. Meeting, training, or classroom space 1 space per 2 seats of total seating capacity.
as a primary use

Restaurants:



Use Requirement
1. Drive-in or fast-food The larger of 1 1/2 spaces per table or booth, or 1
space per 50 square feet of gross floor area; minimum
of 25 spaces.

2. All others 1 space per 50 square feet of gross floor area.

Indoor sports facility 1 172 spaces per person for maximum court and
exercise equipment capacity.

Studio for dance, art, music or 1 space per 5 students, and/or 1 space per 300 square

photography feet of gross floor area for nonstudent patrons.

Day-care center 1 space per 3 children at maximum capacity.

Bank, financial institution 6 spaces per teller window, plus 3 spaces per
automatic teller machine.

Elementary or intermediate schools 1 3/4 spaces per classroom.

High schools 5 spaces per classroom.”

Section 27-1207 is titled “Parking Lot Requirement” and states “In addition to the requirements
found in Part 20, Off-Street Parking and Loading, the following requirements shall apply to all
uses in the R-O District.

A. There shall be no parking permitted in the front yard.
B. The following setbacks apply to all parking lots in the R-O District:
(1) From the rear property line: 10 feet.
(2) From the side property line: five feet.
(3) From the rear of the main building: five feet.
C. Landscaping in conformance with § 27-2007 of this Chapter. Use of native plant materials and
naturalistic design is encouraged...”

In a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Section 27-611 of the Ordinance and
Section 910.2 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter called “MPC”). An
applicant for a variance has the burden of establishing that a literal enforcement of the provisions

of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship as that term is defined by law, including



court decisions, and that the allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.
Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance and Section 910.2 of the MPC permit the Board to grant
a variance where it is alleged that the provisions of the Ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship
upon the Applicant and when the Board can make certain prescribed findings where relevant in a
given case.

As the testimony and evidence presented to the Board in this case have shown, the
Project appears to attempt to accommodate both a positive use of the Property with minimal
relief being requested.

As aresult of all the above, the Application meets the requirements of “unnecessary
hardship” required under the MPC. See id. The Board, upon thorough and deliberate review of
the materials submitted and testimony offered, has determined that the proposed variances are
appropriate in consideration of the unique characteristics of the Property. Additionally, the
requested variance will not adversely affect the public interest.

Additionally, in a request for a special exception, the Board is guided by both the Ordinance
and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. An applicant for a special exception has the
burden of showing that the request adheres to the express standards and criteria of the special
exceptions delineated by the governing body. The Zoning Board must decide requests for special
exceptions in accordance with such standards and criteria and how the special exception would
impact the public welfare. The Zoning Hearing Board has determined that the granting of the
requested special exception would not negatively impact the public welfare.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that Applicant shall be granted

the requested variances and special exceptions. The Applicant has proven an unnecessary hardship



unique or peculiar to the property and that the variance is not contrary to the public interest.
Accordingly, the Board is able to make the following relevant findings under Section 910.2 of the

MPC:

1. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness ot shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such condition, and
not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the Ordinance in the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located;

2. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions there is no possibility
that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Ordinance and
that the authorization for a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
Subject Property;

3 That the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the Subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare;

4. That the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Appellant; and,

8. That the variance will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will i'epresent the least modification possible under Section 27-611.



ORDER

AND NOW, this oZudlay of Mdm 8, upon the Application of 1023 Fayette Street,
LLC, seeking special exceptions from the terms of 27-703(6)(A) and 27-703(6)(A), and
variances from the terms of Sections 27-2002, 27-1207(B) and 27-1207(C), seeking permission
to expand the existing one-story building by adding a second floor, which will increase the
square footage of the building from 960 square feet to 3,200 square feet, in addition to only
providing 8 off-street parking spaces and limiting the size and landscaping of the required buffer
strips is hereby GRANTED.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Richard D. Barton, Chairman
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IAYOR
Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCII
Colleen Leonard, President
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President
o & Robert Stokley, Senior Memb.
BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN S
James Griffin, Member

Office of the Borough Manager Jane Flanagan, Member

Karen Tutino, Member

Stephanie Cecco
Borough Manager

ZONING NOTICE
JUNE 15T, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

ZONING HEARING Z-2018-17

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on June
15th, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing lime via remote means. The publicis encouraged to parlicipate as set forth below.

In response to the Governor's Stay at Home Order due to COVID-19, this meeting will be held using a Go-To-
Meeting Platform. To the extent possible, members of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board members, and
Borough staff/ professionals will participate via both video and audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the following
request.

PETITIONER: Craft Custom Homes, LLC
541 East Hector St., Conshohocken, PA 19428

PREMISES INVOLVED: 541 East Hector St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Limited Industry/Residential Overlay Districts

OWNER OF RECORD: Same as Petitioner

The Petitioner is requesting an extension of relief originally granted in 2018 from the following sections of the
Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance: 27-703.E(6) - to expand a non-conforming use; 27-1903(B)(2) - to allow a greater
density than 33 units per acre; 27-1903(B)(9) - to permit parking under rather than to the rear of the building; and
27-1903(B)(12) - to permit a minimum tract area of 12,000 square feet rather than 1 acre.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for party
status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of appearance form to
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the zoning hearing on the
scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance form does not guarantee
that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who may participate in the hearing
before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning Code (MPC). The MPC permits party
status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer status alone is not enough to claim party
status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the property that is the subject of the appeal is affected
and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the ZHB makes the party status determination after reviewing the
request.

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwiw.conshohockenpa. gov



ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS

The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Par ticipation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants

(whether listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password
information.

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

Access Code: 633-884-013

We ask that you please keep your phones on mute at all times, unless giving a public comment as set
forth in the Public Comment section below.

Video Feed Participation: The public may access the video feed by using the link provided
below.

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. (Link is also the Borough of
Conshohocken website: www.conshohockenpa.gov)

https:/ / global.eotomeeting.com/join/ 633884013

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https:/ / global.gotomeeting.com/install /633884013

If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the application
itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to sign in
prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting has not started.
Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

P Ublic Comment: There will bea designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written comments
by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you may submit written
comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during the public
comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the pace of the meeting,
please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting. Written comments shall
include the submitting person’s name, address and properly in question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperalion during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the above prior
to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa. gov



The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than Wednesday June 10th, 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St.
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MAIL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa. gov



MAYOR
Yaniv Aronson

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Jane Flanagan, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN i s
Office o the Boough Manager
MEMORANDUM b
Date: June 5, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Eric P. Johnson, P.E.
Re: 7-2018-17 - 541 East Hector Street Extension Request

History of the Site: 541 East Hector Street is a 12,000 square-foot lot with frontage on both East Hector
Street and East Elm Street, in the Limited Industry and Residential Overlay Districts. The property is
currently improved with an existing one-story warehouse/office and parking lot. The property is
considered a legal non-conforming building.

In September, 2018 a zoning hearing was held to consider a petition to convert the site to a residential
use, adding 3 additional stories to the building. The redeveloped property would consist of a 4-story
building containing 12 residential units with 24 under building parking spaces. Zoning relief was granted
from the following sections of the Zoning Ordinance with the condition the 12 proposed units will have
no more than 2 bedrooms each:

» §27-703.E.6: A Special Exception to expand the use of a non-conforming building

* §27-1903(B)(2): A Variance to allow a greater density then 33 units per acre

o §27-1903(B)(9): A Variance to permit parking under, rather then to the rear of the building
o §27-1903(B)(12): A variance to permit a tract area of 12,000 square feet rather than 1 acre

Per §27-613 of the Zoning Ordinance, the zoning relief granted expires if the applicant does not obtain
any and all required permits within the specified timeframe. In August, 2019 a zoning hearing was held
to consider a petition to extend the granted zoning relief for an additional year. The requested extension
was granted and expires on August 19, 2020.

Current Request: The property owner, Craft Custom Homes, LLC, is requesting an extension of zoning
relief originally granted in 2018 for an additional six (6) months until February 20, 2021.

Zoning Determination: The proposed development constitutes a land development under the
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, requiring the applicant to complete the Borough's
established land development process. The application requires review by the Borough and County
Planning Commissions, and approval by Conshohocken Borough Council; and the applicant cannot
apply for permits until the project is approved. While the applicant did not proceed immediately with
the land development process after receiving zoning approval, the land development process is currently
underway; however, do in part to COVID-19 related delays, it may not be completed by the time the
zoning approval for the project expires. Therefore, an extension of the relief granted in 2018 is required.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



HUGHES, KALKBRENNER & OZOROWSKI, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
SUITE 205
1250 COMMONS
1250 GERMANTOWN PIKE

PLYMOUTH MEETING, PENNSYLVANIA 19462

EDWARD J. HUGHES

GEORGE J. 0ZOROWSKI TELEPHONE (610) 279-6800

TELECOPIER (610) 279-9390
E-MAIL: ehughes@hkolaw.com

March 17, 2020

(VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL)

Zoning Hearing Board

Borough of Conshohocken

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Craft Custom Homes, LLC - 541 E. Hector Street
Z-2018-17

Dear Board Members:

Please accept this letter as a request to extend the
zoning relief granted in September of 2018 which relief was
extended until August 19, 2020 pursuant to the Board’s letter dated
August 20, 2019. The Applicant is in the process of obtaining land
development approval for the project and due to the COVID-19
disruptions, processing of the Land Development Plan has been
delayed. Applicant requests a six (6) month extension from August
20, 2020 until February 20, 2021.

Very truly yours,
HUGHES, KALKBRENNER & OZOROWSKI, LLP

/s/ Edward J. Hughes
By:

Edward J. Hughes, Esquire

EJH:drc
cc: Craft Custom Homes, LLC (via email)
Nicholas L. Vastardis, P.E. (via email)



MAYOR

Yaniv Aronzon

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Jane Flanagan, Vice-President
Rabert Stokley, Senior Member

4 % —~ Anita Barton, Member
BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN i, rouirl
Tina Sokolowski, Member
) Karen Tutino, Member

Stephanic Cecco
Borough Manager

August 20, 2019

Craft Custom Homes
231 Redwood Road
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Re:  Z-2018-17:
541 East Hector Street, Conshohocken, PA

Gentlepeople:

The Conshohocker;—j Zoning Hearing Board at its August 19, 2019 meeting, approved a one (1)
year extension of zoning relief originally granted in October, 2018.

Approval is granted in accordance with your request, and permits for the project must be secured
by August 19, 2020. You are required to be in compliance with all federal, state, and local

ordinances and regulations, and all conditions of your original zoning approval remain in effect.

Do not hesitate to contact me at 610-828-1092, if you have questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
1
- TN

(’ Vf,f,,‘tzt_‘::’f—i ,7' . Lj_-gEL,,
Christine M. Stetler

Community Development and Zoning Officer

Ce: E. Hughes, Esq.



HUGHES, KALKBRENNER & OZOROWSKI, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SUITE 205
1250 COMMONS 10" L1
1250 GERMANTOWN PIKE
PLYMOUTH MEETING, PENNSYLVANIA 19462

Eggﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁ-ggg%ﬂﬁ;SKl TELEPHONE (610) 279-6800
i TELECOPIER (610) 279-9390
E-MAIL: chughes@hkolaw.com

July 11, 2019

(VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MATIL)

Zoning Hearing Board

Borough of Conshohocken

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Re: Craft Custom Homes, LLC - 541 E. Hector Street
Z-2018-17

Dear Board Members:

Please accept this letter as a request to extend the
zoning relief granted in September of 2018 until December 1, 2019.
The Applicant 1is in the process of obtaining land development
approval for the project and additional time is required in order
to obtain the necessary approvals to commence the project. Please
advise if this extension is granted.

Very truly yours,
HUGHES, KALKBRENNER & OZOROWSKI, LLP

e P
By: ==
Edward J. Hughes, Esquire

EJH:drc
cc: Craft Custom Homes, LLC (via email)
Nicholas L. Vastardis, P.E. (via email)



MAYOR
Yaniv Aronson

. BOROUGH COUNCIL
i Colleen Leonard, President
Jane Flanagan, Vice-President

' BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN v i
——
MEMORANDUM 2o gt P, |
Date: July 15, 2019
To: Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board, Stephanie Cecco, Alex Glassman, Esq., Mike
Peters, 2I‘Esql., Brittany Rogers
From: Chris Sf;etler
Re: 541 East Hector Street Request for Extension of Zoning Relief Granted in 2018

History of the Project' 541 East Hector Street is located in the Limited Industry Zoning District and
subject to the Residential Overlay District. The property is 12,000 square feet (60" x 200°). Currently,
the property is used fcr an office/warehouse. The Developer proposes to construct a twelve (12) unit
multi-family, condominium building on the lot. In October 2018, a zoning hearing was held to consider
a Special Exception and variances in order to construct the project.

There has been no aclwlty at the site since that time. Zoning relief expires six (6) months following
approval. The p10]ect ‘has not yet received land development approval.

Zoning Relief Granted:
Section 27-703 (E) (6): :A Special Exception was granted to expand a non-conforming structure.

Section 27-1903 (B) (2) A Variance was granted to allow a residential density greater than 33 units per
acre.

Section 27-1903 (B) (2): A Variance was granted to permit parking under the building rather than to the
rear of the building.

Section 27-1903 (B) (12“}: A Variance was granted to permit a 12,000 square foot lot, rather than a one (1)
acre lot.

All relief granted was conditioned on only two-bedroom units being constructed.

Current Request: Zoning relief expired in April, 2019. The Developer is requesting an extension of the
relief approved through December 1, 2019.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 www.conshohockenpa.gov
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ZONING NOTICE

ZONING HEARING Z-2018-17

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public
hearing on Monday, August 19, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time at the Conshohocken Borough Hall,
400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA. At this time, the Zoning Hearing Board will consider the
request for an extension of zoning relief granted in October, 2018.

PETITIONER: Craft Custom Homes, LLC
231Redwood Rd., King of Prussia, PA 19406

PREMISES INVOLVED: 541 East Hector St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Limited Industry/Residential Overlay Districts

OWNER OF RECORD: Philadelphia Business Services Realty Co., Inc.
2 Fairhill Circle, Radnor, PA 19087

The Petitioner is requesting an extension of zoning relief granted in 2018 through December 1, 2019
for development of 12-unit, multi-family building, and associated parking.

The Petitioner was granted relief from Section 27-703 E. (6) to expand a non-conforming use; 27-1903
(B) (2) to allow a greater density than 33 units per acre; 27-1903 (B) (9) to permit parking under rather
than to the rear of the building; and 27-1903 (B) (12) to permit a minimum tract area of 12, 000 square
feet rather than 1 acre.

Interested parties are invited to attend the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to attend
this hearing should contact Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 as soon as
possible to make arrangements.

Borough of Conshohocken
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 www.conshohockenpa.gov



BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF CRAFT CUSTOM HOMES, LLC

REGARDING 13

541 EAST HECTOR STREET

2018-17

DECISION OF THE BOARD

I HISTORY

On or about September 10, 2018, Craft Custom Homes, LLC (hereinafter “Applicant™)
filed the withir Application seeking both a special exception from the terms of 27- 703(E)(6)
and three variances from the terms of Sections 27-1903(B)(2), 27-1903(B)(9), and 27-
1903(B)(12), cf the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together with all
amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance™), seeking permission to convert the site to
residential use, add three additional stories to the building thereby expanding the non-
conforming building, and provide 12 units where 9 would be permitted if the other relief was
granted, for & property located at 541 East Hector Street, Conshohocken, Pennsylvania
(hereinafter called “Subject Property™). In addition to the requested relief mentioned above,
the Applicant would provide parking under the building rather than behind it. It is also noted
that the lot size is 12,000 square feet rather than the 1 acre required by the Residential Overlay
District.

After notice was duly given and advertised for each application, a hearing was held on said
Appeal at Borough Hall on October 15, 2018 at 7:00 p.m.

At the hearing, the following Exhibits were introduced and admitted:

P-1 — Zoning Notice.

{00869635;v1)



P-2 — Zoning Application.

P-3 — Addendum.

P-4 —Aerial Map.

P-5 — Existing Conditions Plan.

P-6 — Zoning Hearing Exhibit.

P-7- First Floor Parking Plan.

P-8 — Second, Third and Fourth Floor Plans.
P-9 — Architect’s Renderings.

P-10 - Agrécment of Sale.

P-11 —Mem:o from Chris Stetler.
P-12— Letter from Michael Peters.
A-1 —Deed.

A-2 — Agreement of sale.

A-3 — Board of Assessment Records.
A-4 —Aexial Map.

A-5 — Photograph.

A-6 — Existing Features Plan.

A-7- Parking Plan.

A-8 — Parking Plan.

A-9 — Second, Third and Fourth Floor Plans.
A-10 — Photographs.

A-11 —Petition.

A-12—-Nicholas Vastardis C.V.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Subject Property is located at 541 East Hector Street, Conshohocken,
Pennsylvaiiia in the Borough Limited Industry with Residential Overlay Zoning District.

2. The Subject Property is owned by Philadelphia Business Service Realty Co., Inc.

;8 The Applicant was represented by Edward J. Hughes, Esquire.

4, The Applicant is requesting a special exception, to expand the use of a non-
conforming building, along with three variances as the lot size is 12,000 square feet rather than
one acre, and the applicant proposed to construct 12 units where 9 would be permitted if the other
relief was also granted.

5. Specifically, the Applicant seeks a special exception from Section 27- 703(E)(6)
and three variances from the terms of Sections 27-1903(B)(2), 27-1903(B)(9), and 27-
1903(B)(12).

6. The Applicant proposes to change the use of the site from a warehouse/ office to a
residential use.

7. The Applicant proposed to utilize the existing building’s foundation and first floor
and construct a four story residential dwelling with 12 condominium units and 24 on-site surface
parking spaces on the first level of the building.

8. The Applicant has an agreement of sale for the property pending zoning relief.

9. Mr. Hughes called both Mr. Ryan Alexaki and Nicholas L. Vastardis to testify.
After being sworn in, Mr. Alexaki testified to the following:

a. e is areal estate developer and builder.

b. He is the sole member of Craft Custom Homes, LLC.



The property is roughly 60 feet by 200 feet and is approximately 12,000 square

feet.

. The neighborhood is a mix of residential, commercial businesses and

restaurants.

The property, as it stands today, is a one-story structure with cinder block walls
and is divided into a variety of offices with an open space in the center that was
previously used for manufacturing. The structure is in need of repair.

The property has numerous non-conformities including front yard setback, rear
yard setback, building coverage, impervious coverage, and having two road

frontages.

. He proposes to have parking on the first story of the structure with an entrance

on East Elm and an exit on East Hector Street. This may change during land
development.

The parking proposal includes 24 spaces, two per unit, along with enough room
for elevators, airways and trash.

He is retaining the existing walls of the property.

The property does not have a rear yard.

He is proposing to construct 12 units, but based on the dimensions would
require a variance as only 9.3 units are allowed based on the size of the property.
The living units would be on floors two, three and four. The second and third
floor would be the main living space and bedrooms and bathrooms while the

fourth floor would have a rooftop deck area.



m. The Borough has agreed to support the application on the condition that each
unit only have two bedrooms per unit.
n. He believes the proposal would be an improvement to the neighborhood and
would not be detrimental to the community.
0. Each of the two bedroom units would be at least 900 square feet.
p. Around 20 neighbors signed a petition in support of the proposal.
10.  One member of the public asked Mr. Alexaki questions regarding the walls of the
existing structure,
11. Mr. Vastardis was admitted as an expert engineer and testified to the following:
a. Heisacivil engineer and prepared the zoning plan and land development plan.
b. He agrees with the testimony that Mr. Alexaki presented with regard to the
relief that is being requested.
c. The project will not add any additional building coverage or impervious
coverage to the property.
d. He does not perceive any adverse impact on the neighborhood if this project
moves forward.

II. DISCUSSION

Section 27-703 states:

“ The following regulations shall govern all properties to which nonconforming status is
applied:
A. Nonconforming status shall continue, and a property may continue to be used as nonconforming
until it complies with the requirements of this Chapter.

B. Change of Use.-



(1) A nonconforming use may be changed to another nonconforming use which is equally
appropriate or more appropriate to the district in which the property is located, and is no more
detrimental than the existing nonconforming use, as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing
Board in accordance with the provisions of Part 6 of this Chapter.

(2) A nonconforming use shall not be changed to another nonconforming use that is less
appropriate to the district in which the property is located, and/or is more detrimental than the
existing nonconforming use.

(3) If a nonconforming use is changed to a conforming use, then the previous nonconforming status
shall become null and void in accordance with § 27-703(C) below.

C. Discontinuance: A nonconforming use, when discontinued, may be resumed any time within
one year from such discontinuance, but not thereafter, unless a variance is granted by the Zoning
Hearing Board in accordance with Part 6 of this Chapter. The resumption may be of the same use,
or another nonconforming use which is equally appropriate or more appropriate to the district in
which it is located, but shall not be less appropriate or more detrimental than the previous
nonconforming use.

D. Physical Expansion. Physical expansion of a nonconforming building or building housing a
nonconforming use shall be permitted only one time and shall be limited to 25% of the gross floor
area of the existing building.

E. Extension or Expansion. A nonconforming use, building, or structure, not including signs, may
be extended or expanded in compliance with all of the following:

(1) The parcel on which extension or expansion occurs shall include only that lot, held in single
and separate ownership, on which the use, building, or structure existed at the time it became

nonconforming. Expansion onto adjoining lots is prohibited.



(2) Nonconforming use of a building may be extended throughout the building only in compliance
with § 27-703(D) of this Chapter.

(3) A building, which houses a nonconforming use, may be expanded only in compliance with §
27-703(D) of this Chapter.

'(4) A nonconforming use may not be extended to a new building.

(5) A nonconforming building may be expanded only in compliance with § 27-703(E)(6) of this
Chapter.

(6) In addition to § 27-703(A), (B), (C), (D), and (E) above, nonconforming uses must comply
with the following:

(a) Extension and/or expansion as permitted in § 27-703(E)(1) through (5) above, shall be
permitted only by special exception in accordance with Part 6 of this Chapter, only to the extent
that all new construction shall comply with the dimensional standards of the district in which the
use 1s located or the district in which the use is permitted, whichever is more restrictive.

(b) In addition, when a nonconforming use is expanded, the applicant must comply with all
performance standards of the district in which the use is permitted or the district in which the use
is located, whichever is more restrictive. The performance standards include, but are not limited
to, the following: parking, signage lighting, landscaping, noise, and building and impervious
coverage.

(¢) In cases where a building is nonconforming as to front, side, or rear yard setback, an addition
may be built on a line with the existing building, as long as it does not create an additional
encroachment into a required yard. Any further encroachment with regard to required setbacks

will require a variance.



1) Expansion shall not be permitted to extend closer to the road legal right-of-way than the front
wall of the existing dwelling closest to the road.

2) Expansion shall not be permitted to create a new violation of the minimum side yard setback.
An existing dwelling that violates the side yard may be expanded to the rear along the side yard
building setback established by the wall of the existing building.

3) An existing dwelling that violates the rear yard may be expanded to the sides along the rear yard
building setback established by the rear wall of the existing building.

F. Additional Building Regulations. The following regulations apply to buildings:

(1.) When new ordinance provisions are adopted and affect planned construction, which has not
been completed:

(a) Buildings under construction as of the date of adoption of new ordinance provisions, to the
extent of completion of footings, may be completed as nonconforming buildings provided that
valid building permits have been issued for those buildings.

(b) The use or uses of buildings governed by subsection (F)(1)(a) above shall comply with the
permitted uses for the district in which they are located.

(2) Nonconforming primary structures damaged or destroyed by fire, explosion, accident, or
calamity (as contrasted to deterioration due to time or neglect) may be reconstructed and used as
before, provided that:

(a) If repairs constitute substantial improvement, as herein defined, the structure may be
reconstructed only within strict conformity with all applicable regulations of this Chapter. If the
repairs constitute less than substantial improvement, as herein defined, the structure may be
reconstructed so as to match the dimensions and location of the damaged building, including

height, width, depth and volume.



(b) Building reconstruction shall be started within one year from the date the building was damaged
or destroyed, and shall be carried out without interruption.

(c) The building will pose no hazards to safety by virtue of its location.

(3) Legally condemned nonconforming buildings shall not be rebuilt or used except in
conformance with this Chapter.

G. Contiguous Undeveloped Lots. Where two or more contiguous undeveloped lots are held in
single ownership, within a subdivision which has been duly recorded prior to the effective date of
this Chapter, which lots are individually not of the required minimum area or width for the district |
in which they are situated, such lots may be developed only in groups thereof in order to provide
the minimum lot area and width required. When all lots in single ownership are combined and still
do not meet area and/or width requirements, they may be considered a single nonconforming lot
in accordance with § 27-703(G) of this Chapter.

H. Nonconforming Signs. If and when a nonconforming sign is replaced, the new sign shall comply
with the requirements of this Chapter. "Replacement" shall not include simply revising the text or
color of the sign, but shall refer to structural replacement and/or relocation of the sign.

I. Conforming Uses in Nonconforming Buildings or Lots. The conversion of one conforming use
to another conforming use on a lot or in a building that is nonconforming shall be permitted by
special exception from the Zoning Hearing Board in accordance with the provisions of Part 6 of

this Chapter.”

Section 27-1903(B) is titled “Performance Standards™ within the Residential Overlay District
and states:

1. Any buildings constructed as part of the Residential Overlay District shall reflect the scale,
rhythm, materials, height, and massing of the buildings adjacent to the proposed development



10.

11.

12

13.

site. Considerations should be given to the buildings surrounding the parcel for development,
as well as to the buildings and structures that form the streetscape.

Maximum density: 33 dwellings per acre.

Yards.

A. Front yard: 30 feet to be measured from the property line.

B. Side yard: two required; 10 feet for each side measured from the property line.
C. Rear yard: 30 feet to be measured from the property line.

Maximum building coverage: 40% of total lot area.

Maximum impervious coverage: 80% of total lot area subject to the approval of the Borough
Engineer.

Parking area setbacks. From property line: 10 feet.
Internal driveway setback. From property line: 10 feet.

Parking requirements. A minimum of two parking spaces per until shall be provided on-site.
These spaces shall be adequately identified and designated for each unit.

Parking Lot Location: Parking shall be to the rear of the building.
Minimum Building Separation.

A. Between ends of buildings, or end of one building and side (longer dimension) of another:
40 feet.

B. Between parallel sides of buildings: 40 feet.

Height limit: 35 feet, unless otherwise permitted by Conshohocken Borough Council as a
condition use.

Minimum tract area: The minimum tract area shall be one acre.

Minimum Unit Size:

Unit Size Minimum Square Footage
(square feet)

0- to 1-bedroom unit 700



2-bedroom unit 900
3-bedroom unit 1,100

In a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Section 27-611 of the Ordinance and
Section 910.2 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter called “MPC”). An
applicant for a variance has the burden of establishing that a literal enforcement of the provisions
of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship as that term is defined by law, including
court decisions, and that the allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.
Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance and Section 910.2 of the MPC permit the Board to grant
a variance where it is alleged that the provisions of the Ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship
upon the Applicant and when the Board can make certain prescribed findings where relevant in a
given case.

As the testimony and evidence presented to the Board in this case have shown, the
Project appears to attempt to accommodate both a positivé use of the Property with minimal
relief being requested.

As a result of all the above, the Application meets the requirements of “unnecessary
hardship” required under the MPC. See id. The Board, upon thorough and deliberate review of
the materials submitted and testimony offered, has determined that the proposed variances are
appropriate in consideration of the unique characteristics of the Property. Additionally, the
requested variance will not adversely affect the public interest.

Additionally, in a request for a special exception, the Board is guided by both the Ordinance
and the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. An applicant for a special exception has the
burden of showing that the request adheres to the express standards and criteria of the special
exceptions delineated by the governing body. The Zoning Board must decide requests for special

exceptions in accordance with such standards and criteria and how the special exception would



impact the public welfare. The Zoning Hearing Board has determined that the granting of the
requested special exception would not negatively impact the public welfare.

III. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that Applicant shall be granted
the requested variances and special exception. The Applicant has proven an unnecessary hardship
unique or peculiar to the property and that the variance are not contrary to the public interest.
Accordingly, the Board is able to make the following relevant findings under Section 910.2 of the

MPC:

L That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical
conditions peculiar to the property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such condition, and
not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of the Ordinance in the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located;

2 That because of such physical circumstances or conditions there is no possibility
that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Ordinance and
that the authorization for a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
Subject Property;

3. That the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the Subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare;

4, That the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Appellant; and,

<3 That the variance will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible under Section 27-611.



ORDER
AND NOW, this /¢4 fﬁday of Ao tember, 2018, the Application of Craft Custom Homes, LLC,
seeking both a special exception from the terms of 27- 703(E)(6) and three vanances from the

terms of Sections 27-1903(B)(2), (9), and (12) is hereby GRANTED subject to the following
condition:

1. The 12 proposed units will have no more than two bedrooms each.

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD
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ZONING NOTICE

ZONING HEARING Z-2018-17

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will
conduct a public hearing on Monday, October 15, 2018 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time
at the Conshohocken Borough Hall, 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA, At
this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept
evidence on the following petition:

PETITIONER: Craft Custom Homes, LLC
231 Redwood Rd., King of Prussia, PA 19406

PREMISES INVOLVED: 541 East Hector St., Conshohocken, PA 19428
Limited Industry/Residential Overlay Districts

OWNER OF RECORD: Philadelphia Business Service Realty Co., Inc.
2 Fairhill Circle, Radnor, PA 19087

The Petitioner is requesting a Special Exception under §27-703E(6), and Variances
from §27-1903B(2), 27-1903B(9) and 27-1903B(12) of the Conshohocken Zoning
Ordinance. The Petitioner proposes to convert the site to residential use, adding 3
additional stories to the building thereby expanding a non-conforming building.
Twelve (12) units are proposed where 9 would be permitted. Parking would be
provided under the building rather than behind it. The lot size is 12,000 square
feet rather than the 1 acre required by the Residential Overlay district,

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring
special accommodations to attend this hearing should contact Conshohocken
Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 as soon as possible to make
arrangements,
' Borough of Conshohocken
Zoning Hearing Board

400 lﬁq)otle Slli‘cét, E';uite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov
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BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428 =
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920 " :

Zoning Application

Application: 7_-A0) g ~ | iy
Date Submitted: (él 7113

Application is hereby made for:

Date Received: Kf /-"0 Y
Special Exception Variance T 7 oA

r
DAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

Ekonditional Use approval |:| Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance
D Other

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:

Section 27-703E(6) (Extension/Expansion of a Non-Conforming Building); Section 27-1803B(2) (Maximum Density) ;
Section 27-1903B(9) (Parking to Rear of Building); and 27-1903B(12) (Minimum Tract Size), see attached Addendum

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:

541 E. Hector Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Parcel No. 05-00-05916-00-1

i Craft C LLi
Applicant's Name; _Craft ustom Homes,

Address: 231 Redwood Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406

Phone Number (daytime): (610) 337-2435

E-mail Address: rvan.andrew@chariotservices.com

Applicant is (check one): Legal Owner|:| Equitable OwnerIZl; TenanD

PI‘OpEl'ty Owner: Philadelphia Business Service Realty Co., Inc.

Address: 2 Fairhill Circle, Radnor, PA 19087

Phone Number:
E-mail Address:

Lot Dimensions: 60 x 200 Zoning District: LI with Residential Overlay




10.

11,

Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

Yes|:| No| x|If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

One (1) story warehouse manufacturing building and accessory uses in a 8641 SF building.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Warehouse/manufacturing/office (see attached Existing Conditions Plan).

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Utilize existing building foundation and first floor and construct a four (4) story residential building with twelve (12)
condominium units and twenty-four (24) on-site surface parking spaces on the first level of the building (see attached Zoning
Hearing Plan and Architect's Renderings of the proposed building); see attached Addendum.



12, Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted.

Development of the property as proposed will advance the goals of the Residential Overlay District and be an
improvement to the community.

13.  If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following;

a. Theunique characteristics of the property; e ProRerty Ia long and narrew wilh nimeraus

nonconformities.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

The narrowness of the property unreasonably restricts development,

¢. How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.

The proposal is consistent with the evolving character of the surrounding neighborhood.

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the

property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed.

The number of units requested is required in order to justify the expense of converting the property to a
more appropriate use,

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer.
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the

zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination).

N/A.



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination.

N/A.

15.  If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section.,
N/A.
a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16.  If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information.

Edward J. Hughes, Esquire
Attorney’s Name: — """ "9 4

a.
b. Address: 1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 205, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Phone Number: (610)279-6800

E-mail Address: ehughes@hkolaw.com

2

2




[/we hereby certify that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zoning Application and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

Borough of Conshohocken are true and correct.
Craft Custom Homes, LLC

By: _/-/'""-7‘7/7"7 Pl

- - . -
Apphcant Ryan Alexaki, Member
Philadelphia Business Services Realty Co., Inc.

By:
Legal Owner
7-5-1€

Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

As subscribed and sworn to before me this 5th day of

September ,20_18 as to Equitable Owner.

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

(Seal) NOTARIAL SEAL

DANA R. CARBONE, Notary Public
Plymouth Township, Montgomery Coun
My Commission Expires February 11, 2019

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920
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(For Borough Use Only)
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Addendum to Zoning Application to the Borough of Conshohocken
Zoning Board - 541 E. Hector Street, Conshohocken, PA (LI
District with Residential Overlay):

Applicant, Craft Custom Homes, LLC, is the equitable owner of
541 E. Hector Street. The Applicant proposes to utilize the
existing one (1) story building on the property as the first
floor of a four (4) story building (first floor is parking;
second and third floor are condominium units; and the fourth
floor is lofts and a roof deck). The building will contain
twelve (12) condominium units with twenty-four (24) parking
spaces located at ground level under the building.

The  existing building is nonconforming as to setbacks,
impervious coverage and building coverage. Since the Applicant
is wutilizing the first floor of the existing building, those
setbacks and impervious and building coverages are nonconforming
and the building can be expanded upwards utilizing existing
footprint and setbacks pursuant to §27-703E(6) by special
exception.

Applicant seeks a variance from the maximum density in the
Residential Overlay District to allow the twelve (12) proposed
units. Density in the Residential Overlay District is thirty-
three (33) units per acre. The property contains 12,000 SF which
permits a total of nine (9) dwelling units by right (§27-
1903B(2)).

Applicant seeks a variance to allow parking under the building.
§27-1903B(9) indicates that parking should be to the rear of the
building. The property has frontage on two (2) streets and has
no rear yard. Parking under the building is preferable to
parking in the yards. There is not adequate space in the yards
for parking based on the existing building being preserved.

Applicant seeks a variance from the minimum tract size in the
Residential Overlay District of one (1) acre (§27-1903B(12));
the property contains .275 acres (12,000 SF).

The twelve (12) units will be marketed and sold as condominium
uhits. The proposed development is an upgrade to the
neighborhood and achieves the goals of the Residential Overlay



District and will not have an adverse impact on the
safety and welfare of the community.

Attached to the Application are the following:

1.

2.

Aerial Map of the neighborhood

Existing Conditions Plan

Zoning Hearing Exhibit

First Floor (Parking) Plan

Floor Plans for Second, Third and Fourth Floor
Architect’s Renderings

Agreement of Sale (redacted)

health,
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~ DocuSign Envelope |D: CBA86082-4AFA-463B-B441-06EBFAFD13FD P ID

AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE OF COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE ASC
. This form recommended and approved for, but not restricted to use by, the members of the Pennsylvania Association of Reallors® (PAR).
PARTIES
BUYER(S): CRAFT CUSTOM HOMES SELLER(S): PHILADELPHIA BUSINESS SERVICE
) REALTY
PROPERTY

PROPERTY ADDRESS 541 E HECTOR ST

ZIP 19428 »

in the municipality of CONSHOHOCKEN ' )
County of MONTGOMERY , in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Identification

(e.g., Parcel #; Lot, Block; Deed Book, Page, Recording Dale): 05-00-05:916-001

Tax ID #(s):

[ No Business Relationship (Buyer is not represented by a broker)

BUYER’S RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER

Broker (Company) LONG AND FOSTER Licensee(s) (Name) BINNIE BIANCO

Company Address 126 FAYETTE ST SUITE 100, CONSHOHOCKEM, | Direct Phone(s)

PA 19428 Cell Phone(s) (484)576-7219
Company Phone (610) 941-1008 Fax
Company Fax ‘ Email BINNIEBIANCORGMATL,, COM
Broker is (check only one): ' Licensee(s) is (check only one):
[X] Buyer Agent (Broker represents Buyer only) [J Buyer Agent (all company licensees represent Buyer)
[[1 Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below) [ Buyer Agent with Designated Agency (only Licensee(s) named

above represent Buyer)
[Z] Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below)

[ Transaction Licensee (Broker and Licensee(s) provide real estate services but do not represent Buyer)

[1 No Business Relationship (Seller is not represented by a broker)

SELLER’S RELATIONSHIP WITH PA LICENSED BROKER

By signing t

Broker (Company) LONG AND FOSTER Licensee(s) (Name) BINNIE BIANCO
Company Address 126 FAYETTE ST Suite 100, CONSHOHOCKEN, | Direct Phone(s)
PA 19428 Cell Phone(s) (484)576-7219
Company Phone (610) 941-1008 Fax
Company Fax Email BINNIEBIANCO@GMALIL, COM
Broker is (check only one): Licensee(s) is (check only one):
[®] Seller Agent (Broker represents Seller only) . |[] Seller Agent (all company licensees represent Seller)
[[] Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below) [ Seller Agent with Designated Agency (only Licensee(s) named
above represent Seller)
[X] Dual Agent (See Dual and/or Designated Agent box below)
[ Transaction Licensee (Broker and Licensee(s) provide real estate services but do not represent Seller)
DUAL AND/OR DESIGNATED AGENCY
A Broker is a Dual Agent when a Broker represents both Buyer and Seller in the same transaction. A Licensee is a Dual Agent when a

Licensee represents Buyer and Seller in the same fransaction. All of Broker's licensees are also Dual Agents UNLESS there are separate
Designated Agents for Buyer and Seller. If the same Licensee is designated for Buyer and Seller, the Licensee is a Dual Agent,

his égreement, Buyer and Seller each acknowledge having been previously informed of, and consented to, dual agency,
—

if applicable,
e GO— —
itals:| ASC Page 1 of Seller It T T
Buyer Initials age Lof9 tials ;
H HY COPYRIGHT PENNSYLVANIA
'/7 Pennsylvania Association of Realtors ASSOLIATION OEREALIORKS s
‘ rev. 1/18; rel, 4/18
Long & Fosler Real Estate - Lafayelte Hill, 630 Germantown Pike Lafoyelle Hill PA 19444 Phone: 610-941-1008 . Fox: 610-828-4311 541 E Heclor
Bink Bianico Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mils Road, Fraser, Michlgan 48026  yw.zinLoglx.com
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2.

. (F) Payment of transfer taxes will be divided equally between Buyer and Seller unless otherwise stated here:

By this Agreement, dated June 11, 2018 » Seller hereby agrees to sell and convey to

Buyer, who agrees to purchase, the identified Property.

PURCHASE PRICE AND DEPOSITS (3-15)

(A) Purchase Price $
(

U.S. Dollars), to be paid by Buyer as follows:

L. Initial Deposit, within days (5 if not specified) of Execution Date,

if not included with this Agreement: $ —
2, Additional Deposit within __60 _ days of the Execution Date: $ e v

3. $
Remaining balance will be paid at settlement,

(B) All funds paid by Buyer, including deposits, will be paid by check, cashier's check or wired funds. All funds paid by Buyer
within 30 DAYS of settlement, including funds paid at settlement, will be by cashier's check or wired funds, but not by per-
sonal check.

(C) Deposits, regardless of the form of payment and the person designated as payee, will be paid in U.S. Dollars to Broker for Seller
(unless otherwise stated here: ),
who will retain deposits in an escrow account in conformity with all applicable laws and regulations wntil consummation or tor-
mination of this Agreement. Only real estate brokers are required to hold deposits in accordance with the rules and regulafions of
the State Real Estate Commission. Checks tendered as deposit monies may be held uncashed pending the execution of this
Agreement,

SETTLEMENT AND POSSESSION (6-13)

(A) Settlement Date is December 31, 2018 , or before if Buyer and Seller agree.

(B) Settlement will occur in the county where the Property is located or in an adjacent county, during normal business hours, unless
Buyer and Seller agree otherwise, -

(C) At time of settlement, the following will be pro-tated on a daily basis between Buyer and Seller, reimbursing where applicable:
current taxes; rents; interest on mortgage assumptions; condominium fees and homeowner association fees; water and/or sewer
fees, together with any other lienable municipal service fees. All charges will be pro-rated for the period(s) covered. Seller will
pay up fo and including the date of settlement and Buyer will pay for all days following settlement, unless otherwise stated here:

(D) For purposes of prorating real estate taxes, the "periods covered"are as follows:
1, Municipal tax bills for all counties and municipalities in Pennsylvania are for the period from January 1 to December 31,
2. School tax bills for the Philadclphia, Pittsburgh and Scranton School Districts are for the period from January 1 to December
31. School tax bills for all other school districts are for the period from July 1 to June 30.
(B) Conveyance from Seller will be by fee simple deed of special warranty unless otherwise stated here:

(G) Possession is to be delivered by deed, existing keys and physical possession to a vacant Property free of debuis, with all structures
broom-clean, at day and time of settlement, unless Seller, before signing this Agreement, has identified in writing that the Property
is subject to a lease,

(IDIf Seller has identified in writing that the Property is subject to a lease, possession is to be delivered by deed, existing keys and
assignment of existing leases for the Properly, together with security deposits and interest, if any, at day and time of settlement. Seller
will not enter into any new leases, nor extend existing leases, for the Property without the written consent of Buyer. Buyer will
acknowledge existing lease(s) by initialing the lease(s) at the exccution of this Agreement, unless otherwise stated in this Agreement.

[] Tenant-Occupied Property Addendum (PAR Form TOP) is attached and made part of this Agreement.

DATES/TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE (3-15)

(A) Written acceptance of all parties will be on or before; June 13, 2018

(B) The Seitlement Date and all other dates and times identified for the performance of any obligations of this Agreement are of the
essence and are binding.

(C) The Execulion Date of this Agreement is the dale when Buyer and Seller have indicated full acceptance of this Agreement by sign-
ing and/or initialing it. For purpeses of this Agreement, the number of days will be counted from the Execution Date, excluding
the day this Agreement was executed and including the last day of the time period. All changes to this Agreement should be ini-
tialed and dated. '

(D) The Seftloment Date is not extended by any other provision of this Agreement and may only be extended by mutual written agree-
ment of the patties. :

(B) Certain terms and time periods are pre-printed in this Agreement as a convenience to the Buyer and Seller. All pre-printed terms
and time periods are negotiable and may be changed by siriking out the pre-printed text and inserting different terms acceptable
to all parties, except where restricted by law.

FIXTURES AND PERSONAL PROPERTY (4-14)

(A)INCLUDED in this sale are all cxisting items permanently installed in the Property, free of liens, including plumbing; heating; HVAC
equipment; lighting fixtures (including chandeliers and ceiling fans); and water treatment systems, unless otherwise stated below; any
remaining heating, cooking and other fuels stored on the Property at the time of settlement, Also included:

B
B5
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7.

8.

9.

(B) The following items are LEASED (not owned by Seller);

(C) EXCLUDED fixtures and items:

ZONING (4-14)

Failure of this Agreement to contain the zoning classification (except in cases where the property {and each parcel thereof, if subdi-

vidable} is zoned solely or primarily to permit single-family dwellings) will render this Agreoment voidable at Buyer's option, and, if

voided, any deposits tendored by the Buyer will be returned to the Buyer without any requirement for court action.

Zoning Classification, as set forth in the local zoning ordinance: LT _WITH A RESIDENTIAL OVERLAY

FINANCING CONTINGENCY (4-14)

[B] WAIVED. This sale is NOT contingent on financing, although Buyer may obtain financing and/or the parties may include an
appraisal contingency.

[J ELECTED.

(A) This sale is contingent upon Buyer obtaining financing according to the following terms:

First Loan on the Property Second Loan on the Property

Loan Amount § . Loan Amount §

Minimum Term ___ years Minimum Term years
Type of Loan Type of Loan

Interestrate ____ %; however, Buyer agrecs to accept the |Interestrate %; however, Buyer agrees to accept the
interest rate as may be committed by the lender, not to exceed |interest rate as may be committed by the lender, not to exceed
a maximum interest rate of %. a maximum interest rate of Y.

(B) Financing Commitment Date

(C) Within days (10 if not specified) from the Execution Date of this Agreement, Buyer will make a completed, written appli-
cation for the financing terms stated above fo a responsible lender(sy of Buyer's choice. Broker for Buyer, if any, otherwise
Broker for Secller, is authorized to communicate with the lender(s) to assist in the financing process.

(D) Should Buyer furnish false or incomplete information to Seller, Broker(s), or the lender(s) concerning Buyer's legal or
financial status, or fail to cooperate in good faith in processing the financing application, which results in the lender(s)
refusing to approve a financing commitment, Buyer will be in default of this Agreement.

(B) Upon receipt of a financing commitment, Buyer will promptly deliver a copy of the commitment to Seller. Unless otherwise
agreed to in writing by Buyer and Seller, if a written commitment is not received by Seller by the above date, this Agreement may
be terminated by Buyer or Seller, with all deposit monies refurned to Buyer according to the terms of Paragraph 24. Buyer will
be responsible for any premiums for mechanics' lien insurance and/or title search, or fee for cancellation of same, if any; AND/OR
any premiums for flood insurance and/or fire insurance with extended coverage, insurance binder charges or cancellation fee, if
any; AND/OR any appraisal fees and charges paid in advance to lender.

CHANGE IN BUYER'S FINANCIAL STATUS (4-14)

In the event of a change in Buyer's financial status affecting Buyer's ability to purchase, Buyer shall, within days (5 if not spec-

ified) of said change notify Seller and lender(s) to whom the Buyer submitted loan application, if any, in writing. A change in financial

status includes, but is not limited fo, loss or a change in income; Buyer's having incurred a new financial obligation; entry of a judg-
ment against Buyer. Buyer understands that applying for and/or incurring an additional financial obligation may affect Buyer's
ability to purchase.

SELLER REPRESENTATIONS (6-13)

(A) Status of Water
Seller represents that the Property is served by:

[®] Public Water [] Community Water [] On-site Water [ None []

(B) Status of Sewer
1. Seller represents that the Property is served by:

[X] Public Sewer [J Community Sewage Disposal System [ Ten-Acre Permit Exemption (see Sewage Notice 2)

[ Individual On-lot Sewage Disposal System (sce Sewage Notice 1) [ Holding Tank (see Sewage Notice 3)

L] Individual On-lot Sewage Disposal System in Proximity to Well (see Sewage Notice 1; see Sewage Notice 4, if applicable)

] None (scc Sewage Notice 1) [] None Available/Permit Limitations in Effect (see Sewage Notice 5)

O
2. Notices Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act

Notice 1: There is no currently existing community sewage system available for the subject property. Section 7 of the

Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act provides that no person shall install, construct, request bid proposals for construction, alter,

repair or occupy any building or structure for which an individual sewage system is to be installed, without first obtaining a

permit. Buyer is advised by this notice that, before signing this Agreement, Buyer should contact the local agency charged with

administering the Act to determine the procedure and requirements for obtaining a permit for an individual sewage system. The

local agency charged with administering the Act will be the municipality where the Property is located or that municipality

working cooperatively with others,

) DS o
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192 Buyer Initials:

10.

11.

Notice 2: This Property is serviced by an Individual sewage system installed under the ten-acre permit exemption provisions
of Section 7 of the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act. (Section 7 provides that a permit may not be required before installing,
constructing, awarding a contract for construction, altering, vepairing or connecting to an individual sewage system where a ten-acre
parcel or lot is subdivided from a parent tract after January 10, 1987). Buyer is advised that soils and site testing were not conducted
and that, should the system malfunction, the owner of the Property or propetties serviced by the system at the time of a malfunction
may be held liable for any contamination, pollution, public health hazard or nuisance which occurs as a result.

Notice 3: This Property is serviced by a holding tank (permanent or temporary) to which sewage is conveyed by a water
carrylng system and which is designed and constructed to facilitate ultimate disposal of the sewage at another site
Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Seller must provide a history of the annual cost of maintaining the tank
from the date of ifs installation or December 14, 1995, whichever is later,

Notice 4: An individual sewage system has been installed at an isolation distance from a well that is less than the dis-
tance specified by regulation. The regulations at 25 Pa. Code §73.13 perfaining to minimum horizontal isolation distances
provide guidance, Subsection (b) of §73.13 states that the minimum horizontal isolation distance between an individual water
supply or water supply system suction line and treatment fanks shall be 50 feet. Subsection (c) of §73.13 states that the hori-
zontal isolation distance between the individual water supply or water supply system suction line and the perimeter of the
absorption area shall be 100 feet,

Notice 5: This lot is within an area in which permit limitations are in effect and is subject to those limitations, Sewage facilities
are not available for this lot and construction of a structure to be served by sewage facilities may not begin until the municipality com-
pletes a major planning requirement pursuant to the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act and regulations promulgated thereunder,

(C) Seller represents and warrants that Seller has no knowledge oxcept as noted in this Agreement that; (1) The premises have been
contaminated by any substance in any manner which requires remediation; (2) The Properly containg wetlands, flood plains, or
any other environmentally sensitive arcas, development of which is limited or precluded by law; (3) The Property contains
asbestos, polychlorinated biphenyls, lead-based paint or any other substance, the removal or disposal of which is subject to any law
or regulation; and (4) Any law has been violated in the handling or disposing of any material or waste or the discharge of any mate-
rial into the soil, air, surface water, or ground water.

(D) Seller agrees to indemnify and to hold Broker harmless from and against all claims, demands, or liabilities, including attorneys fees
and court costs, which arise from or are related to the environmental condition or suitability of the Property prior to, during, or
after Seller's occupation of the Property including without limitation any condition listed in Paragraph 9(C).

(B) Seller is not aware of historic preservation restrictions regarding the Properly unless otherwise stated here:

(F) Seller represents that, as of the date Seller signed this Agreement, no public improvement, condominium or homeowner association
assessments have been made against the Property which remain unpaid, and that no notice by any government or public authority
has been served upon Seller or anyone on Seller's behalf, including notices relating to violations of zoning, housing, building, safe-
ty or fire ordinances that remain uncorrected, and that Seller knows of no condition that would constitute a violation of any such
ordinances that remain uncorrected, nnless otherwise specified here:

(G) Seller knows of no other potential notices (including violations) and/or assessments except as follows:

(F) Access to a public road may require issuance of a highway occupancy permit from the Department of Transportation.

WAIVER OF CONTINGENCIES (9-05)

If this Agreement is contingent on Buyer's right to inspect andfor repair the Property, or to verify insurability, environmental

conditions, boundaries, certifications, zoning -classification or use, or any other information regarding the Property, Buyer's

failure to exercise any of Buyer's options within the fimes set forth in this Agreement is a WAIVER of that contingency and

Buyer accepts the Property and agrees to the RELEASE in Paragraph 26 of this Agreement.

BUYER'S DUE DILIGENCE (3-15)

[0 WAIVED. This sale is NOT contingent upon the results of any inspection(s), although Buyer may inspect the Property (including
fixtures and any personal property specifically listed herein). Buyer agrces fo purchase the Property IN ITS PRESENT CONDI-
TION, regardless of the results of any inspection(s) or findings that Buyer may leatn of after the Execution Date of this Agreement.

ELECTED. This sale IS contingent upon the the results of inspection(s). It is Buyer’s responsibility to determine that the condi-
tion and perinitted use of the property is satisfactory, Buyer may, within 60 days (30 if not specified) from the Bxecution
Date of this Agreement, conduct due diligence (Due Diligence Period), which includes, but is not limited to, verifying that the
condition, permitted use, insurability, environmental conditions, boundaries, certifications, deed restrictions, zoning classifica-
lions and any other features of the Properly are salisfactory, Buyer may request that the properly be inspected, at Buyer's
expense, by qualified professionals to determine the physical, structural, mechanical and environmental condition of the land,
improvements or their components, or for the suitability of the property for Buyer’s needs. If, as the result of Buyer's due dili-
gence, Buyer determines that the Property is not suitable for Buyer’s needs, Buyer may, prior to the expiration of the Due
Diligence Period, terminate this Agrcement by written notice to Seller, with all deposit monies returned to Buyer according to
the terms of Paragraph 24 of this Agreement. In the event that Buyer has not provided Seller with written notice of Buyer’s
intent to terminate this Agreement prior to the end of the Due Diligence Period, this Agreement shall remain in full force and
effect in accordance with the terms and conditions as more fully set forth in this Agresment,

(A)Buyer has been given the opportunity to inspect the Property (including fixtures and any personal property specifically listed
herein) and, subject to the Due Diligence contingency if elected, agrees to purchase the Property IN ITS PRESENT CON-
DITION unless the parties agree otherwise in writing, Buyer’s decision to purchase the Property is a result of Buyer's own
inspec ons‘:Ds%nd determinations and not because of or in reliance on any representations made by Seller or any other party.

e
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193 Buyer acknowledges that Brokers, their licensees, cmployees, officers -or partners have not made an independent examination or
194 determination of the structural soundness of the Properly, the age or condition of the components, environmental conditions, the
195 permitted uses, nor of conditions existing in the locale where the Property is situaled; nor have they made a mechanical inspection
196 of any of the systemns confained therein,
197 (B) Any repaits required by this Agreement will be completed in a workmanlike manner.
198 (C) Revised flood maps and changes to Federal law may substantially increase future flood insutance premiums or require insurance
199 for formerly exempt properties. Buyer should consult with one or more insurance agents regarding the need for flood insurance
200 and possible premium increases.
201 12. NOTICES, ASSESSMENTS AND MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS (4-14)
202 (AYIn Pennsylvania, faxing authorities (school districts and municipalities) and property owners may appeal the assessed value of a
203 propeity at the time of sale, or at any fime thereafter. A successful appeal by a taxing authority may result in a higher assessed
204 value for the property and an increase in property taxes. Also, periodic county-wide property reassessments may change the
205 assessed value of the property and result in a change in property tax.
206 (B) With the exception of county-wide reassessments, assessment appeal nofices, notices of change in millage rates or increases in
207 rates, in the event any other notices, including violations, and/or assessments are received after Seller has signed this Agreement
208 and before settlement, Seller will within 5 days (10 if not specified) of receiving the notices and/or assessments provide a
209 copy of the notices and/or assessments to Buyer and will notify Buyer in writing that Seller will:
210 L. Fully comply with the notices and/or assessments, at Seller's expense, before settlement. If Seller fully complies with the
211 nofices and/or assessments, Buyer accepts the Property and agrees to the RELEASE in Paragraph 26 of this Agreement, OR
212 2. Not comply with the notices and/or asscssments. If Secller chooses not to comply with the notices andfor assessments, or fails
213 within the stated time to notify Buyer whether Seller will comply, Buyer will notify Seller in writing within 5 days
214 (10 if not specified) that Buyer will:
215 a. Comply with the notices andfor assessments at Buyer's expense, accept the Property, and agreec to the RELEASE in
216 Paragraph 26 of this Agreement, OR
217 b. Terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller, with all deposit monies returned to Buyer according fo the terms of
218 Paragraph 24 of this Agreement.
219 If Buyer fails to respond within the time stated in Paragraph 12(B)(2) or fails to terminate this Agreement by written notice to
220 Seller within that time, Buyer will accept the Property and agree to the RELEASE in Paragraph 26 of this Agreement.
221 (C) If required by law, within __30  DAYS from the Execution Date of this Agreement, but in no case later than __15 _ DAYS prior to
222 Seftlement Date, Seller will order at Seller's expense a certification from the appropriate municipal department(s) disclosing notice
223 of any uncorrected violations of zoning, housing, building, safety or fire ordinances and/or a certificate permitting occupancy of the
224 Property. If Buyer receives a notice of any required repairs/improvements, Buyer will promptly deliver a copy of the notice to Seller.
225 (D) Seller has no knowledge of any current or pending condemnation or eminent domain proceedings that would affect the Property.
226 If any portion of the Property should be subject to condemnation or eminent domain proceedings after the signing of this
227 - Agreement, Seller shall immediately advise Buyer, in writing, of such proceedings. Buyer will have the option to terminate this
228 Agreement by written notice to Seller within days (15 days if not specified) after Buyer leams of the filing of such
229 proceedings, with all deposit monies retwned to Buyer according to the terms of Paragraph 24 of this Agreement. Buyer’s failure
230 to provide notice of terminafion within the time stated will constitute a WAIVER of this confingency and all other terms
231 of this Agreerent remain in full force and effect,
232 13. TAX DEFERRED EXCHANGE (4-14)
233 (A)If Seller notifies Buyer that it wishes to enter into a tax deferred exchange for the Property pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code,
234 Buyer agrees to cooperate with Seller in connection with such exchange, including the execution of such documents as may be
235 reasonably necessary to conduct the exchange, provided that there shall be no delay in the agreed-to settlement date, and that any
236 additional costs associated with the exchange are paid solely by Seller. Buyer is aware that Seller anticipates assigning Selier's
237 interest in this Agreement to a third party under an Exchange Agreement and consents to such assignment. Buyer shall not be
238 required to execute any note, contract, deed or other document providing any liability which would survive the exchange, nor shall
239 Buyer be obligated to take title to any property other than the Property described in this Agreement. Seller shall indemnify and
240 hold harmless Buyer against any liability which arises or is claimed to have arisen from any aspect of the exchange transaction
241 (B) if Buyer notifies Seller that it wishes to enter into a tax deferred exchange for the Property pursuant to the Internal Revenue Code,
242 Seller agrees to cooperate with Buyer in connection with such exchange, including the execution of such documents as may be
243 reasonably necessary to conduct the exchange, provided that there shall be no delay in the agreed-to settlement date, and that any
244 additional costs associated with the exchange are paid solely by Buyer. Seller is aware that Buyer has assigned Buyer's interest
245 in this Apreement to a third party under an Exchange Agreement and consents to such assignment. Seller shall not be required to
246 execute any note, contract, deed or other document providing any liability which would survive the exchange. Buyer shall indem-
247 nify and hold harmless Seller against any liability which arises or is claimed to have arisen from any aspect of the exchange trans-
248 action.

249 14, COMMERCIAL CONDOMINIUM (10-01)
250 [R] NOT APPLICABLE,
251 [0 APPLICABLE. Buyer acknowledges that the condominium unit to be transferred by this Agreement is intended for nonresiden

252 tial use, and that Buyer may agree to modify or waive the applicability of certain provisions of the Uniform Condominium Act of
253 Pennsylvania (68 Pa.C.S. §3101 et seq.).
254 15, TITLES, SURVEYS AND COSTS (4-14)
255 (A)The Property will be conveyed with good and marketable title that is insurable by a reputable fitle insurance company at the reg-
256 ular rates, froeg and clear of all liens, encumbrances, and easements, excepting however the following: existing deed restrictions;
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258 historic preservation restrictions or ordinances; building restrictions; ordinances; easemenis of roads; easements visible upon the
259 ground; easements of record; and privileges or rights of public service companies, if any.

260 (B) Buyer will pay for the following: (1) Title search, title insurance andfor mechanics' lien insurance, or any fee for cancellation;
261 (2) Flood insurance, fire insurance, hazard insurance, mine subsidence inswance, or any fee for cancellation; (3) Appraisal fees
262 and charges paid in advance to mortgage lender; (4) Buyer’s customary setflement costs and aceruals.

263 (C) Any survey or surveys required by the ftitle insurance company or the abstracting company for preparing an adequate legal
264 description of the Property (or the correction thereof) will be obtained and paid for by Seller. Any survey or surveys desired by
265 Buyer or required by the mortgage lender will be obtained and paid for by Buyer.

266 (D)In the event of a change in Seller's financial status affecting Seller's ability fo convey title to the Propetty as set forth in this
267 Agreement on or before the Settlement Date, or any extension thereof, Seller shall, within 5 days (5 if not specified) notify
268 Buyer, in wriling. A change in financial status includes, but is not limited to, Seller filing bankruptey; filing of a foreclosure law
269 suit against the Property; entry of a monetary judgment against Seller; notice of public tax sale affecting the Property; and Seller
270 learning that the sale price of the Property is no longer sufficient to satisfy all liens and encumbrances against the Property. In the
27 event of the death of Seller, the representative of the estate, ot a surviving Seller shall immediately notify Buyer.

272 (E) ¥ Seller is unable to give good and marketable tifle that is insurable by a reputable title insurance company at the regular rafes, as
273 specified in Paragraph 15(A), Buyer may terminate this Agreement by written notice to Seller, with all deposit monies returned to
274 Buyer according to the terms of Paragraph 24 of this Agreement, Upon termination, Seller will reimburse Buyer for any costs
275 incurred by Buyer for any inspeclions or certifications obtained according to the terms of this Agreement, and for those items spec-
276 ified in Paragraph 15(B) items (1), (2), (3) and in Paragraph 15(C).

271 (F) Oil, gas, mineral, or other rights of this Propeity may have been previously conveyed or leased, and Sellers make no representa-
278 tion about the status of those rights unless indicated elsewhere in thisAgreement

279 [1 Oil, Gas and Mineral Rights Addendum (PAR Form OGM) is attached and made part of this Agreement

280 (G) COAL NOTICE (Where Applicable)

281 THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SBLL, CONVBY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHTS OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH
282 THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL
283 RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE,
284 BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND. (This notice is set forth in the manner provided in Section 1 of the Act of
285 July 17, 1957, P.L. 984.) “Buyer acknowledges that he imay not be obtaining the right of protection against subsidence resulting
286 from coal mining operations, and that the property described herein may be protected from damage due to mine subsidence by a
287 private contract with the owners of the economic interests in the coal. This acknowledgement is made for the purpose of com-
288 plying with the provisions of Section 14 of the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and the Land Conservation Act of April 27, 1966.”
289 Buyer agrees to sign lhe deed from Seller which deed will contain the aforesaid provision.

290 (H) The Property is not a "recreational cabin" as defined in the Pennsylvania Construction Code Act unless otherwise stated here:

291

292 (I) 1. This property is not subject to a Private Transfer Fee Obligation unless otherwise stated here;

293 3

294 [ Private Transfer Fee Addendum (PAR Form PTF) is attached and made part of this Agreement.

295 2. Notice Regarding Private Transfer Fees: In Pennsylvania, Private Transfer Fees are defined and regulated in the Private
296 Transfer Fee Obligation Act (Act 1 of 2011; 68 Pa.C.5. §§ 8101, et. seq.), which defines a Private Transfer Fee as "a fee that
297 is payable upon the transfer of an interest in real property, or payable for the right to make or accept the transfer, if the obliga-
298 tion to pay the fee or charge runs with title to the properly or otherwise binds subsequent owners of property, regardless of
299 whoether the fee or charge is a fixed amount or is determined as a percentage of the value of the property, the purchase price or
300 other consideration given for the transfer” A Private Transfer Fee must be properly recorded to be binding, and sellers must
301 disclose the existence of the fees to prospective buyers, Where a Private Transfer Fee is not properly recorded or disclosed,
302 the Act gives certain rights and protections to buyers.

303 16. MAINTENANCE AND RISK OF LOSS (10-06)

304 (A) Seller will maintain the Property, grounds, fixtures and personal property specifically listed in this Agreement in ifs present con-
305 dition, normal wear and fear excepted.

306 (B) Seller will promptly notify the Buyer if, at any time prior to the time of settlement, all or any portion of the Property is destroyed,
307 or damaged as a result of any canse whatsoever.

308 (C) Seller bears the risk of loss from fire or other casualtics until settlement. If any property included in this sale is destroyed and not
309 replaced, Buyer will:

310 1. Accept the Property in its then current condition together with the proceeds of any insurance recovery obtainable by Seller, OR
311 2. Terminate this Agreement by wrilten notice to Seller, with all deposit monies returned to Buyer according to the terms of
312 Paragraph 24 of this Agreement,

313 17, RECORDING (9-05)
314 This Agrecmcnt will not be recorded in the Office of the Rccordcl of Deeds or in any other office or place of public record. If Buyer

315 causes or permits this Agreement to be recorded, Seller may elect to treat such act as a default of thisAgreement.

316 18. ASSIGNMENT (1-10)

317 This Agreement is binding upon the parties, their heirs, personal representatives, guardians and successors, and to the extent assigna-
318 ble, on the assigns of the parties hereto, Buyer will not transfer or assign this Agreement without the written consent of Seller unless
319 otherwise stated in this Agreement. Assignment of this Agreement may result in additional transfer taxes.

320 19, GOVERNING LAW, VENUE AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION (9-05)

321 (A)The validity and construction of this Agreement, and the rights and duties of the parties, will be governed in accordance with the
322 laws of t fimonwealth of Pennsylvania.

( )— s iAo
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380 Buyer Initials:

(B) The parties agree that any dispute, controversy or claim arising under or in connection with this Agreement or its performance by either

party submitted to a court shall be filed exclusively by and in the state or federal courts sitting in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
Seller understands that any documentation provided under this provision may be disclosed to the Internal Revenue Service by
Buyer, and that any false statements contained therein could result in punishment by fine, imprisonment, or both,

20. NOTICE REGARDING CONVICTED SEX OFFENDERS (MEGAN'S LAW) (6-13)
The Pennsylvania General Assembly has passed legislation (often referred to as “Megan’s Law,” 42 Pa.CS. § 9791 et seq) providing
for community notification of (he presence of certain convicted sex offenders. Buyers are encouraged to contact the municipal
police depariment or the Pennsylvania State Police for information relating to the presence of sex offenders near a particular prop-
erty, or to check the information on the Pennsylvania State Police Web site at www.pameganslaw.state.pa.us.

21, CERTIFICATION OF NON-FOREIGN INTEREST (10-01)

O

®

Seller IS a foreign person, foreign corporation, foreign partnership, foreign trust, or foreign estate subject to Section 1445 of the

Internal Revenue Code, which provides that a transferee (Buyer) of a U.S. teal property interest must withhold tax if the transferor

(Seller) is a foreign person.

Seller is NOT a foreign person, foreign corporation, foreign partnership, foreign trust, or a foreign estate as defined by the Internal

Revenue Code, or is otherwise not subject to the tax withholding requirements of Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code. To

inform Buyer that the withholding of tax is not required upon the sale/disposition of the Property by Seller, Seller hereby agrees

to furnish Buyer, at or before closing, with the following;

[E] An affidavit staling, under penalty of perjury, the Seller's U.S. taxpayer identification number and that the Seller is not a for-
eigh person.

[0 A "qualifying statement " as defined by statute, that tax withholding is not required by Buyer.

[ Other:

22, REPRESENTATIONS (1-10)
(A) All represenfations, claims, advertising, promotional activities, brochures or plans of any kind made by Seller, Brokers, their

licensees, employees, officers or partners are not a part of this Agreement unless expressly incorporated or stated in this
Agreement, This Agreement contains the whole agreement between Seller and Buyer, and there are no other terms, obligations,
covenants, representations, statements or conditions, oral or otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this sale. This
Agreement will not be altered, amended, changed or modified except in writing executed by the parties.

(B) Broker(s) have provided or may provide services to assist unrepresented parties in complying with this Agresment,
23. BROKER INDEMNIFICATION (6-13)
(A) Buyer and Seller represent that the only Brokers involved in this transaction are; LONG AND FOSTER

and that the transaction has not been brought about through the offorts of anyone other than said Brokers. It is agreed that if any
claims for brokerage commissions or fees are ever made against Buyer or Seller in connection with this transaction, cach party
shall pay its own legal fees and costs in conmection with such claims. It is further agreed that Buyer and Seller agree to indemnify
and hold harmless each other and the above-listed Brokers from and against the non-performance of this Agreement by either
party, and from any claim of loss or claim for brokerage commissions, including all, iegal fees and costs, that may be made by any
person or entity. This paragraph shall survive settlement.

(B) Seller and Buyer acknowledge that any Broker identified in this Agreement: (1) Is a licensed real estate broker; (2) Is not an

expert in construction, engineering, code or regulatory compliance or environmental matters and was not engaged to provide
advice or guidance in such matters, unless otherwise stated in writing; and (3) Has not made and will not make any representa-
tions or warranties nor conduct investigations of the environmental condition or suitability of the Property or any adjacent prop-
erty, including but not limited to those conditions listed in Paragraph 9(C).

24. DEFAULT, TERMINATION AND RETURN OF DEPOSITS (1-10)
(A) Where Buyer terminates this Agreement pursuant to any right granted by this Agreement, Buyer will be entitled to a return of all

deposit monies paid on account of Purchase Price pursuant to the terms of Paragraph 24(B), and this Agreement will be VOID.
Termination of this Agreement may occur for other reasons giving rise to claims by Buyer and/or Seller for the deposit monies.

(B) Regardless of the apparent entitlement to deposit monies, Pennsylvania law does not allow a Broker holding deposit monies to

determine who is entitled to the deposit monies when settlement does not occur. Broket can only release the deposit monies:

I. If this Agreement is terminated prior to settlement and there is no dispute over entitflement to the deposit monies. A written
agreement signed by both parties is evidence that there is no dispute regarding deposit monies.

2, If, after Broker has received deposit monies, Broker receives a written agreement that is signed by Buyer and Seller, directing
Broker how fo distribute some or all of the deposit monies.

3. According to the terms of a final order of court,

4. According to the terms of a prior written agreement between Buyer and Seller that directs the Broker how to distributc the
deposit monies if there is a dispute between the parties that is not resolved. (See Paragraph 24(C))

(C) Buyer and Seller agree that if there is a dispute over the entitlement to deposit monies that is unresolved 60 days (180 if not

specified) days after the Seftlement Date stated in Paragraph 3(A) (or any wrilten extensions thercof) or following date of termina-
tion of the Agreement, whichever is earlier, then the Broker holding the deposit monies will, within 30 days of receipt of Buyer’s
wtitten request, distribute the deposit monies to Buyer unless the Broker is in receipt of verifiable written notice that the dispute is
the subject of litigation or mediation. If Broker has received verifiable written notice of litigation or mediation prior to the receipt
of Buyer's request for distribution, Broker will continue to hold the deposit monies until receipt of a written distribution agreement
between Buyer and Seller or a final court order, Buyer and Seller are advised to initiate litigation or mediation for any portion of the
deposit monies prior to any distribution made by Broker pursuant to this paragraph. Buyer and Seller agree that the distribution of
deposit monies based upon the passage of time does not legally determine entitlement to deposit monies, and that the parties main-
tain thef | rights to pursue litigation even after a distribution is made.

o=
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25,

26,

27.

28.

29.

30

(D) Buyer and Seller agree that Broker who holds or distributes deposit monies putsuant to the terms of Paragraph 24 or Pennsylvania
law will not be liable. Buyer and Seller agree that if any Broker or affiliated licensee is named in litigation regarding deposit
monies, the attorneys' fees and costs of the Broker(s) and licensee(s) will be paid by the party naming them in litigation,

(E) Seller has the option of retaining all sums paid by Buyer, including the deposit monies, should Buyer:

1. Fail to make any additional payments as specified in Paragraph 2, OR
2. Furnish false or incomplete information to Seller, Broker(s), or any other party identified in this Agreement concerning Buyer’s
legal or financial status, OR :
3. Violate or fail to fulfill and perform any other terms or conditions of this Agreement,
(F) Unless otherwise checked in Paragraph 24(G), Seller may elect to retain those sums paid by Buyer, including deposit monies:
1. On account of purchase price, OR
2. As monies to be applied to Seller's damages, OR
3. As liquidated damages for such default,
(G)F SELLER IS LIMITED TO RETAINING SUMS PAID BY BUYER, INCLUDING DEPOSIT MONIES, AS LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES.

(H)If Seller retains all sums paid by Buyer, including deposit monies, as liquidated damages pursuant fo Paragraph 24(F) or (G), Buyer
and Seller are released from further liability or obligation and this Agreement is VOID,

() Brokers and licensees are not responsible for unpaid deposits,
ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES (1-18)
Buyer and Seller agree to arbitrate any dispute between them that cannot be amicably resolved. After written demand for arbitration
by either Buyer or Seller, each party will select a competent and disinterested arbitrator, The two so selected will select a third, If selec-
tion of the third arbitrator cannot be agreed upon within 30 days, either party may request that selection be made by a judge of a coutt
of record in the county in which arbitration is pending. Bach party will pay its chosen arbitrator, and bear equally expenses for the
third and all other expenses of arbilration., Arbitration will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of Pennsylvania Common
Law Aibitration 42 Pa. C.S.A. §7341 et seq. This agreement to arbilraie disputes arising from this Agreement will survive settlement,
RELEASE (9-05)
Buyer releases, quit claims and forever discharges SELLER, ALL BROKERS, their LICENSEES, EMPLOYEES and any OFFI-
CER or PARTNER of any one of them and any other PERSON, FIRM or CORPORATION who may be liable by or through
them, from any and all claims, losses or demands, including, but not limited to, personal injury and property damage and all of the
consequences thereof, whether known or not, which may arise from the presence of termites or other wood-boring insects, radon, lead-
based paint hazards, mold, fungi or indoor air quality, environmental hazards, any defects in the individual on-lot sewage disposal system
or deficiencies in the on-site water service system, or any defects or conditions on the Property. Should Seller be in default under the
terms of this Agresment or in violation of any Seller disclosure law or regulation, this release does not deprive Buyer of any right to pur-
sue any remedies that may be available under law or equity, This release will survive settlement,

REAL ESTATE RECOVERY FUND (9-05)

A Real Estate Recovery Fund exists to reimburse any persons who have obtained a final civil judgment against a Pennsylvania real

estate licensee (or a licensee’s affiliates) owing fo fraud, misrepresentation, or deceit in a real estate transaction and who have been

unable fo collect the judgment after exhausting all legal and equitable remedies. For complete details about the Fund, call (717) 783-

3658.

COMMUNICATIONS WITH BUYER AND/OR SELLER (6-13)

Wherever this Agreement contains a provision that requires or allows communication/delivery to a Buyer, that provision shall be satis-

fied by communication/delivery to the Broker for Buyer; if any, except where required by law. If there is no Broker for Buyer, those

provisions may be satisfied only by communication/delivery being made ditectly to the Buyer, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties.

Wherever this Agreement contains a provision that requires or allows communication/delivery to a Seller, that provision shall be satis-

fied by communication/delivery to the Broker for Seller, if any. If there is no Broker for Seller, those provisions may be satisfied only

by communication/delivery being made directly to the Seller, unless otherwise agreed to by the parties.

NOTICE BEFORE SIGNING (4-14)

Unless otherwise stated in writing, Buyer and Seller acknowledge that Brokers are not experts in legal or tax matters and that Brokers

have not made, nor will they make, any representations or warranties nor conduct research of the legal or tax ramifications of this

Agreement, Buyer and Seller acknowledge that Brokers have advised them to consult and retain experts concerning the legal and tax

effects of this Agreement and the completion of the sale, as well as the condition and/or legality of the Properly, including, but not

limited to, the Property's improvements, equipment, soil, tenancies, title and environmental aspects. Buyer and Seller acknowledge
receipt of a copy of this Agreement at the time of signing. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed to be an original and which counterparts together shall constitute one and the same Agreement of the Partics.

WHEN SIGNED, THIS AGREEMENT IS A BINDING CONTRACT. Retun of this Agrecement, and any addenda and amend-

ments, including return by electronic transmission, bearing the signatures of all parties, constitutes acceptance by the parties.

SPECIAL CLAUSES (4-14)

(A) The following are part of this Agreement if checked:

] Appraisal Contingency Addendum to Agreement of Sale (PAR Form ACA)
[ Short Sale Addendum to Agreement of Sale (PAR Forin SHS)
[0 Zoning Change Addendum to Agreement of Sale (PAR Form ZCA)

ood
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454 (B) Additional Terms; SALE IS CONTINGENT UPON ZONING APPROVAL FOR "CONDITIONAL USE" OF PROPERTY, IN THE
455 EVENT USE IS NOT PERMITTED BUYER MAY TERMINATE AND ALL DEPOSIT MONEY RETURNED WITHIN 7 DAYS.

456

457

458

459 Once the 60 Day due diligence time period has concluded, Buyer will be responsible for all

460 utility and taxes payments until the time of settlement. The amount due for these payments will
461 be Nonrefundable from the deposit money held in escrow.

462

463

464

465

466

467

468

469

470 Buyer has received the Consumer Notice, where applicable, as adopted by the State Real Estate Commission at 49 Pa,
471 Code §35.336.

472 Buyer has received a statement of Buyer's estimated closing costs before signing this Agreement,

473 Buyer has received the Deposit Money Notice (for cooperative sales when Broker for Seller is holding deposit money)

474 Doclﬂgui;%% iiﬁning this Agreement.

475 BUYER pATE ©/12/2018 | 1:39 PM PDT
) d@_%ﬁ%@a@m

476 Mailing Address

477 Phone(s) Fax Email craftcustomhomes@gmail.com

478 BUYER DATE

479 Mailing Address

480 Phone(s) Fax Email

481 BUYER ; DATE

482 Mailing Address .

483 Phone(s) Fax Email

484 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

485 Title

486 COMPANY

487 Seller has received the Consumer Notice, where applicable, as adopted by the State Real Estate Commission at 49 Pa. Code § 35.336.
488 Seller has received a statement of Seller's estimated closing costs before signing this Agreement.

489 VOLUNTARY TRANSFER OF CORTPORATE ASSETS (if applicable): The undersigned acknowledges that he/she is authorized by
490 the Board of Directors to sign this Agreement on behalf of the Seller corporation and that this sale does not constitute a sale, lease, or
491 exchange of all or substantially all the property and assets of the corporation, such as would require the authorization or consent of the
492 shareholders pursuant b Y5 P.S. §1311.

> DATE gllghg

HILA BUYZINESS. _SERVICE REALTY

493 SELLER

494 ailing Address
495 Phone(s) ey N Fax Email
—)
496 SELLER DATE
497 Mailing Address
498 Phone(s) Fax Email
499 SELLER DATE
500 Mailing Address
501 Phone(s) Fax Email
502 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
503 Title

504 COMPANY

ASC Page9of 9
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MAYOR
Yaniv Aronson p -”[ l

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Colleen Leonard, President
Jane Flanagnn, Vice-President

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN rostiieg nriia
James Griffin, Member

Tina Sokolowski, Member
Karen Tutino, Member

MEMORANDUM
Stephanie Cecco
Borough Manager
Date: September 14, 2018
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Chris Stetler
Re: 541 East Hector Street Zoning Determination
History of the Site: 541 East Hector Street is a 12,000 square foot lot in the Limited Industry
Zoning District (LI). The property consists of an office/warehouse structure,
which is a permitted use in the LI District. Structures on the site are non-conforming with

regard to the dimensional requirements. Residential uses are permitted in LI under the Residential Overlay
District of the Zoning Ordinance. There have been no zoning applications or decisions regarding this property in
recent years.

Current Application: The property is under agreement to a Developer who proposes to convert the

office/ warehouse use to twelve (12) residential condominium units. The building would retain the foundation
and first floor, and add three (3) additional stories to accommodate the residential units. Twenty-four (24)
parking spaces would be located on the first level under the building. Vehicular access is proposed to be one (1)
way into the site from East Hector Street; and one (1) way out of the site onto East Elm Street. The Developer
proposes to maintain the existing non-conformities of the building, in order to develop the residential use.

Zoning Determination: The building is non-conforming with respect to dimensional requirements: front, side
and rear yard setback; built area and impervious coverage. The Developer proposes to maintain the existing non-
conformities in developing the residential use, and expand the building under Part 700 of the Zoning Ordinance:
Non-Conforming Uses. Expansion of a non-conforming building is permitted by special exception one (1) time
for not more that twenty-five percent (25%) of the gross square footage of the building. The proposed expansion
would be more than twenty-five percent (25%), and would require a variance for the size of the expansion in
addition to the special exception to expand the building.

If a substantial portion of the first floor is not maintained, variances to a majority of dimensional requirements of
the Residential Overlay District would be required, as the building would be considered to be demolished.

If the dimensional non-conformities are maintained, variances for tract size of less than one (1) acre, parking
under rather than behind the building; and for a density of twelve (12) units rather than nine (9) units (33 units
per acre are permitted, which would reduce to 9 units for a .275 acre site.).

The full extent of relief needed is under review with the Borough Solicitor with respect to the expansion of the
non-conforming building, and maintenance of the existing dimensional non-conformities.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohacken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | ww\v.conshohockenpa.gov
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&3 Eastburn and Gray, PC
Attorneys at Law
Michael E. Peters, Esquire
60 East Court Street
P.O. Box 1389
Doylestown, PA 18901

(215) 345-7000
mpeters@eastburngray.com

October 15, 2018

VIA E-MAIL

Michael P. Clarke, Esquire
Rudolph Clarke, LLC

350 Sentry Parkway East
Building 630, Suite 110-A
Blue Bell, PA 19422
mclarke@rudolphclarke.com

RE: Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
541 East Hector Street

Dear Mike:

Please be advised that on October 3, 2018, the Borough Council of the Borough
of Conshohocken reviewed the Zoning Application of Craft Custom Homes, LLC for the
above-referenced property, requesting a special exception from Zoning Ordinance § 27-
703.E(6), and variances from Zoning Ordinance §§ 27-1903-B.2, 27-1903-B.9, and 27-
1903-B.12 to permit twelve residential units on the property and parking under the
building rather than behind.

After review of the application, Council determined that the applicant’s proposal
was acceptable to Borough Council, subject to a condition and restriction that the
residential units contain no more than 2-bedrooms. As a result, Council voted to
support the Applicant’s request for the above relief, subject to imposition of the
foregoing condition.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,

e

Michael E. Peters, Esquire
Borough Solicitor

' v Chris Stetler, Zoning Officer
Ed Hughes, Esquire

Since 1877 www.eastburngray.com
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ZONING NOTICE
JUNE 15, 2020 ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING TO OCCUR VIA REMOTE MEANS

ZONING HEARING PZ-2014-04 and 2015-04

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on June
15th, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time via remote means. The public is encouraged to participate as set forth below.

In response to the Governor’s Stay at Home Order due to COVID-19, this meeting will be held using a Go-To-
Meeting Platform. To the extent possible, members of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board and Borough
staff/ professionals will participate via both video and audio. (INSTRUCTIONS ON SECOND PAGE)

At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept evidence on the following,
request.

PETITIONER: Millennium Waterfront Associates, LP
¢/ o0 O’Neill Property Group
2701 Renaissance Blvd., 4th Floor, King of Prussia, PA 19406

PREMISES INVOLVED: 200 Block of Washington Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Behind 225 and 227 Washington Street
Specially Planned 2 Zoning District

OWNER OF RECORD: Same as Petitioner

The Petitioner is requesting an extension of variances originally granted in 2014 and 2015 from the following
sections of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance: 27-1509.B - building bulk; 27-1504.D.5 - orientation of a garage;
27-1705 - flood proofing of amenities in the floodway; 27-1503 - height; 27-1505.B.2 ~ minimum building setback
from a private or internal driveway; and 27-1504.F.2 - impervious coverage.

Persons who wish to become parties to the application must notify the Borough of their intent to ask for party
status at least five (5) days prior to the scheduled hearing by emailing the attached entry of appearance form to
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. Said persons must be available to participate in the zoning hearing on the
scheduled date and time. It is noted that submitting the attached entry of appearance form does not guarantee
that you will be granted party status. The Zoning Hearing Board decides who may participate in the hearing
before it as a party, subject to Section 908(3) of the Municipalities Planning Code (MPC). The MPC permits party
status to any person “affected” by the application. Having taxpayer status alone is not enough to claim party
status; however, a person whose property or business abuts the property that is the subject of the appeal is affected
and should qualify as a party. Ultimately, the ZHB makes the parly status determination after reviewing the
request,

Thank you,
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phane: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwiw.conshohockenpa. gov



ZONING HEARING REMOTE SESSION ACCESS INSTRUCTIONS

The public is encouraged to participate as follows:

Audio Feed Participation: You may dial-in to access the audio feed of the meeting. All participants

(whether listening or providing comments) must use this method of audio participation, even those using Go-To-
Meeting to access the video feed. To access audio, please use the below number and access code/ password
information.

You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679

Access Code: 633-884-013

We ask that you please keep your phones on mute at all times, unless giving a public comment as set
forth in the Public Comment section below.

Video Feed Participation: The public may access the video feed by using the link provided
below.

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. (Link is also on the Borough of
Conshohocken website: www.conshohockenpa.gov)

https:/ / global.cotomeeting.com/join/ 633884013

New to GoToMeeting? Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
hitps:/ / global gotomeeting.com/install /633884013

If you have already downloaded the Go-To-Meeting application, the link will redirect you to the application
itself. Please follow the instructions.

It is recommended that you download the application in advance of the meeting time. If you attempt to sign in
prior to the start of the meeting, the Go-To-Meeting application will inform you that the meeting has not started.
Please close the application and log back in at the time of the meeting (7:00 PM).

Public Comment: There will be a designated time on the agenda for public comment. Those with public
comment shall state their name and address. Prior to the start of the meeting, you may submit written comments
by e-mailing them to Bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov. Similarly, during the meeting, you may submit written
comments by e-mailing them to bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

Public comments submitted in this manner will be read by a member of Borough Administration during the public
comment period. Because the actual time of the public comment period is determined by the pace of the meeting,
please submit all comments as soon as possible, whether before or during the meeting. Written comments shall
include the submitting person’s name, address and property in question.

The Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board thanks you in advance for your cooperation during the remote
meeting. If you encounter problems participating during the meeting, or have questions regarding the above prior
to the meeting, please contact the Borough at bmyrsiades@conshohockenpa.gov.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | wwiv.conshohackenpa. gov



The Borough of Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
Entry of Appearance as a Party

I/We

Request to be granted party status in Application Z

Applicant:

Please print name and address below:

Please Sign Below:

Please return form via mail or e-mail to the below:
(Entry must be received no later than Wednesday June 10th, 2020)

MAIL:

Borough of Conshohocken
Attn: Bobbi Jo Myrsiades
400 Fayette St.
Conshohocken, PA 19428

E-MATL:
zoning@conshohockenpa.gov

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohackenpa. gov
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December 17, 2019

Edmund J. Campbell, Jr., Esq.
Campbell Rocco Law, LL.C

2701 Renaissance Blvd., 4" Floor
King of Prussia, PA 19406

Re:  Millennium Waterfront Associates, LP
200 Block of Washington Street

Dear Mr, Campbell,

Pursuant to your request to continue the hearing for the extension of zoning relief granted in 2014 and
2015 for the above referenced project; the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board granted a 120-day
continuance of the hearing. The new hearing date will be April 20, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. at Conshohocken
Borough Hall, 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken PA.

Prior to the hearing, you are required to submit at minimum a sketch plan for the new project; and a
narrative describing the differences between the relief previously granted and the relief required by the
new plan.

Do not hesitate to contact Conshohocken’s Zoning Officer, if you have questions prior to the hearing,

Sincerely,

Christine M. Stetler
Community Development and Zoning Officer

Ce: 8. Cecco
M. Peters, Esq.
M. McHugh, Esq.
A. Glassman, Esq.
Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
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ZONING NOTICE

ZONING EXTENSION HEARING PZ-2014-04; Z-2015-04

NOTICE IS HEREBY given that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public
hearing on Thursday. January 17, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time at the Conshohocken Borough
Hall, 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA. At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board
will hear testimony and accept evidence on the following request for an extension of zoning relief:

PETITIONER: Millennium Waterfront Associates, LP
c/o O’Neill Property Group
2701 Renaissance Blvd., 4™ Floor
King of Prussia, PA 19406

PREMISES INVOLVED: 200 Block of Washington Street, Behind
225 and 227 Washington Street
Specially Planned 2 Zoning District

OWNER OF RECORD: Same as Petitioner

The Petitioner is requesting an extension of variances granted in 2014 and 2015 from the following
sections of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance: 27-1509 B — Building Bulk, 27-1504 D. 5 —
Orientation of a Garage, 27-1705 — Flood Proofing of Amenities in the Flood Way, 27-1503 — Height,
27-1505 B. 2 — Minimum Building Setback from a Private or Internal Driveway, and 27-1504 F, 2 —
Impervious Coverage.

The Petitioner proposes to construct an office building, a parking garage, and public amenities along
the Schuylkill River.

Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special accommodations to
attend this hearing should contact Conshohocken Borough Administration Office at 610-828-1092 as
soon as possible to make arrangements.

Borough of Conshohocken
Zoning Hearing Board

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov



CAMPBELL  ROCCO

LAW LLC

Wm oGy ™
Edmund J. Campbell
Direct Dial: (610) 992-5885
Email; ecampbell@campbellroccolaw.com
November 26, 2018

VIA ELECTRONIC AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Christine Stetler

1 West First Avenue
Suite 200

Conshohocken, PA 19428

RE: Millennium Waterfront Associates, L.P.
Z-2014-04
7-2015-04

Dear Ms. Stetler,
Millennium Waterfront Associates, L.P. (“MWA”) is the owner of certain units of the
Millennium Condominium (“Millennium”), and the successor to Washington Street Associates

IV, LP. Please accept this letter as a request on behalf of MWA to extend the above
referenced zoning approvals through December 31, 2019,

Thank you in advance for your time and attention (o his matter.

FdmuntJ. Campbell, Jr.

EJC/aw

cc, Richard Heany

{00254033;1) 2701 RENATSSANCL BOULGEVARD * FQUIIE FLOOR * ING Off PRUSSIA, PA 19406
PHONI AND FAX: (610) 337-5585
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MEMORANDUM
Stephanie Cecco
Borough Manager
Date: December 12, 2018
To: S. Cecco, B. Rogers, Zoning Hearing Board, Zoning Board Solicitor
From: C. Stetler
Re: 200 Block of Washington Street, Millennium Block A, Millennium IV
Request for Extension of Zoning Relief Granted in 2014 and 2015
Request Summary

History of the Site and Current Request:

Zoning relief remains in effect for six (6) months following the Zoning Hearing Board's approval. Petitioners are
required to draw permits for their specific project within that time. However, complex projects such as that
proposed on the 200 Block of Washington Street (Millennium IV) often take longer to go through the approval
process and secure project financing. Por that reason, Petitioners often request an extension of time to draw
construction permits for a project.

With regard to the 200 Block of Washington Street, zoning relief was granted in 2014 and 2015. A one (1) year
extension of the relief granted was approved January 30, 2018. This approval will expire in January 2019, A
second extension of relief granted through December 31, 2019 has been requested.

In 2016, an amendment to the height requirement in the Specially Planned - 1 and 2 Zoning Districts was
approved. The amendment permitted a height in those districts of 230 feet with Conditional Use approval by
Conshohocken Borough Council. In June, 2017, the Developer of the site requested Conditional Use approval for
a height of up to 230 feet. Hearings on the Conditional Use application have been continued since its submission
through October, 15, 2018, at which time the application was withdrawn.

Because zoning relief for the project has not been completed, the project has not proceeded through the Land
Development process. The overall project has not been approved by Borough Council, and therefore no permits
have be secured.

At the present time, it is not known if the Developer will submit a new application for Conditional Use approval
of a height increase for the office building and garage. It should be noted; that garages are not exempt from the
height requirements of the Specially Planned - 2 Zoning District. Also, there is now indication if the size of the
building will remain at 617,000 square feet, which is the remaining Floor Area Ratio allowable for Millennium
Block A.

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone; (610) 828-1092 | Fax; (610) 828- 0920 | www .conshohockenpa.gov
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1.

Following is a description of relief granted in 2014 and 2015 for the proposed project.

Z-2014-04: 200 Washington Street Block A. Decision May 5, 2014

Proposal: The Developer proposed a 300,000 square foot office building with a five (5) story parking garage, and
public amenities including an amphitheater, public garden and improved public access. It should be noted that
the design of the project was a direct result of the needs of the single tenant being sought to occupy the building,

Relief Requested and Granted:

§27-1509.2 Building Bulk: Relief was requested to increase the building bulk of the new proposed office building
from 250 feet to 384 feet, and increasing the non-conforming building bulk of 227 Washington Street through
connection to the proposed building, making the building bulk 543.8 feet. Variances were approved on condition
that the connector between the existing building at 227 Washington Street and the new office building be used for
the transient movement of employees only, and not for additional office space or gathering areas. Relief was
approved for the building bulk of the proposed garage of 274.8 feet

§27-1504 D. 5; Interpretation and in the alternate a variance was requested regarding the proposed orientation of
the parking garage parallel to the Schuylkill River. The Ordinance does not permit visible parking structures
parallel to the river or between a principal building and the river, Despite arguments that there was intervening
land between the proposed parking garage and the actual river bank, the Zoning Board granted a variance to
orienting the parking garage parallel to the river, on condition that the structure be concealed in some way other
than wire mesh so that it does not appear to be a parking structure when viewed from the river side of the
building in the opinion of the Borough's Design Review Committee,

§27-1705: Utilization of the Flood Plain Conservation District: Relief was requested from conditional use
requirements for development of amenities in the floodway. All proposed buildings related to the project were
located in the floodway fringe, and no relief was requested from flood proofing requirements. However grading
and amenities o be constructed in conjunction with the project were located in the floodway. Relief was granted
for the following activities in the floodway:

a. Anamphitheater with a plaza, walkway and paved parking areas;
. Paved walkways, sidewalks, parking areas, plazas, courtyards and meeting areas; and
c. Grading, re-grading, disturbance of earth, removal and deposit of topsoil and construction of retaining
walls.

§27-1503 Height: Building height is limited to eighty-five (85) feet, and may be increased to 250 feet by conditional
use. The project does not meet the requirements for conditional use approval and therefore a variance was
requested, Relief was granted for a building height not to exceed ninety (90) feet. The need for a variance was due
to slope at the site and the fact that the elevation of the building had not been finalized at that time.

Z-2015-04: 200 Block of Washington Street Block A. Decision September 29, 2015

Proposal: The Developer proposed a 420,000 square foot office building, a garage of twelve (12) to thirteen (13)
stories. Amenities to be constructed remained the same. It should be noted that the changes to the project were
the result of requests from the single tenant proposed to occupy the building. Also of note was the Borough of
Conshohocken’s support for the relief being requested.

Relief Requested and Granted:
§27-1509 2 Building Bulk: The proposed building bulk was 400 lineal feet, which was sixteen (16) feet longer

than the 384 lineal fee approved in 2014, There was no discussion regarding any changes in the bulk of the
garage, which was granted relief in 2014. Note: Garages are not exempt from building bulk requirements.




§27-1503 Height: The proposed height of the building was 135 feet, which was a significant increase (45 feet)
over the five (5) foot increase granted in 2014. Garage height also was increased, and was considered to be
roughly the same as the proposed office building. The variance was granted.

§27-1504 D. 5 Interpretation of the Orientation of the Garage Parallel to the Schuykill River: The parking garage
associated with the project continued to be oriented parallel to the river. There was no change in consideration

of the garage’s orientation or change in the prior approval or condition of approval.

§27-1505 B.2 Minimum Building Setback from a Private or Internal Drive: The distance of the parking garage
from the drive leading to the garage is less than twenty-five (25) feet. The variance was granted.

§37-1504 P. 2. Impervious Coverage: The Developer proposed eighty percent (80%) immpervious coverage on the
Iot, where seventy percent (70%) is permitted. The variance was granted.

2015 variances approved were granted without conditions.
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Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board

Tuesday, Janyary 30, 2018 ~7:00 p.m.
Conshohocken Borough Hall ~400 Fayette Street
Conshohocken, PA 19428

* Extension of 2014 and 2015 Zoning Relief Granted for the 200 Block of
Washington Street — Millennium Block A.

Present: Richard Barton, Chairman - Zoning Hearing Board, Board Members; Gregory F.
Scharff, Janis B. Vacca, PE, Mark S. Danek Esq., Russell Cardamone; Zoning Board Solicitors
. Michael P. Clarke, Esq., Alexander Glassman, Esq.; Edninind J. Catnphell, Jt., Esq. — Attorney
for the Applicant; Christine M. Stetler, Zoning Officer,

The meeting was called to order by Mr. Richard Barton, Chajrman of the Conshohocken Zoning
Hearing Board. M. Barton explained that there was a request to extend the zoning relief granted -
12014 and 2015 fora proposed project on the 200 Block of Washington Street known as
Millennium Block A, o —

Mz, BEdmund J. Campbell, Jr., Attorney for the property owners, described the zoning relief
granted in both 2014 and 2015 which included: building bulk, building height, orientation of the
proposed garage, development in the floodway fringe, development of public amenities in the
floodway, and grading. Conditions related to tlie relief pgranted were that the garage be
“gleinned” on the exterior to reduce the appearance of a garage, that the proposed design be
reviewed and approved by the Borough’s Design Review Committee; and that the connectiofi
* between the proposed buildiig and Millennium IIT (227 Washington Street) be used for
pedestrian traffic only and not for additional office or meeting space.

M. Campbell explained that the Developer is seeking to attract a single tenant for the proposed

project which is a Fortune 50 company. He was not at liberty to identify the tenant being sought.
The proposed tenant still is evaluating its needs and has nartowed the list of potential sites for its
headquarters, The selection of a site by the tenant has delayed the implementation of the project.

400 Fayette Strect, Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone; (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (G10) §28- 0920 | www.conshohockenpa,gov



The public in attendance at the meeting were given the opportunity to ask questions or make
statements regarding the extension request. There were no questions or statements from the
public. '

Russell Cardamone commented that this Developer has consistently returned to the Zoning
Hearing Board requesting additiona] relief to accommodate the proposed project.

Question was raised by the Board as to what the garage would look like. Mr. Campbell
explained that, at present, there is no final design for the garage.

Mr. Barton asked when the original relief for the projéct expired. Relief expired as of July 1,
2016.

An extension of relief previously grant was requested until December 31, 2018.

MOTION:  THAT THE REQUEST FOR THE EXTENSION OF RELIEF GRANTED IN
2014 AND 2015 BE GRANTED THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2018. (Vacca/Danek)

Vacca v yes

Scharff ~ yes
Danek yes
Cardamone no

Barton " yes

e —————— et e = —



BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF
WASHINGTON STREET ASSOCIATES, IV, L.P.

REGARDING

200 BLOCK of WASHINGTON STREET- MILLENIUM BLOCK A

DECISION OF THE-BOARD'

I, History of the Case:

By application and addendum dated Fcbruéry 26, 2014 and admitted as Exhibit P-
2 (collectively, the “Application”), Washington Street Associates, IV, L.P. (the
“Apy;licant“) is seeking zoning relief from the Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”), in
the nature of variances (each a “Variance” and collectively, the “Variances”) from the
following sections of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of 2001 (together
with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance”): (i) the § 27-1509.2 requirement
that buildings be no more than 250 feet in length or 330 feet in length, provided certain
conditions are satisfied; (ii) the § 27-1504.D.5 requirement that parking structures not be
fronting parallel to the Schuylkill River or be located between the primary structure and
the Schuylkill River; (iif) the § 27-1705 requirement restricting the permissible uses of
property located in the floodway; and (iv) the § 27-1503 requirement that buildings be no
taller than 85 feet in height.! The Variances relate to the Applicant’s land development
plan (the “Project”) for property Jocated on the 200 block of Washington Street,

Conshohocken (collectively, the “Property”). The Applicant is requesting that it be

! The Applicant originally also requested relief under Section 27-1511.8 with respect to parking areas;
however, the Borough determined that Section 27-1511.8 applies only to residential uses and would be
inapplicable in this case.

4810650



permitted to construct a 300,000 square foot office building in two (2) connected

structures, an associated parking structure and several outdoor amenities (collectively, the
“Proposed Use™).

"The Zonilng Ordinance permits the Board to grant a variance when failure to do so
would “inflict unnecessary hardship” upon an applicant. See id. at § 27-611.1.A.

A public hearing was held before the Board on the evening of April 7, 2014, at
7:30 p.m. prevailing time at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The initial
hearing was continued, with the continuation heard on May 5, 2014 at 7:30 p.m.
prevailing time at the Borough Hall in Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. At the final
conclusion of the continuation, the Board discussed the remaining issues and rendered a
decision. Due notice was given for the pﬁblic hearing.

After the final conclusion of the hearing, the Board found as follows:

II.  Findings of Fact:

3 The Applicant is Washington Street Associates, IV, L.P., and the
Applicant is also the owner of the Property. The Applicant was represented by Edmond
J. Campbell, Jr., Esquire (“Campbell”) at the hearing, and its principal witnesses were
Brian O’Neill (“O’Neill”) and Michael Engel, the engineer on the Project (“Engel”).

. The property involved is the 200 block of Washington Street
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania. The Property is presently zoned Specially Planned
District-2 (“SP-2).

3. At the initial hearing, the Applicant provided a computerized digital
rendering of the Project and O’Neill described each of the different models to the Board.

As illustrated by the computerized digital renderings and the testimony of O’Neill, the

4810650



Applicant described the Project as the next sequence in its waterfront development, and
-indicated that some of its design choices were based upon the needs of a targeted tenant
(the “Tenant™). 7

4, O’NciD stated that if the Tenant were to choose this location for its offices, :
it would bring 1,000 jobs to Conshohocken. The Tenant envisioned a space with fewer
floors and more employees on each floor to encourage collaborative work. The Tenant
also sPeciﬁcélly requested a large congregational space to host sﬁeeches to all of its
employees. O’Neill indicated that in response to this request, the Applicant was
proposing an outdoor amphitheater that would provide seating for all employees during
these speeches, and would also be open to the public in the evenings. In addition to the
planned amphitheater, the Applicant also proposed to add a public garden and increased
public access to the existing trail system along the riverfront.

5. O’Ncillrnext d_escribed the pr.oposed -Ofﬁ(:(“: buildings themselves,
designated as B-1 and B-2, respectively, on the site plan admitted as Exhibit P-3 (and
detailed in Findings of Fact #s 9 and 10, below), as being constructed of all glass,
including an employee “life center” on the top floor which includes amenities such as an
outdoor garden, gym, a coffex;; shop and meeting rooms. B-1 and B-2 are connected via a
glass “connector” and the parking structure is also connected to the existing M-3
building, as identified on Exhibit P-3, via a second glass “connector” (each, a
“Conﬁcctor,” and collectively, the “Connectors”).

6. Campbell next asked O’Neill to confirm that the Proposed Use is suitable
for the area. O’Neill indicated that the Proposed Use was the original plan submitted for

the Property, dating back to 1996 or 1997. Campbell asked O’Neill whether the
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Proposed Use would change or detract from the use of the neighboring property. O’Neill
stated that it would not detract but safeguard the neighboring uses.

7. The Board then posed the following questions to O’ Neill:

a) The Chairman of the Board, Richard Barton (the “Chairman”)
asked whether the Connectors were structural parts of the buildings. O’Neill responded
that the Connectors would be structural in that people could walk back and forth ﬂuough
the Connectors. O’Neill also indicated that the Connectors would be climate-controlled.

b) Vivian Angelucci (“Angelucei”) next asked whether the
Connectors would just be used as walkways. O’Neill indicated that they were meant to ‘
be winter gardens, such that they may have tables and chairs, but that a tenant could use
the space for seating or a conference room.-

c) Russ Cardamone (“Cardamone”) next asked whether the gray area
depicted on Exhibit P-3 , would be part of thé proposed buildings. Campbell indicated
that Engel would testify as to the specific dimensions of the buildings.

8. The Chairman than asked for questions from the andience. There were no
questions.

9. At the request of Campbell, Engel,. using a red pen, outlined the
dimensions of the buildings on Exhibit P-3. Engel-also cross-hatched the glass Connector
that connects B-1 and B-2 to indicate where it would be located. Exhibit P-3 shows B-1
aﬁd B-2 connected via the proposed glass Connector as well as a second glass Connector
connecting B-2 and M-3, the existing building,

10.  Engel further téstiﬁed regarding the specific dimensions of M-3. He

indicated that M-3 is approximately 360 feet long, which includes 335 feet in building
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bulk and a bump out, which adds twenty-five (25) additional feet. The proposed
Connector would add an additional 35 feet. B-2, from the glass Connector to the
Schuylkill River (the “River”), Engel indicated, is 120 feet. The Connector between B-2
and M-3 is an additional fifty (50) feet in length. Engel testified that the proposed B-1
would be 213 feet in length. Engel concluded the dimensional discussion by indicating
that if the proposed B-1 and B-2 were constructed with the glass Connectors, the total
length would be 520 feet. B-1 through B-2 constitutes 389.4 feet, approximately. Engel
added these calculations to Exhibit P-3. |

11.  As aresult of these calculations, Campbell indicated that the Applicant
was seeking a variance from Section 1509.2 of the Code relating to building bulk.
Section 1509.2 limits building bulk in the SP-2 district to 250 feet, and by meeting
certain conditions, 350 feet. Both B-1 and B-2, however, would exceed 350 feet in
length. The conditions required to permit 350 feet in building length include: (1) a
change in elevations every fifty (50) feet, (2) five percent (5%) of open space added for
every fifty (50) feet of increased building length, and (3) no visible parking structure that
is fronﬁng parallel to the River and is located between a primary structure and the River.

a) As for the first condition to exceed 250 feet in building length, Engel

testified that the fagade on the existing M-3 will not change as the building already exists.

He did indicate, however, that all new construction from the end of M-3 to the end of B-2
would include changes in the architectural fagade in excess of every fifty (50) feet,
including a slight arc to the building frontage. |

b) The second requirement to exceed 250 feet in building length is that

five percent (5%) open space be added for each additional fifty (50) feet in building
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length. Engel indicated that there would be two (2) open space components of the
Proposed Use. The open space would include the 100 foot strip of open space along the
River that is owned by the Borough, as well as the proposed amphitheater which would
also be available to the public. When the actual land development plans are prepared,
Engel indicated, he would be able to quantify the amount of additional open space, but he
was confident that it exceeds the requisite five percent (5%).

c) With respect to the conditions regarding the parking structure,
Engel stated that the proposed parking structure would not be located between any
buildings on the Property and the River. Campbéll asked Engel whether the terms
“fronting,” “parallel,” or “visible” were defined in the Code. Engel indicated that they
were not. Campbell also asked Engel to address the undulating nature of the River, and
Engel indicated that the River has an arc and a structure could only be parallel to the
River if the structure matched the exact arc of the River. The parking structure, Engel
stated, does not front the River because an adjacent property owner has land located
between the location of the proposed parking structure and the River, and the 100 foot
strip of land owned by the Borough would also be behyecn the parking structure and the
River. Engel stated that in his opinion, the conditions for the extension of building length
to 350 feet were met.

12.  Campbell next asked Engel to testify with respect to uses in the floodway.

Engel confirmed that the Property is located in the floodplain of the River. Engel defined
the floodplain as the combination of the floodway and the floodway fringe. He indicated
that all of the proposed buildings would be located in the ﬂood;ivay fringe and that some

amenities would be located in the floodway. Engel stated that development of the
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Property is limited in that the Property is bordered by the River and the railroad tracks.
Due to the fact that the Property is located within the floodplain, all habitable space must
be located at least eighteen (18) inches above the flood height, and therefore, Engel
indicated, parking was the most logical use of the first floor of the structures on the site.
Engel also testified that the construction in the floodplain would be consistent with the
standards set by the Army Corps of Engineers.

13.  Campbell indicated he had additional questions for Engel regarding
parking. Campbell asked about the number of parking decks in the proposed parking
structure. Engel stated there would be five (5) parking decks above the surface parking
level. Engel indicated that each parking level would be about twelve (12) feet high.
Engel also stated that it was too early in the planning process to indicate the exact number
of parking spaces to be provided, but he anticipates about 900 parking spaces in the
structure.

14, Campbell raised the point that in addition to the conditions imposed by
Section 27-1509.C of the Code with respect to parking structmés, the Applicant is also
seeking relief from restrictions on parking structures with respect to construction in the
floodway under Section 27-1705 of the Code.  Section 27-1705 identifies certain uses
permissible in the floodway by conditional use. However, Campbell stated that on the
advice of the Borough, conditional use in the floodway required the prior approval of the
Pennsylvania bepartment of Environmental Protection (“DEP”) as well as the Borough
Engineer. Engel testified, however, that DEP approval was contingent upon municipal
approval because the key storm water permit needed in order to get approval from the

Borough would be a permit from the DEP. Due to the conflicting requirements, the
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Applicant, Campbell summarized, was requesting the Variance from the conditional use
requirements of Section 27-1705. Campbell also reviewed the requested uses in the
floodway with Engel, including: an amphitheater, plaza, walkway, paved parking area,
trash and utility facilities, sewer facilities, storm water facilities, sidewalks, courtyards
and meeting areas, grading and regarding of land, disturbance of earth, removal of
topsoil, construction of retaining walls, deposit of topsoil, parking facilities and
structures, utility transmission lines, fencing during construction.

15.  Campbell next asked Engel to address the requested height variance. The
maximum height permitted under Section 27-1503 is eighty-five (85) feet. The Applicant
requested a Variance in the amount of five (5) feet because the height of B-1 and B-2 had
not yet been determined due to the slope on the site.

16.  Campbell concluded Engel’s testimony by posing questions similar to
those posed to O’Neill. Engel indicated that the Property was suitable for the Proposed
Use and that it was a permissible use. Engel also confirmed that public facilities such as

~water and sewer are available to the site. Engel also stated that the Applicant had agreed
to finance a portion of 'clhe Borough’s global traffic study, a-summary of which was
admitted as Exhibit P-6. The global traffic study anticipates additional office space on
the Property of about 225,000 square feet, and indicates that the proposed Project was
consistent with the global traffic study. |

17.  The Chairman then asked Zoning Officer Christine Stetler (“Stetler”)
when the Project would be before the Planning Commission. Stetler indicated that there

has been no submission to the Planning Commission, so May or June would be earliest

possible timing before the Planning Commission. The Chairman also posed a technical
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question to Engel asking Engel to delineate the floodway boundary on Exhibit P-3, and

Engel confirmed that none of the proposed buildings would be constructed in the
floodway. The Chairman then opened the hearing up to questions from the remainder of
the Board:

a) Cardamone asked whether any structure could be built between the
proposed parking structure and the River. Engel responded that an existing parking lot
was located along the River on the adjacent property owner’s land and that there were
woods between the two properties. He indicated that buildings would not be built in the
floodway. Cardamone also asked Engel to confirm that the Applicant’s position was that
tﬁe proposed parking structure was not parallel to the River. Engel confirmed and
indicated that it was separated from the River by' a mature stand of trees, which served as
a natural buffer. Engel also confirmed that parking on the first level of B1 and B2 would
permit flood waters to flow through the area. Cardamone also asked about parking for
M?2 and M3. Engel indicated that some existing parking for these buildings would be
removed, but that exact numbers had not been finalized.

b) Angelucci asked about the height of the buildings. O’Neill
indicated that they would be less than ninety-five (95) feet. The Chairman indicated that
the request in Exhibit P-2 was for the Variance to permit height to ninety (90) feet.
O’Neill indicated that 90 feet would be sufficient to accommodate the Proposed Use.

c) Gregory Scharff (“Scharff”) asked about the scale of tﬁe proposed
buildings, with respect to the existing neighboring Londonbury complex. O'Neill

confirmed that the projected height of B-1 and B-2 would be equal to the height of
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Yondonbury. Scharff also asked about the height of the proposed parking structure,
which Engel stated would be sixty (60) feet.

| d) Janis Vacca (“Vacca™) asked to confirm the cumulative length of
. B-1, B-2 and the Connector, which Campbell indicated would be 520 feet and that the
distance from B-1 Connector to B-2 would be 384 feet. Campbell also confirmed that
the request for relief is with respect to the length of both buildings on both sides, stating
that the Applicant recognized that if it were to connect B-2 and the Connector to M-3,
there would be a single building going the length of 520 feet and that the proposed B-1 to
B-2 Connector would be 34 feet in excess of the permissible building bulk. Vacca also
raised a procedural question as to whether the Applicant was asking the Board to grant a
variance frbm the Code’s requirement that the Applicant obtain conditional use approval
for the planned construction in the floodway. Campbell indicated that it was the
Applicant’s position that it met the standards of Section 27-1509 for the expansion of
building bulk, but that the Applicant was requesting the Variance due to the hardship
associated with the Property. Campbell reminded the Board that the Code does not
define “visible,” “fronting” or “parallel.” O’Neill added that the proposed parking
structure could not be considered fronting because of the neighboring landowner’s
property, as illustrated by an additional plan of the property, which was marked as -
Exhibit P-7. The Applicant aiso used a Google aerial photo, which was admitted as
Exhibit P-8, to illustrate the location of the property line. Stetler confirmed that the
wooded area between the neighbor’s property and the Property was a remnant of the
Schuylkill Canal and that it constituted preserved open space. Vacca stated that in her

opinion, the intent of the Code was to avoid having a parking structure visible along the
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River. O’Neill stated that the Applicant was not trying to split hairs, but to adequately
address the requests of the Tenant for the space. O’Neill also commented on the

_proposed length of the buildings with reference to the historic factory structures in
Conshohocken that were interconnected via walkways and connectors, which the Project
was designed to imitate. Vacca asked whether it would be possible to rotate the parking
structure ninety degrec-s (90°). Campbell indicated that the rota_tion would place the
parking structure closer to Washington Street. Vacca also suggested an L-shape, but
O’Neill indicated an L-shape would prevent the grid design of the Project.

e) The Chairman next commented that the B-1 and B-2 Connector
structure would result in 384 feet in building length. He stated the issue becomes that
these buildings, unlike M-2 and M-3 are closer to the River. M-2 and M-3 are 360 feet in
length, but Stetler stated that these buildings were constructed in 2000, prior to the
current building bulk requirements. Stetler confirmed, however, that building bulk relief
would be necessaty in the present case because the request was to expand on what was
originally permitted. The Chairman continued this discussion with reference to the
requested relief from conditional use. The Chairman expressed concern regarding
floodplain issues and overstepping the role of Borough Council. He also stated the Board
would need expert review by the Borough Engineer on technical information.
Specifically, the Chairman cited page 3 of the Applicant’s addendum to the Application,
including items 1 through 10. Campbell indicated that jtems 1 through 10 include
buildings and reiterated that the Applicant’s plans do not include buildings in the
floodway. The Chairman suggested items in the floodway that require conditional use

approval should have conditional use approval with the benefit of review by the Borough

n
4810650



Engineer. Engel responded indicating the contradiction that the DEP is requiring zoning -
approval. O’Neill indicated that this issue has caused a dispute. Nasatir stated thathe
was not aware of this issue and offered to discuss the issue with the Borough Solicitor.
The Chairman indicated that at a minimum, he would like the Borough Engineer to weigh
in on the improvements in the floodway.

) Stetler asked whether the public access ways to the River would be
recorded so that the Borough is protected in terms of access to the River. Campbell
indicated that the Applicant was agreeable.

18.  The Chairman opened the hearing up to questions from the audience. No
questions were asked. Stetler commented that the floor area ratio and impervious
coverage would need to be evaluated with respect to other buildings situated on
Millennium Block A. Campbell indicated that the Applicant had obtained preliminary
review on that topic. The Chairman also asked for statements from the audience. There
were no public statements.
| 19.  The Chairman mdiclated his preference to continue the hearing to allow the
Borough Engineer to weigh in on the technicalities of the proposal. Cardamone also
requested that the Applicant provide a plan with the building dimensions at the next
hearing as well as 2 Google map photo showing the trees separating the Property and the
River. O’Neill agreed to provide both. The Chairman also requested that the Borough
Engineer be available at the next hearing. The Board voted to continue the hearing,

20.  The hearing was continued on May 5, 2014. The Applicant submitted

correspondence from both Remington, Vemick and Beach Engineers (“RVB”), the

Borough Engineer, and Engel’s engincering firm, Right Angle Engineering (“RAE”),
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with respect to the floodway issue. Plans for review by the Borough Engineer were
submitted to RVB under cover letter dated April 23, 2014, the plans being admitted as
Continuation Exhibit P-7 and the accompanying cover letter as Continuation Exhibit P-8.
A response letter from RVB regarding the floodplain use review dated April 29, 2014
was admitted as Continuation Exhibit P-8A. The RAE response letter dated May 3, 2014
accompanying revised plans from RAE was admitted as Continuation Exhibit P-9. The
revised plans submitted with the May 3, 2014 letter, which include the building
dimensions, were separately admitted as Continuation Exhibit P-12. An additional
review letter dated as of May 5, 2014 from RVB was admitted as Continnation Exhibit P-
10. Campbell also submitted a Google map image of the site, with the proposed
dev;slopment superimposed, which was admittéd as Continuation Exhibit P-11. Per the
request of the Board, James Watson (“Watson™) of RVB was also present to respond to
questioning.
21.  Campbell opened the Applicant’s presentation by reviewing Continuation
Exhibit P-11. Campbell indicated that the Google image showed that the parking
structure was not clearly visible from the other side of the Schuylkill River through the
foliage. O’Neill also commented that his team had developed a “skin,” including colors
and LED lighting, for the parking structure so that it does not have to look like a parking-
structure. The Chairman asked about the landscaped area between the development and
the River visible on Continuation Exhibit P-11. O’Neill indicated that the landscaped
property is not part of the Property and may actually have been dedicated to the Borough

by the neighboring property owner. Campbell added that the fact that the landscaped
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area is between the Property and the River means that the parking structure does not front
the River.

22.  In support of this notion, Campbell cited the language of Section 1504.D.5
with respect to “No lot shall be developed with a parking structure fronting parallel to the
Schuylkill River, nor shall a parking structure be located on any lot area between the
primary structure and the Schuylkill River. » The Chairman asked the Applicant to clarify
with respect to the “primary structure.” O’Neill indicated that the primary structure in
this case was the proposed office buildings, Campbell also cited Section 1509.2.C,
reciting “The lot shall not be developed with a visible parking structure fronting parallel
to the Schuylkill River, nor shall a stand-alone parking structure be located in any lot area
between the primary structure and the Schuylkill River.” Cmpbell indicated that the
Applicant believed the Project complied with Section 1509.2.C because the lot is
separated from the River by the neighboring property and the structure would be
camouflaged. Stetler commented that the camouflage should be a condition to any relief
granted with respect to the parking structure. Cardamone commented his belief that the
parking structure would still be fronting and parallel to the River. Angelucci voicéd
agreement with Cardaméne’s comments. O’Neill responded by comparing the Property
to a beach house in that a beach house located a block from the beach would not be
considered beach front. Vacca asked how many stories were intended for the parking
structure. O’Neill indicated thfsre would be five (5) stories, and that the structure would
be camouflaged with wire mesh and LED lighting. Vacca voiced her concern that the
LED lighting would make the structure more visible. O’ Neill indicated that the lights

HgMight the screen, not the garage and result in a luminescent glow on the screen.
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Vacca asked whether the LED screen would be on at all times. O’Neill indicated that
during the day, light would reflect from the sereen disguising the parking structure and
then at night, the lights would help disguise the interior lights of the parking structure,

23.  The Chairman requested questions from the public on the parking
structure, and there were no questions. O’Neill provided an image of the LED lighting
from the internet. The image w:;.s admitted as Continuation Exhibit P-13. Vacca asked if
the planned wire mesh system would be similar to the Murano parking structure in
downtown Philadelphia. O’Neill indicated the proposed would be similar, but that
technology had improved and described it as a metal wall with holes in it which is lit up
at night so that the parking structure profile does not show from the parking structure
lights. O’Neill also provided a picture of the utility building at the University of
Pennsylvania, which was admitted as Continuation Exhibit P-14, to show the metal
screening which is similarly lit up at night. O’Neill indicated his intention to use more
color than used in the University of Pennsylvahia project.

24.  Campbell stated that the Applicant was also seeking relief from the
building bulk requirements. Referring to Continuation Exhibit P-12, Campbell indicated
that the distance from the Washington Street side of M-3 all the way to the front of B-2
would be approximately 520 feet. M-3, itself, is 334.3 feet and the Connector between
M-3 and B-2 would result in 62.1 feet, while the Connector to the front of B-2 would be
138 4 feet, for a total of 543.8 feet. The Chairman asked specifically about the function
of the 62.1 feet Connector between M-3 and B-2. O’Neill described the area as a
connection between the two (2) office buildings in similar style to the historic factories in

Conshohocken. Campbell added that the ground floors of B-1, B-2 and M-3 would be

15
4810650




parking, so there would be connectivity there. O’Neill confirmed that the Connector
would be a true structural element and would permit someone to walk the full 543.8 feet,
and that it would be designed as a winter garden with a glass exterior. Campbell also
referenced Continuation Exhibit P-12 to highlight the subtle arc on the front fagade of the
building, which -had been designed to echo the proposed amphitheater.

25.  The Chairman opened the discussion up to questions from the Board and
Stetler:

a) Cardamone asked whether a pedestrian bridge had been
considered, rather than the Connector wl;ich would include meeting and office space.
ONeill indicated that the reason a bridge would not work is that the Tenant needs the
ability to collaborate, but that the Applicant would be willing to narrow the Connector so
that jt was more like a bridge than additional meeting space.

b) Vacca asked whether the existing Londonbury complex would
block the building bulk view of the Property from the Schuylkill Exprcésway. O’Neill
indicat‘cd that only Londonbury would be visible from the Expressway. He added that
the Applicant’s intent was to replicate the historic buildings in Conshohocken. Vacca
also asked about the fagade of M-3. O’Neill indicated that the existing fagade is red
brick. O’Neill confirmed that B-1 and B-2 would not be red brick, but that there would
be red brick in the courtyard of the new buildings.

c) The Chairman asked whether relief would also be necessary for
building bulk with respect to the proposed parking structure. Campbell indicated that the
length of the parking structure was proposed to be 274.8 feet, which would require a

variance. O’Neill indicated the size of the parking structure was directly related to the
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Proposed Use, and that the parking structure includes thirty to fifty (30-50) spaces for the
public trail system on the Property.

d) Stetler asked whether the public parking would accommodate the
parking being eliminated between the two Millennium buildings. Campbell indicated
" that some parking v'vould be lost with the Project, but that parking would still conform to
the Code. O’Neill indicated that the Tenant requested visitor parking at each entrance.
Stetler also asked about the existing public access to the River between the Millennium
buildings. Campbell indicated that the public access between M-2 and M-3 is somewhat
limited due to the slope there. Campbell stated public access points exist from
Washington Street along Millennium 2 to a sidewalk that goes down to the River, as well
as a sidewalk along Ash Street and a sidewalk along Poplar, O’Neill added that there
would be a bridge and an archway between the parking garage and the buildings that
would be visible from Washington Street.

26.  The Chairman requested questions from the public with respect to the
requested building bulk relief. There ﬁere no questions.

27.  Next, Campbell highlighted the boundary lines of the floodplain and the
floodway on Continuation Exhibit P-12. .Campbell stated that since the original hearing,
the relief requested for construction in the floodway had -narrowcd from ten (10)
categories of use to two (2). Pointing to the comments on Continuation Exhibit P-10,
Campbell asked if Watson could testify with respect to his review. Watson stated that the
Borough Engineer’s comments were adequately addressed in the revised plans received.
in response to its letter dated April 29, 2014 (Continuation Exhibit P-8A). Watson stated

that some requested items would be available at the time of the National Pollutant
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Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) application. Campbell clarified that some of the
changes requested by the Engineer could not be completed until complete site
engineering had taken place. The Board had no questions for Watson. Campbell
rejterated that the original request for construction in the floodway had changed,
specifically that no portion of the parking structure is proposed in the floodway, but
strictly in the floodplain. Campbell confirmed that the relief being requested for
construction in the floodway was limited to grading and the disturbance of earth relating
to the walkway aﬁd one half of one parking space along Poplar Street. The Chairman
asked and Campbeli confirmed that the amphitheater, plaza, paved walkways, sidewalks
and parking areas, grading and regarding of land were still being proposed in the |
floodway.

28.  The Chairman asked for questions from the public regarding construction
in the floodway:

a) Jane Garbacz (“Garbacz™), 149 Sutcliffe Lane, asked how much of
the floodway would be paved. Campbell indicated that a small sidewalk 1s proposed in
the public plaza.

b) Stetler also commented, asking whether the grading and regarding
would raise the flood elevation. Campbell stated that it would not. Stetler indicated the
Borough’s preference to have Flood Elevation Certifications on file at the Borough, and
not just with the Borough Engineer. Stetler also asked for hydrology reporting which

_ showed the Project, as proposed, would comply with the FEMA flood insurance program.

Campbell agreed.
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.29.  Campbell briefly addressed the Applicant’s requested relief with respect to
height. He stated that the request for relicf was due to the fact that the precise
architecture of B-1 and B-2 was not yet complete, and that the slopes on the Property
may impact the final height of the proposed buildings. There were no questions from the
public or the Board regarding the height relief request.

30.  The Chairman asked for statements from the public:

a) Garbacz voiced concerns over traffic congestion and
em:iromnental risks. She stressed the importance of the Floodplain Conservation District
to the region, and the fact that the Borough does not have an emergéncy management
plan in place to relocate flood vietims. She also cited contaminated soil along the
brownfield sites of the Conshohocken riverfront. Garbacz stated that the requested relief
was to please an incoming Tenant, but at the expense of the residents of Conshohocken.
She also referenced the capacity of the Conshohocken Waste Water Treatment Plant.

b) There were no other statements from the public and O’Neill
indicated he wished to respond. O’Neill stated that the Conshohocken sewer facility is
operating at fifty percent (50%) of capacity currentiy. Secondl}", he indicated that the
properties the Applicant purchased had zero access to the River and the Applicant
introduced the 100 foot strip to create public access. Lastly, O’Neill stated that the
Property has five (5) points of entry o the riverfront.

31, The Chairman asked for questions from the Board:

a) Cardamone asked what the elevations would look like, specifically

with respect to the Connector on the rear side of the proposed buildings, and asked

whether the rear Connector could be revised in conformity with the front Connector, as
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more of a-bridge than a meeting space. O’Neill indicated that the rear Connector would
actually be smaller in size. O’Neill agreed that the Connector could be just a connection
space, although he indicated it would need to be fourteen (14) feet wide.

b) Vacca asked whether the riverside of the parking structure could be
opaque, not with the wire mesh, but opague so as it is nbt visible as a parking strud_ure.
O’Neill indicated this could be done. Vacca indicated her preference that an opaque
parking structure would be more in line with the Code in that the ordinance prohibits a
parking structure parallel to the River. The Chairman suggested that the Borough Design
Review Committee (“DRC”) review the plans to make the parking structure opaque and
that any relief granted be contingent upon DRC approval, which is ultimately subject to
the approval ofABorough Council. Stetler also commented that the Project will be
required to go before the DRC because it is to be located on the waterf:ront, The
Chairman asked if the parking structure could be rotated such that it would be narrower
along the River. O’Neill indicated that there are tenants in buildings M-2 and M-3, and
they would be blocked if the parking structure was rotated. He also added that the
rotation would encroach on existing parking,

| 32.  Stephen Forster (“Forster”), a consultant for the Applicant, presented an
image showing the rear of the proposed building with the architectural center which was
admitted as Continuation Exhibit P-15. A second image, admitted as Continuation
Exhibit P-16, showed the same building with a view from the riverside.
33. ©  The Board finds that the matter was properly advertised pursuant to the

Zoning Ordinance and the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code (“MPC”).
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III.  Discussion

As detailed above, the Proposed Relief that the Applicant wishes to obtain is
comprised of the Variances in order to permit the development of the Project, all in
accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant and the testimony offered at the
hearing. The Proposed Relief would (i) permit the Project to include buildings in excess
of 350 feet in length; tii) construct a visible parking structure fronting paralle] to the
Schuylkill River; (iii) utilize portions of the Property in the floodway without first
obtaining conditional use approval; and (iv) construct buildings in excess of the eighty-
five (85) feet height limit. The Applicant believes that the requested Variances constitute
the mjnimalrrelief necessary to complete the Project.

Section 27-611 of the Zoning Ordinance permits the Board to grant 2 variance
when the “Zoning Ordinance inflicts unnecessary hardship upon the Applicant.” See id.
at 27-611(1)(A). Unnecessary hardship is to be determined to be present when the Board
determines, as applicable, that:

a) there are unique; physical circumstances or conditions to the property;

b) there is nio possibility that the property can be developed in strict

conformity with the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and thus the Variance is

necessary to enable reasonable use of the property;

c) the unnecessary hardship has not been create;d by the Applicant;

d) the granting of the Variance, if authorized, would not alter the essential

character of the neighborhood; and
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€) the granting of the Variance, if authorized will represent the minimum

variance to affofd the relief and represent the least modification possible to the

regulation in issue.
Id. at § 27-611. See also MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.

Some of the requested Variances, including from Section 27-1503, in particular,
are of a dimensional nature. In such situations, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania has
found, “the owner is asking only for a reasonable adjustment of the zoning regulations in
order to utilize the property in a manner consistent with the applicable regulations.” See
Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43, 47 (Pa.
1998). Thus, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has stated, the level “of proof required to
establish unnecessary hardship is indeed lesser.” See id. at 48.

The Board has reviewed the Proposed Relief carefully in connection with the
requirements of Section 27-611 as well as the MPC standards for granting the Proposed
Relief. See MPC, at 53 P.S. §10910.2.

The Board has noted the heavy volume of testimony and exhibits entered into
evidence on this matter.

With respect to the Variance requested under Section 27-1509.2 in connection
with building bulk, the Board considered the use of the proposed Connector space
between buildings M-3 and B-2 and of the Connector between buildings B-1 and B-2.
With respect to the new construction buildings, B-1 and B-2, the proposal would result in
a total building bulk of 384 feet or thirty-four (34) feet in excess of the 350 permissible
feet in building length. The Board considered the thirty-four (34) feet to be a de minimus

yariance, and unanimously agreed to grant the Variance. With respect to the larger
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Connector between the existing building, M-3 and the new building, B-2, the Board

expressed the intent that the Connector be as narrow as possible and used solely as a

walkway. The Board unanimously agreed to grant the Variance with respect to the
proposed Connector between buildings M-3 and B-2, on the condition that the area of the
space in that Connector only be used for the transient movement of employees, with no
office space or gathering areas (the “Building Bulk Condition”).

The Applicant is also seeking relief related to building bulk with respect to the
proposed parking structure. The proposed parking structure would have a length of 274.9
feet, which exceeds the 250 foot limit of Section 27-1509.2. The Board, with Cardamone
opposing, agreed to grant the Variance to permit the parking structure to exceed the 250
foot maximum up to a 275 foot length,

With respect to the parking structure, the Applicant also sought a Variance under
Section 1504.D.5 and Section 27-1509.2.C in connection with the prohibition on the
erection of a visible parking structure that is fronting and paralle] to the River. The
Board agreed, with Cardamone opposing, to grant the Variance to permit the parking
structure to be visible, located parallel to and fronting the Schuylkill River, on the
condition that the structure be concealed by some method other than wire mesh such that
the parking structure does not appear to be a parking structure when viewed from the
riverside, in the opinion of the Borough Design Review Commission, which is ultimately
subject to the approval of Borough Council (the “DRC Condition,” and collectively,
together with the Building Bulk Condition, the “Conditions”).

The Board also considered the Applicant’s request for relief with respect to uses

in the floodway. The proposed uses in the floodway include the proposed amphitheater,
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plaza, the paved parking area, paved walkways and other meeting areas, grading and
regarding of land, disturbance of earth, removal or deposit of topsoil and the construction
of retaining walls, as identified as items 1, 6 and 7 in Exhibit P-2. The Board
"unanimously agreed to grant the Variance to permit the following uses in the floodway:
(1) an amphiﬂleater,- plaza, walkway, paved patking areas; (6) paved walkways,
sidewalks, parking areas, plagas, courtyards, meeting areas; and (7) grading and
regarding c;f land, disturbance of earth, removal and or deposit of topsoil, construction of
retaining walls,
jhe Board also considered the Applicant’s request for relief from the building
height requirements of Section 27-1503. The Board noted that the Applicant has
requested an allowance of an additional five (5) feet in building height to accommodate
the slope in the Property, but that no structure would exceed ninety (90) feet in height.
The majority of the Board believes that granting the requestc;:l Variance is both prudent
and appropriate in relieving an undue hardship upon the Applicant, and further believes
that the dimensional relief requested is a “reasonable adjustment of the zoning regulations
in order to utilize the property in an manner consistent with the applicable regulations” as
required under the Hertzberg decision. See Hertzberg, 721 A.2d at 47, 48. The Board,
with Cardamone oppoéing, agreed to grant the Variance.

IV. Conclusions of Law

1. The matter was properly presented before the Board:
2. The matter was properly advertised and the hearings both timely and
appropriately convened in accordance with the provisions of both the Zoning Ordinance

and the MPC.
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8. The Zoning Ordinance and the MPC both give the Board the necessary
discretion to determine whether or not to grant the Proposed Relief, as well as to subject

same to the Conditions.
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ORDER
The Board grants the Applicant’s request for the Proposed Relief from the
following Sections of the Zoning Ordinance: 27-1509.2, subject to the Building Bulk
Condition; 27-1504.D subject to the DRC Condition; 27-1705 limited to Items 1,6and 7
of Exhibit P-2, respectively; and 27-1503. Such relief is granted subject to the Applicant
maintaining the Proposed Use in confonmity with the information provided to the Board

as well as all other regulations of the Borough.
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CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD?

Richard D. Barton, Chairman

Vivian Angelucet

Wi

Janis Viacca

e

2 Gregory Scharff did not attend the continuation hearing, and therefore, did not take part in the decision.



BEFORE THE ZONING HEARING BOARD OF CONSHOHOCKEN

IN RE: APPLICATION OF WASHINGTON STREET ASSOCIATES IV, L.P. AND
MILLENNIUM WATERFRONT ASSOCIATES, L.P.

REGARDING PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE

200 BLOCK OF WASHINGTON STREET- MILLENNIUM BLOCK A

DECISION OF THE BOARD

I  HISTORY

On or about June 8, 2015; Washington Street Associates IV, L.P. and Millennium
Waterfront Associates, L.P., (hereinafter called “Appellants™), filed the within Appeal for
five variances and/or interpretations of the terms of Sections 27-1509.2, 27-1504(D), 27-
1503, 27-1505(B)(2) and 27-1504(F) of the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance of
2001 (together with all amendments thereto, the “Zoning Ordinance”), seeking permission to
construct a 420,000 square foot office building which is 400 lineal feet, 135 feet high, having
impervious coverage of 80% and having internal setbacks between the building and curb of
less than 25 feet at the property located at the 200 Block of Washington Street,
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania (hereinafter called “Subject Property”). The applicant a]so‘
further proposes orientation of a parking structure fronting parallel to the Schuylkill River.

After notice was duly given and adveﬁised, two hearing were held on said Appeal at
Borough Hall oﬁ July 6, 2015 and September 29, 2015.1 |

At the hearing, the followiﬁg Exhibits were introduced and admitted:

P-1- f’ublic Notice of the Case.

P-2 — Zoning Application.

A-1— Zoning Application and Addendum,

! The July 6, 2015 hearing was continued until August 3, 2015, At the August 3, 2015 hearing the Appellants
requested a continuance, which was granted, There was no testimony heard at this date.
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A-2- Letter of Amendment to Zoning Application.
A-3- Resume for Dale T. Stesko R.A.
A-4- Resume for Michael Minewixﬁ, P.E.

-~ A-5- Executed Deed for Units E,F,G,H and J.
A-6- Overall Site Plan.
A-7- Millennium Corporate Center Front Elevations.
A-8- Millennium Corporate Center Rear Elevations.
A-9- Prototypes of Parking Garage Exterior.

Applicants’ Supplemental Exhibits

| A-1- Resume for Thomas E. Hall, ATA.
A-2- Pixar Photo Study.
A-3- Black and White Profiles of Proposed ﬁdlding.
A-4- Roof Topr Images.

A-5- Garage Exterior Image.

I, FINDINGS OF FACT

L. The lSubject Property is located at the 200 Block of Washington Street and is
owned by Washington Street Associates IV, L.P. | -

2. The Subject Property is located in the Specialty Planned Two Zoning District
(“SP-27).

3 The Appellants have a business address of 2701 Renaissance Boulevard, 4" Floor,
King of Prussia, PA 19406.

4. The Sﬁbj ect Property previously filed for variances by Application and addendum

on February 26, 2014,
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3 The previously requested variances were granted by the Zoning Hearing Board

after hearings took place on April 7, 2014 and May 5, 2014.

6. The Appellants filed this application essentially requesting to amend the

previously granted relief.

Z The Appellants were represented by Edmond J. Campbell, Jr., Esquire.

8. Mike Savona, Esquire, solicitor to the Borough of Conshohocken (hereinafter
“Borough”), represented the Borough at the September 29, 2015 hearihg date. At said hearing,
Mr. Savona stated that Borough Council supports the proposed application.

9. Mr, Campbell stated that the Appellants have a potential tenant for the Subject
Property who is requiring additional modifications of the Subject Property, which is why the
Appellants filed a new application even though it was granted relief last year.

10,  The Subjecthroperty, if the proposed relief is granted, would be leased to a single
tenant who is looldng to consolidate their operations in a single building in Conshohocken.

11.  The zoning code permits development of FAR at a ratio of 1.5. Block A is about
750,000 square feet. Pursuant to the ratio, the zonirig code would allow development of
1,125,000 square feet. There is currently between 500,000 and 550,000 square feet on the site,
which leaves approximately 650,000 square feet left that can be potentially built ﬁpon.

12.  The Appellants cannot develop the allowable 650,000 square feet without the
requested variances. Even if the variances are granted, the Appellants are only seeking to build
420,000 square feet, so the site is not being developed to the fullest as allowed by the FAR ratio.

13.  Because the Subject Property is located adjacent to the river, that presents
economic challenges to developing the site since it needs to be elevated out of the floodplain,

which is a unique characteristic of the Subject Property.
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14. -The proposeﬁ plan would have about 75% to 76% impewioué coverage while the
Zoning Ordinance allows 70% by right. |

15.  The proposed plan included an internal driveway that would provide access to the
proposed parking structure. Because the internal driveway would come within the setbacks
within the Zoning Ordinance, the Appellants are seeking relief to allow this internal driveway.

16. At the hearing on July 6, 2015, Mr. Campbell called Mr. Dale Stesko to testify.
The Board accepted Mr. Stesko as an expert in architecture. Mr. Stesko testified to the following:

a. He is an architect who is licensed in Pennsylvania.

b. He is primarily employed by O’Neill Properties but also does work for Valley Forge

Planning.

c. The development would be approximately five acres. To the north and south the
boundaries would be Millennium II and III on the Washington Street side. The
Schuylkill river is the boundary opposite Washington Street. The western boundary
would be Ash Street.

d. The site is in the flood plain.

e. The applicant is requesting variances for building height, building bulk, impervious
coverage and setbacks from internal drives. Hcm;‘ever, the Applicant is not changing
the footprint of the building from what was approved by the Board last year.

f. The office building would have eight levels plus a penthouse.

g. If the variance for the parking garage height was granted to allow a garage which -

would be 135 feet high, that would equate to 12 or 13 floors ‘and would provide
approximately 1,500 cars. This would accommodate the parking need for the 420,000

square foot office building on the site.
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. Itis not possible to develop another 600,000 square feet of office or residential use on
the site within the 85-foot height limitation that’s provided in the code.

Because of the surroundings, the only way to capture the available FAR is to go
higher, which would also require more parking,

The Applicant would be willing to design the parking garage in order to mask the
fagade that faces .the river.

. As a professional archifect, he cannot come up with any design that would allow a

roadway to get vehicles into a building for the purposes of parking unless it actually

- meets the bﬁilding. As such, the Applicant is requesting relief for the internal
driveways. |

The Subject Property is suitable for the proposed office development.

. The Subject Property would be in the best interest of the public welfare and the
Borough. |

. 'There is adequate sewer and water to serve the property.

. The variances are the minimum needed to accomplish the proposed development.

. After a few questions from the Board Members, mostly related to how this

appiicatiori is different from the previous application that was granted relief, and why

the Applicant is asking for more relief, Mr. Campbell asked to continue the hearing.

This request was granted,

18. The next hearing when testimony was heard occurred on September 29, 2015.

19. Mr. Campbell called Mr. Brian ONeill to testify. Mr. O’Neill testified as follows:

a. New office buildings are being designed to have a series of central spaces

designed to attract collaboration amongst employees.
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The proposed lobby would extend all the way to the back of the building where
there is a propos.ed amphitheater. There would also be a restaurant in the loBby as
a part of the proposed active internal streetscape.

The roof of the building will be about 50,000 square feet and would include
spaces that would be utilized by the potential tenant.

City Tap House restaurant is a potential tenant who may utilize a portion of the
roof space. This would be in addition to the restaurant in the lobby.

When compared to all of the building in the Borough, the proposed office
building wo:ﬂd not be the largest building in the Borough. Additionally, the
proposed Equis building is taller than the Applicant’s proposed building.

400 Four Falls, Five Tower Bridge and the Marriott are all taller in height than the
proposed office building.

This application was filed due to the specific requests of a specific tenant who
would bé utilizing the entire office building.

The way the parking garage is designed, if needed, the proposed garage could
have a floor added in very little time.

He has owned and developed property in the Borough for over 30 years.

The proposed building would be roughly 33% larger than the relief that was
granted by the Board previously. |

The proposed tenant lis requesting enough parking for five spaces per thouéand
square feet, At a maximum, the total amount of cars would be ;’2,100.

The proposed tenant currently occupies close to 400,000 square feet at their

current location.



20. Mr. Campbell then called Mr. Hall to testify. Mr. Hall testified as follows:
a. He is an architect licensed in Pennsylvania and 11 other states.
b. His firm particularly focuses on designing office buildings and had designed
" millions of square feet since 1988.

¢. He designed the exhibits which show all of the buildings heights in the Borough,
and to a reasonable degree of architectural certainty, using information provided
by Google Maps, the exhibits accurately reflect the building sizes in the Borough.

d. The requirement for garages, due to ventilation reasons, is to be 50% open.

21. No members of the public spoke out against the Application.

1. DISCUSSION

Section 27-1509.2 states, “In the SP-2 District, 2 maximum building profile, as seen from
cnd—to-eﬁd from any side or elevation, and measured perpendicular to such side or elevation,
shall not exceed 250 linear feet in tot;l horizontal length on any floor or floors. Council may
permit an increase in the maximum building profile to 350 linear feet by conditional use
approval, subject to the follom;ng specific conditions:

A. There shall be adequate architectural conﬁols in the form of breaks in the facade, so no more
than 50 feet of the building is a consistent facade;

B. For every additional 50 feet of building length, there shall be an additional 5% of open space
provi_ded on the lot or parcel; and '

C. The lot shall nof be developed with a visible parking structure fronting parallel to the

Schuylkill River, nor shall a stand-alone parking structure be located on any lot area between the

primary structure and the Schuylkill River.”

Section 27-1504(D) states “Riverfront Access and Open Space in SP-2 District.
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(1) Purpose: the intent of the riverfront access and open space provision is to provide year-round
opportunities for outdoor recreation within this district, provide visual relief within the built
environment and facilitate circulation for pedestrians to and throughout these districts.

(2) Area: a minimum of 15% of each lot within this district shall be provided and maintained as
open space. Slopes al;)ng roadways and the riverbank may be included as part of the required
open space if such areas are landscaped and designed to fulfill the intent of this Section. Open
spéce shall be restricted from further subdivision and development by a restriction in a deed
and/or by a conservation easement.

(3) So long as the landowner is immune from liability pursuant to the Recreational Use of Land
and Water Act, 68 PS 477-1 et seq.:

(a) For every development within the SP-2 District, there shall be twenty-four-hour daily
emergency (i.e:, fire and police) and dawn to dusk public access between Washington Street and
the ‘rive‘rf.éo;lt trail. Required pubiic access must be provided via an easement or pubﬂc right-of-
way, recorded on the land development plans.

(b) There shall also be twenty-four-hour daily public access for walking, fishing, and sitting at
the riQerfront area between the extension of Ash Street and the eastern boundary of the SP
Dis-tricts at the riverfront via a walkable surface installed at the top of the riverbank as
developed. |

(c) There shall be public access Monday through Friday from 6:00 p.m. until dusk and weekends
and holidays from dawn until dusk for walking, fishing, and sitting in a designated riverfront
strip from Fayette Street to the eastern boundary of the SP. Districts at the riverfront via a

walkable surface installed at the top of the riverbank as developed.
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(4) Transfer of open space between lots within the SP-2 District shall be permitted by the
Borbugh Council with conditional use approval subject to the following specific standards:

(@) Lots for which the transfer is proposed must be contiguous.

(b) All lots must be part of a common, unified and single land development application.

(c) The aggregate of all open space area must be equal to 15% of the total aggregate lot area of
those lots contained in the common, unified and éingle land development application.

(d) For lots with frontage on the Schuylkill River, the open space must be provided along the
riverfront area.

(¢) Open space must be preserved in perpetuity through a conservation easement or transferred
in fee simple to the Borough, as may be required by the Borough.

(5) No lot shall be developed with a parking structure fronting parallel to the Schuylkill River,
nor shall a parking structure be located on any lot area between the primary structure and the
Schuylkill River,”

Section 27-1503 states, “...

1. The highest elevation of any building shall be 85 feet. For buildings with flat roofs, building
. height is measured from g‘radfe. to the top of the building wall, excluding parapets of not more
than eight feet. For buildings with pitched roofs, building height is measured from grade to the
midpoint of the slope. The height excludes aerials, communication towers, or the like, as well as
elevators, machine rooms, cooling towers, and their enclosing walls.

2. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Part, building height may be increased to 250 feet
by conditional use, provided that the following conditions are met:

A. The location of the proposed building is within close proximity to the Fayette Street Bridge,

as depicted on the map of the Fayette Street Bridge Development Area;
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B. The maximum impervious surface coverage on the lot shall be not more than 60%;

C. A minimum of 15% of the lot shall be devoted to green space, excluding all impervious
areas;

D. Not more than 5% of the required ﬁarking shall be permitted in surface parking areas on the
lot; |

E. The design of the proposed building must be submitted to the Borough Design Review
Committee for review and approval prior to conditional use approval; |
F. ;I'he plan must include riverfront access deeded to the Borough in perpetuity providing
unrestricted public access to the riverfront areas in perpetuity;

G. For properties situated.on the riverfront, the plan must meet the provisions of § 27-1610; and
H. Maximum floor area ratio of 2.5 for all uses, excluding parking garages, may be permitted.”

Section 27-1505(B)(2) states, “The minimum building setback shall be 15 feet from

ultimate roadway right-of-way, and 25 feet from the curbline of any private or intemnal drive.”

Section 27-1504(F) states, “Impervious Coverage.

(1) In the SP-1 District, not more than 70% of the area of any lot in the district shall be covered
by impervious surface. |

(2) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Part, in the SP-2 District, not more than 70% of
the area of any lot in the district shall be covered by impervious surface.”

In a request for a variance, the Board is guided by Section 27-611 of the Ordinance and
Section 910.2 of the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (hereinafter called “MPC”), An
applicant for a variance has the burden of establishing that a literal enforcement of the provisions
of the Ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship as that term is defined by law, inclﬁding

court decisions, and that the allowance of the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.
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Section 27-611 of the Ordinance and Section 910.2 of the MPC permit the Board to grant a
variance where it is alleged that the provisions of the Ordinance inflict unnecessary hardship
upon the Appellant and when the Board can make certain prescribed findings where relevant in a
given case.

The requested variances and/or interpretations are of a dimensional nature. In such
situations, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania has found, “the owner is asking only for a
reasonable adjustment of the zoning regu.latiohé in order to utilize the property in a manner

consistent with the applicable regulations.” See Hertzberg v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of

City of Pittsburgh, 721 A.2d 43, 47 (Pa. 1998). Thus, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court has

stated, the level “of proof required to establish unnecessary hardship is indeed lesser.” See id. at
48.

As the testiinbny and evidence presented to the Board in this case has shown, the Project
attempts ﬁ) accommodate both a positive use of the Property with minimal relief being requested.

As a result of all the a}b_ove, the Application meets the requirements of “unnecessary
hardship” required under the MPC. See id. The majority of the Board, upon thorough and
deliberate review of the materials submitted and testimony offered, has determined that the
proposed Variances are appropriate in consideration of the unique characteristics of the Property.

The requested variance will not adversely affect the public interest.

IV, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the facts presented, it is the judgment of the Board that Appellants have proven an
unnecessary hardship unique or peculiar to the property and that the variance is not contrary to
the public interest. Accordingly, the Board is able to make the following relevant findings under

Section 910.2 of the MPC;
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1 That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including
irregularities, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or
other physical conditions peculiar to the propéxty, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to
such condition, and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
the Ordinance in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located;

2. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions there is no possibility
that the property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of the Ordinance and
that the authorization for a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
Subject Property;

3. Thaf the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the Subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use or development of the adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare;

4. That the unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Appellants; and,

5 That the vari.ance will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and

will represent the least modification possible under Section 27-611.
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 ORDER

m NOW, this «9J€ day of JQT_QEMZL_&,QQIS, the Appeal Washington Street Associates
IV, L.P. and Millennium Waterfront Associates, L.P., seekin-g \-.ra.tiances from Sections 27-
1509.2, 27-1504(D), 27-1503, 27-1505(B)(2) and 27-1504(F), to construct a 420,000 square foot
office building which is 400 lineal feei:, 135 feet high, having impervious coverage of 80% and
having intemnal setbacks between the building and curb of less than 25 feet in addition to the

constructing a parking structure which would front parallel to the Schuylkill River is

GRANTED.

The Appellants are directed to apply to the Borough Zoning Officer/Building Inspector to

obtain any appropriate permits,

CONSHOHOCKEN ZONING HEARING BOARD

Zoctna/sokor_

Richard Barton, Chairman -

fMark Danek

/-G’rcgodfj? S’charff;/

T am? Vacca
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MEAYOR

Yanly Aronwn

LORQUGH COUNCHL
Cotleen Lcorard, Prediderst
Tins Sekolowsk, Yice-Preshlent
- Rabert Stokley, Senlur Mewlser
BO}{O {.I Gl—i OF CONS}_I O I_l OCKhN Anfa :ln‘tun,iicmlwr
James Grillin, Member
Office of the Borough Manager {allri.l,l?:.‘uf::' ::::::::
MEMORANDUM e
Date: April 30, 2020
To: Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers
From: Hric P, Johnson, PE, Zoning Officer 6/;& g
Re: 72-74 Poplar Street Zoning Determination

History of the Site;

The property is located on the noxthwest corner of Poplar Street and E. Elm Avenue in the Borough
Residential 2 Zoning District and is the home of Pepperoncini Restaurant and Bar, The building occupies
the majority of the property, with the balance of the lot occupied by an approximately 24 ft x 15 ft concrete
pad in the northwest corner used for trash storage and landing for the fire escape staircase. In January
2020, the Borough became aware that a 6 ft x 8 ft stand-alone exterior refrigerator was vecently installed
on the existing concrete pad, less than 1-foot from the northern property line. A permit application was
not received by the Borough prior to the installation of the refrigerator,

Current Requesk:

The applicant is seeking a variance from the Borough Zoning requirement that accessory structures shall
be Jocated a minitum of 3 feet from side property lines in order to keep the exterior refrigerator in the
previously installed location,

Zoning Determination;

Section 27-811(B) states accessory structures may be erected no closer than 3 feel to the rear or side lot
line unless the abutting owner or owners provide written consent to allow said structure to be built up
to the side or rear lot line, The exterlor refrigerator is an accessory use and the location does not comply
with the property line setback requirement, and no evidence has been provided of written consent from
the abutting property owner,

The applicant will also need to demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Borough compliance with the
Performance Standaids outlined in Section 27-817 of the Borough Code. Specifically, the applicant needs
to demonstrate the refrigerator and other electrical and mechanical equipment located on the property
do not colleclively generate any noise, odor, or vibration above the regulatory limits,

400 Fayette Street, Sulte 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) §28- 0920 wyvw.conshohuckenpa,gov



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Zoning Application

-

-

Application; UL .
Application is hereby made for; Date Submitted: M

Duate Recelved: ?'3' \(\\ cj_%()."}
DSpecial Exception Variance e

DAppeal of the decision of the zoning officer

l:lConditional Use approval D Interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance
DOther

Section of the Zoning Ordinance from which relief is requested:
Sectlon 27-811(B)

Address of the property, which is the subject of the application:
72-74 Poptar Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Applicant’s Name; _P &J Poplar, Inc.

Address: 7274 Poplar Sireet, Conshohocken, PA 19428
{484) 904-6331

Phone Number (daytime):
E-mail Address: Pepperoncinis@comeast.net

Applicant is {check one): Legal Ownerl:l Equitable Owneri:]; Tenan

Property Owner: J & P Elm Enterprises, LLC

Address: 28 Dechert Road, Conshohocken, PA 19428

Phone Number; _(610)496-1954
E-mail Address: ragstworiches@comcast.net

Lot Dimensions; %513 SF Lot Size Zoning District; _BR-2
35 FL. Front
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11,

Has there been previous zoning relief requested in connection with this Property?

YesD NOD If yes, please describe.

Please describe the present use of the property including any existing improvements
and the dimensions of any structures on the property.

Restauranl wilh exterior refrigeraled walk-in box.

Please describe the proposed use of the property.

Malntain the refrigerated walk-th box within the 3 fl. accessory siruclure selback,

Please describe proposal and improvements to the property in detail.

Maintain the existing refrlgerated walk-In box in Its current focation within the 3 ft, accessory siructure
setback as shown on Exhibit



12, Please describe the reasons the Applicant believes that the requested relief should be
granted,

Appiicant requires refrigeration for its restaurant business and locating the exterlor refrigerated walk-In box
In the 3 ft. accessory siructure selback is the only viable location for that facliity,

13, If a Variance is being requested, please describe the following:

a. The unique characteristics of the property: The Property Is used for a restaurant and

requlres an exterlor refrigerated walk-In box.

b. How the Zoning Ordinance unreasonably restricts development of the property:

The Zoning Ordinance does not permil the proper focalion of the walk-in box.

¢, How the proposal is consistent with the character of the surrounding

neighborhood.

The location of the walk-in box is conslstent with the character of the nalghborhood which has
many bulidings and struclures along the properly line,

d. Why the requested relief is the minimum required to reasonably use the
property; and why the proposal could not be less than what is proposed,

The location Is the minimum required In order to maintain an efficlent and viable outdoor
refrigerated walk-in box.

14.  The following section should be completed if the applicant is contesting the
determination of the zoning officer. N/A
a. Please indicate the section of the zoning ordinance that is the subject of the
zoning officer’s decision (attach any written correspondence relating to the
determination),



b. Please explain in detail the reasons why you disagree with the zoning officer’s
determination,

15, If the Applicant is requesting any other type of relief, please complete the following
section. 0

a. Type of relief that is being requested by the applicant.

b. Please indicate the section of the Zoning Ordinance related to the relief being
requested.

c. Please describe in detail the reasons why the requested relief should be granted.

16, If the applicant is being represented by an attorney, please provide the following
information,

. Attomey’s Name: Edward J. Hughes, Esguire

a
b, Address: 1250 Germantown Pike, Suite 205, Plymouth Meeting, PA 19462

Phone Number: (810)279-6800
B-mail Address: ehughes@hkolaw.com

o

e




I/we heleby 1tjfy that to the best of my knowledge, all of the above statements contained in
this Zonmg }741011 and any papers or plans submitted with this application to the

Bor ou Ix of hocken are true and correct,
P&J oplar I
By
Agghcant
Eim Enter //;/LLC
By:
Legal OW{ her
fhaveh 1, oo
Date

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

/11
As subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

/haveh 9020

\DW L. Cactes

Notary Public
Commonwealih of Pannsylvania - Ni
{Seal) Dana R. Carbone, Nolarymm? Soal
Montgomsry Counly
My commlssion explras Fobruary 11,2023
Comimisslon number 4 0?3164

Mambor, Pennmylvania Assudlation of Notarles

400 Fayette Steeet, Sulte 200 | Conshehocken, PA 19428 [ Phone: (G10) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828- 0920 | www,conshohockenpa.org



BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200, Conshohocken, PA 19428
Phone (610) 828-1092 Fax (610) 828-0920

Decision

(For Borough Use Only)

Application Granted [ Application Denied [

MOTION:

CONDITIONS:

BY ORDER OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

Yes No

O0oOooao
00000

DATE OF ORDER:

400 Fayette Street, Sulte 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (G10) 8281092 | Fax: (610) $28. G520 www.conshohockenpa.org
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File No AA-2626M] Purcel 15 No. 05-00-07536:001

ThiS Indentlll'e, mads the 3rd day of February, 2005,

Between
BELLA-TORRE, LLC
(hexesatter called the Grantor), of the one part, and
~J & P ELM ENTERPRISES, 354 ¥
(heremnafter called the Grantee), of the other patt,

Witnesseth, mat the smd Grantor for and 1w consideration of the sam of Five Hundved Fifty

- Thousand And 00/100 Dollars (550,000,006 lawful money of the United States of Amenica, unto m

well and truly pawd by the saxl Grantee, at or Before the sealing and delhivery hereof, the receapt wheteof 15
heveby acknowledged, has granted, bargaineh and sold, relensed and confirmed, und by these presents
does grant, bargan and sell, release and confrbon unto the sud Grantee, as

ALL THAT CERTAIN hotel property and I¢= or piece of land situate 1n the Borough of Conshehocken,
Connty of Montgomery and Siate of Peansylvania bounded and deseribed as follows, viz,

BEGINNING at a stake on the Northwest ¢mmer of Blm & Poplar Streets, thence extending along the
Waesterly side of said Poplar Street North eagte degrees four minutes West twenty feet to the muddle of the
pattition walt between this house and the houks sold to May Kefly, thence Westerly througl the midle of
said partibion wall gaventy one fest {o an olley four feet wide lard out for the use of the lots 1n common
building thegeon, thence by and along saxd aley South eight degrees four mnutes East twenty fest t6 the
Northern side of Blm Strest aforesaid; thencs along the same side of thereof North eiglity one degrees
fifty s1x munutes Bast seventy one feet to the place of beginmng

AND ALSO ALL THAT CERTAIN Jut or pitce of Jang witls the brick massuage thereon erected, Situste
1 sa1d Borongh of Constohecken , County afd State aforesad, boutided und deseribed as follows, viz'

BEGINNING at & stake on the Westerly sies of Poplar Street at the distance of twenty feet Northerly
from the Northwest corner of Blm and Popler Streets; thence Westerly through the partition wall of this
and the adjornmng promuses seventy one footZo an alley four feat wide laxl out by Joseph Lovett for the
nse of the lots m common bounding thereon,znd extending from now or late John S, Shaw’s premises 1o
Bim Strest aforesard, thence extending along smd alley Northeastwardly and paraflel wath Poplar Street,
fifteens feet aud four tenths of a foot to a stakd a corner of land conveyed to Hugh Donnelly, thence along
sad land Eastwardiy and through the parteibn wall of this and the adjoung house seventy one feot to
Yoplar Steees aforesad and along the Westeky side thereof Southwestwardly fifteen and four tenths feet
10 the place of beginming

HONTGOMERY COUNTY COHHISSIGNERS REGISTRY

1 05-00-07536-00-1  CQNSHOHOCKEN
74 POPLAR ST

e e e
e e g LA-TORRE LLG

B 016 UOI7L 4100 DATE 03/09/05



BBING the same premlses which Joseph &, and Anna M Protetto by Deed Dated 11/14/0% and
Recorded 4/24/02 m the Office of the Redorder of Deeds in and for the County of Montgomery

and Commonweaith of Pennsylvania, in Breed Book 5404, page 1770 granted and conveyed uato
Bella-Torre, LLC , 1 fee,

Together with all and stngular the buldings and improvements, ways, streets, alleys, driveways,
passages, walers, water-courses, nghts, hibertes, privileges, hereditaments and appurtenances, whatsoever
unto the lereby granted premises belonghg, or i anywise appertmiming, and the reversions and
remainders, rents, 1ssues, and profits thereo§ and all the estate, Jight, tile, mderest, property, olaim and
demand whntsoever of hing, the satd grilicr R well af law as In efully, of, in and to the sume

To have and to hold e saia lot = plece of ‘ground descbed above, with the buldimgs and
improvements thereon ereoted, hereditaments and premises hereby granted, or mentroned and imtended so
to be, with the appurtenances, unto the smd Crantes, 1ts successots and ass1gns, to and for the only proper
use and behoof of the satd Grantee, 1ts succedsors and assigns, forever,

And the sud Grantor, for herself and her fiesrs, executors and admmistrators, does, by these presents,
covenant, geant and agree, to and with thefszud Grantee, s successors and assigns, that he, the said i
Grantot, and her heyrs, all and singular the Esreditaments and premsses herein described and granted, or
mentioned and ntended so to be, with the appurtenances, wnlo the smd Crontes, its suceessors and
ass1gns, agamst hum, the sard Grantor, and Hior hews, and agamst all and every other person and persons -
whosoever lawfully clasung or 10 claim the same or any part thereof, by, from or under Inm, her, #t, or
any of them, shalt and will

Warrant and Forever Defend.

In Witness Whereof, the party of thes first pact has horennto set hor hand and seal Daved the day
ahd ysar first above written

A

[S8EAL}
Bella-Torve, LLC by Michael IP’Etterre,
Mannging Membor




Cotmoniwealth of Penngylvania } 58
County of Montgomery

On this the 3td dny of Febiuary, 05, before me, the nidersigned Notary Public, personally
appeated Michael D'Ettorre, Mannging Member of Bello-Forre, LLC, known to me (or shisfactorily
provet) 10 be the person whose namets subkenbed to the within sliement, and acknowledged that gho
executed the same for the purposes theromn coltamed

Nolary Publio (L j"
» « My commismonoxjires

The addeess of the above-named Chraniee 15+

7 pay Street, Cong RTr 104%8
N —— el o
T
f the Grantee

File No. AA-2626M]

Record and return to
Aaron Abstract Compuny
790 Penllyn Pike - Suiéo 202, Blue Bell Fous
Blue Bell, PA 19422 APPROVED

Borougr of Constohocken

Daxe d/’?/dj (L)

|l:':
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LEASE AGREENMENT I
g, 2B PR
THIS AGREEMENT, made the SARegtday of (EB. 3 ¢ '2/ C5 2018, by
and between J & P Elm Enterprises, LLC (hereinafter called Lessor) and P & J Poplar,
Ine. (hereinafter called Lesses).

DEWNISED PREMISES, Lessor does hereby demise and let unto Lesses all that certain
lot or plece of ground with buildings and improvements erected thereon known as 72-74
Poplar Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428 (the “Demised Premises”).

USE. The demised premises shall be used and occupied as a hotel/restaurant with
sales of alcoholic heverages to the public.

TERM. The term of this lease shall be for a term of ten (10) years.
RENT. Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor rent for the Demised Premisas as follows:

2016 - monthly payments in the amount of $5,250,00 each
2017 - monthly payments In the amount of $5,407.50 each
2018 - monthiy payments in the amount of $5,569.75 each
2019 - monthly payments in the amount of $5,738.85 each
2020 - monthly payments in the amount of $5,908.95 each
2021 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,086,20 each
2022 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,268.80 each
2023 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,456.85 each
2024 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,650.55 each
2025 - monthly payments in the amount of $6,850.05 each

INABILITY TO GIVE POSSESSION. If Lessor is unable to give Lessee possession of
the Demised Premises, as herein provided, by reason of the holding over a previous
occupant, or by reason of any cause beyond the control of the Lessor, the Lessor shall
not be liable in damages to the Lessee therefor, and during the period that the Lessor is
unable to give possession, all rights and remedies of both paities hereunder shall be
suspended.

ADDITIONAL RENT.

(a) Lessee agrees to pay as rent in addition to the minimum rental herein
reserved any and all sums which may become due by reason of the failure of Lessee to
comply with all the covenants of this lease and pay any and all damages, costs and
expenses which the Lessor may suffer or incur by reason of any default of the Lessee
or falldre on his part to comply with the covenants of this lease, and each of them, and
also any and all damages of the Demised Premises caused by any act or neglect of the
Lessee,

(b)  Lessee further agrees to pay as rent in addition fo the minimum rental
hereln reserved all taxes assessed or imposed upon the Demised Premises and/or the
building of which the Demised Premises is a part during the term of this lease, in excess



of and over and above those assessed or imposed at the time of making this lease.
The amount due hereunder on account of such taxes shall be apportioned for that port
of the first and last calendar years covered by the term hereof, )

(c)  Lessee further agrees to pay as additional rent all insurance premiums
upon the Demised Premises andfor the building of which the Demised Premises is a
part.

(d) Lessee further agrees to pay as additional rent, all charges for water
consumed upon the demised premises and all charges for repairs to the said meter(s)
on the premises, whether such repairs are made necessary by ordinary wear and tear,
freezing, hot water, accident or other causes, immediately when the same become due.

(&)  Lessee further agrees to pay as additional rent, all sewer rental or charges
for use of sewers, sewage system, and sewage treatment works servicing the Demised .
Premises immediately when the same become due.

(f Lessee and Lessor agree that there will be separate monitoring for electric
and gas and that the same shall be paid by the Lessee for those charges incurred by
Lessee,

PLACE OF PAYMENT. All rents shall be payable without prior notice or demand at the
office of Lessor at 28 Dpcdefons (alubeds R, of at such other place as Lessor may
from time to time designate by notice T Writing.

AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS OF LESSEE. Lessee covenants and agrees that it will
without demand .

(@)  Pay the rent and all other charges herein reserved as rent on the days and
times and at the place that the same are made payable, without fail, and if Lessor shall
at any time or times accept said rent or rent charges after the same shall have become
due and payable, such acceptance shall not excuse delay upon subsequent occasions,
or constitute or be construed as a waiver of any of Lessor's rights, Lessee agrees that
any charge or payment herein reserved, included or agreed to be treated or collected as
rent and/or any other charges or taxes, expenses, or costs herein agreed to be paid by
the Lessee may be proceeded for and recovered by the Lessor by distraint or other
process in the same manner as rent due and in arrears.

(b)  Keep the Demised Premises clean and free from all ashes, dirt and other
refuse matter; replace all glass windows, doors, etc., broken; keep all waste and drain
pipes open; repalr all damage to plumbing and to the premises.in general keep the
same in good order and repalr as they now are, reasonable wear and tear and damage
by accidental fire or other casualty not occurring through nagligence of Lessee has
herein agreed to deep the same during the continuance of this lease.

(c) Comply with any requirements of any of the constituted public authorities,
and with the terms of any State or Federal statute or local ordinance or regulation
applicable to Lessee or his use of the Demised Premises, and save Lessor harmless
from penalties, fines, costs or damages resulting from failure to do so.



(d)  Use every reasonable precaution against fire.

(e)  Comply with rules and regulations of Lessor promulgated as hereinafter
provided,

) Peaceably deliver up surrender possession of the Demised Premises to
the Lessor at the expiration or sooner termination of this lease, promptly delivering to
Lessor at his office all keys for the Demised Premises,

() Give to Lessor prompt written notice of any accident, fire, or damage
occurring on or to the Demised Premises.

(h)  Lessee shall be responsible for the condition of the pavement, curb, cellar
doors, awnings and other erections in the pavement during the term of this lease; shall
keep the pavement free from snow and ice: and shall be and hereby agrees that Lessee
is solely liable for any accidents, due or alleged to be due to thelr defective condition, or
to any accumulations of snow and ice.

(i) The Lessee agrees that if, with the permission in writing of Lessor, Lessee
shall vacate or declde at any time during the term of this lease, or any rehewal thereof,
to vacate the herein Demised Premises prior to the expiration of this lease, or any
renewal hereof, Lessee will not cause or allow any other agent to represent Lessee in
any sub-letting or reletting of the premises other than an agent approved by the Lessor
and that should Lessee do so or attempt to do so, the Lessor may remove any signs
that may be placed on or about the Demised Premises by such other agent without any
liability to Lessor or to sald agent, the Lessee assuming all responsibility for such action.

NEGATIVE COVENANTS OF LESSEE. Lessee covenants and agrees that it will do
none of the following things without the consent in writing of Lessor first had and
obtained:

(8)  Occupy the Demised Premises in any other manner or for any other
purpose than as above set forth, :

(b)  Assign, mortgage or pledge this lease under-let or sub-lease the Demised
Premises, or any part thereof, or permit any other person, firm or corporation to occupy
the Demised Premises, or any pait thereof, nor shall any assignee or sub-lessee
assign, mortgage or pledge this lease or such sub-lease, without an additional written
consent by the Lessor, and without such consent no such assignment, mortgage or
pledge shall be valld. If the Lessee becomes embarrassed or insolvent, or makes an
assignment for the benefit of creditors, or if a petition in bankruptey is flied by or against
the Lessee or a bill in equily or other proceeding for the appointment of a receiver for
the Lessee Is filed, or if the real or personal property of the Lessee shall be sold or
leveled upon by any Sheriff, Marshail or Constable, the same shall be a violation of this
covenant.

()  Place or allow to be placed any stand, booth, or show case upon the
doorsteps, vestibules or outside walls or pavements of sald premises, or paint, place,
eract or cause to be painted, placed or erected any projection or device on or ih any



part of the premises. Lessee shall remove any projection or device palnted, placed or
erected if permission has been granted and restore the walls, etc., to their former
conditions, at or prior to the expiration of this lease. In case of the breach of this
covenant (in addition to all other remedies given to Lessor In case of breach of any
conditions or covenants of this lease). Lessor shall have the privilege of removing said
stand, booth, show case, projection or device, and restoring said walls, etc,, to their
former condition, and Lessee, at Lessor's option, shall be liable to Lessor for any and all
expenses so incuited by Lessor.

(d) Make any alterations, improvements, or addilions to the Demised
Premises. All alterations, improvements, additions or fixtures, whether installed before
or after the execution of this leass, shall remain upon the premises at the expiration or
sooner determination of this lease and become the property of Lessor, unless Lessor
shall, prior to the determination of this lease, have given written notice to Lessee to
remove the same, in which event Lessee will remove such alterations, improvements
and additions and restore the premises to the same good order and condition in which
they now are, Should Lessee fail so to do, Lessor may do so, collecting, at Lessor's
option, the cost and expense thereof from Lessee as additional rent.

(e)  Use or operate any machinery that, in Lessor's opinion, is harmful to the
building or disturbing to other tenants occupying other parts thereof.

{f) Place any weights in any portion of the Demised Premises beyond the
safe carrying capacity of the structure.

(9) Do or suffer to be done, any act, matier or thing objectionable to the fire
insurance compantles whereby the fire Insurance or any other insurance now in force or
hereafter to be placed on the Demised Premises, or any part thereof, or on the building
of which the demised premise may be a par, shall become void or suspended, or
whereby the same shall be rated as a more hazardous risk than at the date of execution
of this lease, or employ any person or persons objectionable to the fire insurance
companies or carry or have any benzine or explosive matter of any kind In and about
the Demised Premises. In case of a breach of this covenant (in addition to all other
remedies given to Lessor In case of the breach of any of the conditions or covenants of
this lease) Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor as additional rent any and all increase or
Increases of premiums on insurance carried by Lessor on the Demised Premises, or
any part thereof, or on the building of which the Demised Premises may be a part,
caused in any way by the occupancy of Lessee,

(h)  Remove, attempt to remove or manifest an intention to remove Lessee's
goods or property from or out of the Demised Premises otherwlse than in the ordinary
and usual course of business, without having first paid and satisfied Lessor for all rent
which may become due during the entire term of this lease,

(i) Vacate or desert said premises during the term of this léase, or permit the
same to be empty and unocoupied,



MAINTENANCE.

()  The Demised Premises Is delivered in all respects in an "AS IS" condition
and state of repair without representation or warranty express or implied on the part of
Lessor, Lessee throughout the term of this Lease, at Its sole cost and expense, shall
maintain the Demised Premises, electrical, plumbing, refrigeration and HVAC systems
and eguipment serving the Demised Premises In good working condition and state of
repalr, and In safe and sanitary condition in accordance with the provislons herein and
comply with all municipal, health and environmental regulations applicable to the
Demised Premises; provided, however, that (i) nothing under this paragraph shall be
constiued 1o increase Lessor's obligation to maintain the Demised Premises. In the
event Lessee, in its use and occupancy of the Demised Premises or its repairs carrled
out under this paragraph, causes any damage to the Demised Premises or any part
thereof, Lessee shall promptly repair such damage with materials of like kind and quality
as exXists on the date of execution hereof at its sole cost and expense.

(b)  In addition, Lessee shall maintain and repair as necessary the sidewalks
in front of the Demised Premises and further Lessee shall also keep said sidewalks free
from accumulations of refuse or of snow and/or ice.

(c) Lessor shall be responsible to maintain the structure, roof and heating
+ system in good working condition and state of repair, and in safe and sanitary condition
in accordance with the provisions herein and comply with all municipal, health and
environmental regulations applicable to the Demised Premises; provided, however, that
nothing under this paragraph shall be construed to increase Lessor's obligation to
maintain the Pemised Premises,

LESSOR’S RIGHTS. Lessee covenants and agrees that Lessor shall have the right to
do the following things and matters In and about the Demised Premises:

(@)  Atall reasonable times by himself or his duly authorized agents to go upon
and inspect the Demised Premises and every part thereof, and/or at his option to make
repairs, alterations and additions fo the Demised Premises or the bullding of which the
Demised Premises is a part.

(by At any time or times and from time to time to make such rules and
regulations as in his judgment may from time to time be necessary for the safety, care
and cleanliness of the premises, and for the preservation of good order therein. Such
rules and regulations shall, when noticed thereof is given to Lessee, form a part of this
lease.

{¢)  Todisplay a "For Sale" sign at any time, and also, after notice from either
party of intentioh to determine this lease, or at any time within three months prior to the
expiration of this lease, a "For Rent" slgn, or both "For Rent" and "For Sale" signs; and
all of said signs shall be placed upon such part of the premises as Lassor may elect and
may contain such matter as Lessor shall require. Prospective purchasers or tenants
authorized by Lessor may inspect the premises at reasonable hours at any time,



(d)  The Lessor may discontinue all facllities furnished and services rendered,
or any of them, by Lessor, not expressly covenanted for hereln, It being understood that
they constitute no part of the consideration for this lease,

RESPONSIBILITY OF LESSEE,

(a)  Lessee agrees fo be responsible for and to relieve and hereby relieves the
Lessor from all liability by reason of any Injury or damage to any person or property in
the Demised Premises, whether belonging to the Lessee or any other person, caused
by any fire, breakage or leakage in any part or portion of the Demised Premises, or any
part or portion of the building of which the Demised Premises Is a part, or from water,
rain or snow that may leak into, issue or flow from any part of the sald premises, or of
the building of which the Demised Premises is a part, or from the drains, pipes, or
plumbing work of the same, or from any place or quarter, whether such breakage,
leakage, Injury or damage be caused hy or result from the negligence of Lessor or his
servants or agents or any person or persons whatsoever,

(b)  Lessee also agiees to be responsible for and to relieve and hereby
relieves Lessor from all liability by reason of any damage or injury to any person or thing
which may arise from or be due to the use, misuse or abuse of all or any of the
elevators, hatches, openings, stairways, hallways, of any kind whatsoaver which may
exist or hereafter be erected or constructed on the said premises, or from any Kind of
injury which may arise from any other cause whatsoever on the said premises or the
building of which the Demised Premises is a part, whether such damage, injury, use,
misuse or abuse be caused by or result from the negligence of Lessor, his servants or
agents or any other person or persons whatsoever.

RESPONSIBILITY OF LESSOR.

(8) In the event that the Demised Premises is totally destroyed or so
damaged by fire or other casualty not ocouring through fault or negligence of the
Lessee or those employed by or acting for him, that the same cannot be repaired or
restored within a reasonable time, this ease shall absolutely cease and determine, and
the rent shall abate for the balance of the term. -

{(h)  If the damage caused as above be only partlal and such that the premises
can be restored to thelr then condition within a reasonable time, the Lessor may, at his
option, restore the same with reasonable promptness, reserving the right to enter upon
the Demised Premises for that purpose. The Lessor also reserves the right to enter
upon the Demised Premises whenever necessary to repair damage caused by fire or
other casually to the bullding of which the Demised Premises is a part, even though the
effect of such entry be to render the Demised Premises or a part thereof untenantable.
In either event the rent shall be apportioned and suspended during the time the Lessor
is In possesslon, taking into account the proportion of the Demised Premises rendered
untenantable and the duration of the Lessor's possession. If a dispute arises as to the
amount of rent due under this clause, Lessee agrees to pay the full amotunt claimed by
Lessor. Lessee shall, however, have the right to proceed by law to recover the excess
payment, if any.



(¢}  Lessor shall make such election to repair the premises or terminate this
lease by glving notice thereof to Lessee at the leased premises within thirly days from
the day Lessor received notice that the Demised Premises had been destroyed or
damaged by fire or other casualty.

(d)  Lessor shall not be liable for any damage, compensation or claim by
reason of inconvenience or annoyance arising from the necessity of repairing any
portion of the building, the interruption in the use of the premises, or the termination of
this lease by reason of the destruction of the premises.

(&)  The Lessor has let the Demised Premises In their present condition and
without any representations on the part of the Lessor, his officers, employees, servants
andfor agents. It is understood and agreed that Lessor is under no duty to make repairs
or alterations at the time of letting or at any time thereafter.

® It is understood and agreed that the Lessor hersof does not warrant or
undertake that the Lessee shall be able to obtain a permit under any Zoning Ordinance
or Regulation for such use as Lessee Intends to make of the said premises, and nothing
in this lease contained shall obligate the Lessor to assist Lessee in obtaining said
permits, the Lessee further agrees that In the event a permit cannot be obtained by
Lessee under any Zoning Ordinance or Regulation, this lease shall not terminate
without Lessor's consent, and the Lessee shall use the premises only in a manner
permitted under such Zoning Ordinance or Regulation.

MISCELLANEOQUS AGREEMENTS AND CONDITIONS.

(8)  No contact entersd into or that may be subsequently entered into by
Lessor with Lesses, relative to any alterations, additions, improvements or repairs, nor
the failure of Lessor to make such alterations, additions, improvements or repairs as
required by any such contract, nor the making by Lessor or his agents or contractors of
such alterations, additions, improvements or repairs shall in any way affect the payment
of the rent or said other charges af the time specified in this lease.

(b) It is hereby covenanted and agreed, any law, usage or cusiom to the
contrary notwithstanding, that Lessor shall have the right at all times to enforce the
covenants and provisions of this lease in strict accordance with the terms hereof,
nolwithstanding any conduct or custom on the part of the Lessor in refraining from so
doing at any time or times; and, further, that the failure of Lessor at any time or times to
enforce his rights under said covenants and provisions strictly in accordance with the
same shall not be construed as having created a custom in any way or manner ordinary
to the specific terms, provisions and covenants of this lease or as having in any way or
manner modified the same,

{c)  This lease is granted upon the exprass condition that Lessee and/or the
ooccupants of the premises herein leased, shall not conduct themselves in a manner
which the Lessor in his sole opinion may desm improper or objectionable, and that if at
any time during the term of this lease or any extension or continuation thereof, Lessee
or any occupier of the sald premises shall have conducted himself, herself or
themselves In a manner which Lessor in his sole opinion deems Improper or



objectionable. Lessee shall be taken to have broken the covenants and conditions of
this lease, and Lessor will be entitled to all of the rights and remedies granted and
reserved herein for the Lessee's fallure to ohserve any of the covenants and conditions
of this lease.

(d) In the event of the fallure of Lessee promptly to perform the covenants
hereof, Lessor may go upon the Demised Premises and perform such covenants, the
cost thereof, at the sole option of Lessor, {0 be charged to Lessee as additional and
delinquent rent,

REMEDIES OF LESSOR. If the Lessee:

(a)  Does not pay in full when due any and all installments of rent andfor any
other charge or payment herein reserved, included, or agreed to be treated or collected
as rent and/or any other charge, expense, or cost herein agreed to be paid by the
Lessee, or

(b) Violates or fails to perform or otherwise breaks any covenant or
agreement hereln contained: or

(¢) Vacates the Demised Premises or removes or attempts to remove or
manifests an intention to remove any goods or property therefrom otherwise than in the
ordinary and usual course of business without having first pald and satisfied the Lessor
in full for all rent and other charges then due or that may thereafter become due until the
expiration of the then current term, above mentioned; or

(dy Becomes embarrassed or insolvent, or makes an assignment.for the
benefit of creditors, or if a petition in bankruptoy is filed by or against the Lesses, or a
bill in equity or other proceeding for the appointment of a recelver for the Lessee is filed,
or if proceadings for reorganization or for composition with creditors under any State or
Federal law be Instituted by or against Lessee, or If the real or personal property of the
Lessees shall be sold or levied upon by any Sherlff, Marshall or Constable;

then and in any or either of said events, there shall be deemed to be a breach of this
lease, and thereupon ipso facto and without entry or other action by Lessor:

(a)  The rent for the entire unexpired balance of the term of the lease, as well
as all other charges, payments, costs and expenses herein agreed to be paid by the
Lessee, or at the option of Lessor any part thereof, and also all costs and officers,
commissions Including watchmen's wages and further including the five percent
chargeable by Act of Assembly to the Lessor, shall, in addition to any and all
Instaliments of rent already due and payable and in arrears and/or any other charge or
payment herein reserved, included or agreed to be treated or collected as rent, and/for
any other charge, expense or cost herein agreed to be paid by the Lessee which may
be due and payable and in arrears, be taken to be due and payable and in arrears as if
by the terms and provisions of this lease, the whole balance of unpaid rent and other
charges, payments, taxes, costs and expenses were on that date payable in advance,
and if this lease or any part thereof is assigned, or if the premises or any part thereof is
sub-let, Lessee hereby ifrevocably constitutes and appoints Lessor Lessee's agent to



collect the rents due by such assignes or sub-lease and apply the same to the rent due
hereunder without In any way affecting Lessee's obligation to pay any unpaid balance of
rent due hereunder;

(b)  This lease and the term hereby created shall determine and become
absolutely void without any right on the part of the Lessee to save the forfeiture by
payment of any sum due or by other performance of any condition, terms or covenant
broken, whereupon, Lessor shall be entitled to recover damages for such breach in an
amount equal to the amount of rent reserved for the balance of the term of this lease,
less the fair value of the said Demised Premises, for the residue of said term,

FURTHER REMEDIES OF LESSOR. In the event of any default as above set forth, the
Lessor, or anyone acting on Lessor's behalf, at Lessar's option:

(8)  May without notice or demand enter the Demised Premises, breaking
open locked doors if necessary to affect entrances, without llabllity to action for
prosecution or damages for such entry or for the manner thereof, for the purpose of -
distraining or levying and for any other purposes, and take possession of and sell all
goods and chattels at auction, on three days' notice served in person on the Lessee or
left on the premises, and pay the sald Lessor out of the proceeds, and even If the rent
be not due and unpald, should the Lessee at any time remove or attempt to remove
goods and chattels from the premises without leaving enough thereon to meet the next
periodical payment, Lessor authorizes the Lessor to follow for a petiod of ninety days
after such removal, take possession of and sel| at auction, upon like notice, sufficient of
such goods to meet the proportion of rent accrued at the time of such removal; and the
Lessee hereby releases and discharges the Lessor, and his agents, from all claims,
actions, suits, damages, and penalties, for or by reason or on account of any entry,
distralnt, levy, appraisement or sale; and/or

(b)  May enter the premises, and without demand proceed by distress and
sale of the goods there found to levy the rent and/or other charges herein payable as
rent, and all costs and officers’ commissions, including watchmen's wages and sums
chargeable to Lessor, and further including a sum equal to 5% of the amount of the levy
as commissions to the constable or other person making the levy, shall be paid by the
Lessee, and In such case all costs, officers' commission and other charges shall
Immediately attach and become part of the claim of Lessor for rent, and any tender of
rent without said costs, commission and charges made after the issue of a warrant of
distress shall not be sufficlent to satisfy the claim of the Lessor, Lessee hereby
expressly walves in favor of Lessor the benefit of all laws now made or which may
hereafter be made regarding any limitation as to the goods upon which, or the time
within which, distress is to be made after removal of goods, and further relieves the
Lessor of the obligations of proving or identlfying such goods, it being the purpose and
intent of this provision that all goods of Lessee, whether upon the Demised Premises or
not, shall be liable to distress for rent. Lessea walves in favor of Lessor all rights under
the Act of Assembly of April 6, 1951, P.L. 69, and all supplements and amendments
thereto that have been or may hereafter be passed, and authorizes the sale of any
goods distrained for rent at any time after five days from sald distraint without any
appraisement andfor condemnation thereof,



{(¢)  The Lesses further walves the right to issue a Writ of Replevin under the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, No. 1071 Act and Laws of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, or under any other law previously enacted and now in force, of which
may be hereafter enacted, for the recovery of any articles, household goods, furniture,
etc,, seized under a distress for rent or levy upon an execution for vent, damages or
otherwise; all walvers hereinbefore mentioned are hereby extended to apply to any such
actions and/or

(d)  May lease said premises or any part or parts thereof to such person or
persons as may in Lessor's discretion seen best and the Lessee shall be liable for any
loss of rent for the balance of the then current term.

CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. THE FOLLOWING PARAGRAPHS SET FORTH
WARRANTS OF AUTHORITY FOR AN ATTORNEY TO CONFESS JUDGNENT
AGAINST LESSEE. IN GRANTING THIS RIGHT TC CONFESS JUDGMENT
AGAINST LESSEE, LESSEE HEREBY KNOWINGLY, [INTENTIONALLY,
VOLUNTARILY AND IRREVOCABLY AND, ON THE ADVICE OF THE SEPARATE
COUNSEL OF LESSEE, UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS
LESSEE HAD OR MAY HAVE TO PRIOR NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY FOR
HEARING UNDER THE RESPECTIVE CONSTITUTIONS AND LAWS OF THE
UNITED STATES AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA.

{a) CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT/MONEY DAMAGES. LESSEE HEREBY
KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY, VOLUNTARILY AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES
THAT, IF BASE RENT OR ANY CHARGES HEREBY RESERVED AS ADDITIONAL
RENT OR LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, OR ANY OTHER SUM PAYABLE HEREUNDER
SHALL REMAIN UNPAID WHEN THE SAME IS DUE BEYOND ANY APPLICABLE
GRACE PERIOD (IF ANY), LESSEE HEREBY EMPOWERS ANY PROTHONOTARY
OR ATTORNEY OF ANY COURT OF RECORD TO APPEAR FOR LESSEE IN ANY
AND ALL AGCTIONS WHICH MAY BE BROUGHT FOR SUCH RENT, LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES OR OTHER CHARGES OR EXPENSES AGREED TO BE PAID BY
LESSEE HEREUNDER, AND TO CONFESS JUDGMENT AGAINST LESSEE IN ANY
COMPETENT COURT FOR THE RECOVERY OF SUGH RENT, LIQUIDATED
DAMAGES OR OTHER CHARGES OR EXPENSES; AND IN SUCH SUITS OR
ACTIONS TO CONFESS JUDGMENT AGAINST LESSEE FOR ALL OR ANY PART
OF SUCH RENT INCLUDING, AT LESSOR'S OPTION, SUGH RENT FOR THE
ENTIRE UNEXPIRED BALANCE OF THE TERWNI, COMPUTED AS AFORESAID, AND
ANY OTHER CHARGES, PAYMENTS, COSTS AND EXPENSES RESERVED AS
RENT OR AGREED TO BE PAID BY THE LESSEE, AS WELL AS LIQUIDATED
DANMAGES; AND FOR INTEREST AND COSTS TOGETHER WITH AN
ATTORNEY=S COMMISSION EQUAL TO THE GREATER OF FIVE THOUSAND
($5,000.00) DOLLARS OR TEN (10%) PERGENT OF THE AMOUNT SO
CONFESSED. SAID AUTHORITY SHALL NOT BE EXHAUSTED BY ONE (1)
EXERCISE THEREOF, BUT JUDGMENT MAY BE CONFESSED AS AFORESAID
FROM TIME TO TIME AND AS OFTEN AS ANY SUCH RENT OR OTHER CHARGES
RESERVED AS SUCH RENT OR LIQUIDATED DANAGES SHALL FALL DUE OR
BE IN ARREARS. SUCH POWERS MAY BE EXERCISED AFTER THE EXPIRATION
OF THE TERM.
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(b) CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT/EJECTMENT, LESSEE HEREBY
KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY, VOLUNTARILY AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES
THAT, IF AN EVENT OF DEFAULT OCCURS OR IN THE EVENT THAT, AND WHEN
THIS LEASE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY TERM, COVENANT, LIMITATION OR
CONDITION BROKEN, AS AFORESAID, DURING THE TERM, AND ALSO WHEN
AND AS SOON AS THE TERM, AS SAME MAY HAVE BEEN EXTENDED FROM
TIME TO TIME, HEREBY CREATED SHALL HAVE EXPIRED OR BE TERMINATED,
IT SBHALL BE LAWFUL FOR ANY ATTORNEY, AS ATTORNEY FOR LESSEE TO
CONFESS JUDGMENT IN EJECTMENT IN ANY COMPETENT COURT AGAINST
LESSEE AND ALL PERSONS CLAIMING UNDER LESSEE FOR THE RECOVERY
BY LESSOR OF POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES, WITHOUT ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF THE SAID ATTORNEY, FOR WHICH THIS LEASE SHALL BE A
SUFFICIENT WARRANT; WHEREUPON, IF LESSOR SO DESIRE, A WRIT OF
POSSESSION WITH CLAUSES FOR COSTS MAY ISSUE FORTHWITH OR
WITHOUT ANY PRIOR WRIT OR PROCEEDING WHATSOEVER, IF FOR ANY
REASON, AFTER SUCH ACTION HAS BEEN COMMENCED, THE SAME SHALL BE
DETERMINED AND THE POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES REMAINS IN OR IS
RESTORED TO LESSEE, THE LESSOR SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT iN THE EVENT
OF ANY SUBSEQUENT DEFAULT OR DEFAULTS TO CONFESS JUDGWENT IN
EJECTMENT AGAINST LESSEE IN THE MANNER AND FORM HEREINBEFORE
SET FORTH, TO RECOVER POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES FOR SUCH
SUBSEQUENT BEFAULT. NO SUCH DETERMINATION OF THIS LEASE NOR
RECOVERING POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES SHALL DEPRIVE LESSOR OF
ANY REMEDIES OR ACTION AGAINST LESSEE FOR RENT OR FOR DAMAGES
DUE OR TO BECOME DUE FOR THE BREACH OF ANY CONDITION OR
COVENANT; NOR THE RESORT TO ANY WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO INSIST
UPON THE FORFEITURE, AND TO OBTAIN POSSESSION’IN THE MANNER
PROVIDED IN THE MANNER PROVIDED HEREIN,
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(c) AFFIDAVIT OF DEFAULT. {N ANY ACTION TO CONFESS JUDGMENT
IN EJECTMENT, LESSOR SHALL FIRST CAUSE TO BE FILED IN SUCH ACTION
AN AFFIDAVIT MADE BY LESSOR OR SOMEONE ACTING FOR LESSOR SETTING
FORTH THE FACTS NECESSARY TO AUTHORIZE THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT,
OF WHICH FACTS SUCH AFFIDAVIT SHALL BE CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE AND IF
A TRUE COPY OF THE LEASE {AND OF THE TRUTH OF THE COPY SUCH
AFFIDAVIT SHALL BE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE) BE FILED IN SUCH ACTION, IT
SHALL NOT BE NECESSARY TO FILE THE ORIGINAL AS A WARRANT OF
ATTORNEY, ANY RULE OF COURT, CUSTOM OR PRACTICE TO THE CONTRARY

NOTWITHSTANDING. 3
? _]/‘4(
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(iv) LESSEE WAIVER, LESSEE SPECIFICALLY ACKNOWLEDGES 'THAT
LESSEE HAS  KNOWINGLY, INTENTIONALLY, VOLUNTARILY AND
IRREVOCABLY WAIVED CERTAIN DUE PROGESS RIGHTS TO A PREJUDGMENT




HEARING BY AGREEING TO THE TERMS OF THIS PARAGRAPH REGARDING
CONFESSION OF JUDGMENT. LESSEE FURTHER SPECIFICALLY AGREES
THAT, IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT, LESSOR WAY PURSUE WMULTIPLE
REMEDIES [INCLUDING OBTAINING POSSESSION OF THE PREMISES
PURSUANT TO A JUDGMENT BY CONFESSION AND ALSO OBTAINING A
MONEY JUDGNENT FOR PAST DUE AND ACCELERATED AMOUNTS AND
EXECUTING UPON SUCH JUDGMENT. FURTHERMORE, LESSEE SPECIFICALLY
WAIVES ANY CLAIM AGAINST LESSOR AND LESSOR’S COUNSEL FOR
VIOLATION OF LESSEE=S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN THE EVENT THAT
JUDGMENT IS CONFESSED PURSUANT TO THIS PARAGRAPH.
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EJECTMENT. When this lease shall be determined by condition broken, either during
the original term of this lease or any renewal or extension thereof, and also when and
as soon as the term hereby created or any extension thereof shall have expired, it shall
be lawful of any attorney as attorney for Lessee to file an agreement for entering In any
competent Court an amicable action and judgment in ejectment against Lessee and all
persons claiming under Lessor for the recovery by Lessor of possession of the herein
Demised Premises, for which this lease shall be his sufficient warrant, whereupon, if
Lessor so declares, a wiit of Execution or of Possession may issue forthwith, without
any prior writ or proceedings whatsoaver, and provided that if for any reason after such
action shall have been commenced the same shall be determined and the possession
of the premises hereby demised remaln in or be restored to Lesses, Lessor shall have
the right upon any subsequent defauit or defaults, or upon the termination of this lease
as hereinbefore set forth, to bring one of more amicable action or actions as
hereinbefore set forth to recover possession of the said premises.

AFFIDAVIT OF DEFAULT. In any amicable action of ejectment and/or for rent in
arrears, Lessor shall first cause to be filed in such action an affidavit made by him or
someone acting for him setling forth the facts necessary to authorize the entry of
judgment, of which facts such affidavit shall be conclusive evidence and if a true copy of
this lease (and of the truth of the copy such affidavit shall be sufficient evidence) be filed
in such actlon, it shall not be necessary to file the original as a warrant of attorney, any
ride of Court, custom or practice to the confrary notwithstanding.

WAIVERS BY LESSEE OF ERRORS, RIGHT OF APPEAL, STAY, EXENPTION,
INQUISITION. Lessor expressly agrees that any judgment, order or decree entered
against him by or in any Court or Magistrate by virtue of the powers of attorney
contained in this lease, or otherwlse, shall be final, and that he will not take an appeal,
certiorari, writ of error, exception or objection to the same, or file a motion or rule to
strike off or open or to stay execution of the same, and releases to Lessor and to any
and all attorneys who may appear for Lessee all errors in the said proceedings, and all
liability therefor, Lessee expressly waives the benefits of all laws, now or hereafter in
force, exempting any goods on the Demised Premises, or elsewhere from distraint, levy
or sale in any legal proceedings taken by the Lessor to enforce any rights under the
lsase. Lessee further waives the right of Inquisition on any real estate that may he
levied upeon to collect any amount which may become due under the terms and
conditions of this lease, and does hereby voluntarily condemn the same and authorizes

s



the Prothonotary or Clerk of Court to issue a Writ of Execution or other process upon
Lessee's voluntary condemnation, and further agrees that the said real estate may be
sold on a Writ of Execution or other process, If proceedings shall be commenced by
Lessar to recover possession under the Acts of Assembly, either at the end of the term
or sooner termination of this lease, or for nonpayment of rent or any other reason
Lessee specifically waives the right to the three months' notice and/or the fifteen or thirly
days' notice required by the Act of Apiil 6, 1851, P.L. 89, and agrees that five days’
notice shall be sufficient in either or any other case.

RIGHT OF ASSIGNEE OF LESSOR, The right to enter judgment against Lessee and
to enforce all of the other provisions of this lease héreinabove provided for may, at the
option of any assignee of this lease, be exercised by any assignee of this Lessor's right,
title and interest in this lease in his, her or their own name, notwithstanding the fact that
any or all assignments of the said right, title and interest may not be executed and/or
witnessed In accordance with the Act of Assembly of May 28, 1715, | Sm. L. 90, and all
supplements and amendments thereto that have been or may hereafter be passed and
Lessee hereby expressly waives the requirements of said Act of Assembly and any and
all laws regulating the manner and/or form in which such assighments shall be exscuted
and witnessed.

REMEDIES CUMULATIVE. All of the remedies hereinbefore given to Lessor and all
rights and remedies given to him by Jaw and equity shall be cumulative and concurrent,
No determination of this lease or the taking or recovering of the premises shall deprive
Lessor of any of his remedies or actions against the Lesses for rent due at the time or
which, under the terms hereof, would in the future become due as if there had been no
determination, or for any and all sums dus at the time or which, under the terms hereof,
would in the future become due as if there had been no determination, nor shall the
bringing of any action for rent or breach of covenant, or the resort to any other remedy
herein provided for the recovery of rent be construed as a waiver of the right to obtain
possession of the premises. -

CONDENNATION. In the event that the premises demised or any part thereof is taken
or condemned for a public or quasi-public use, this lease shall, as to the part so taken,
terminate as of the date title shall vest in the condemnor, and rent shall abate in
proportion to the square feet of leased space taken or condemned or shall cease If the
entire premises be so taken, In either event the Lessee waives all claims against the
Lessor by reason of the complete or partlal taking of the Demised Premises, and it is
agreed that the Lessee shall not be entitled to any notice whatsoever of the partial or
complete termination of this lease by reason of the aforesaid.

SUBORDINATION. This Agreement of Lease and all its terms, covenants and
provisions are and each of them is subject and subordinate to any lease or other
arrangement or right to possession, under which the Lessor is in control of the Demised
Premises, to the rights of the owner or owner's of the Demised Premises and of the land
or buildings of which the Demised Premises are a part, to all rights of the Lessor's
landlord and to any and all mortgages and other encumbrances now or hereafter placed
upon the Demised Premises or upon the land and/or the buildings containing the same;
and Lessees expressly agress that if Lessor's tenancy, control, or right to possession
shall terminate either by expiration, forfeiture or otherwise, then this lease shall



thereupon immediately terminate and the Lessee shall, thereupon, give Immediate
possession, and Lessee hereby walves any and all claims for damages or otherwise by
reason of such termination as aforesaid.

TERMINATION OF LEASE. It is hereby mutually agreed that either party hereto may
terminate this lease at the end of said term by giving to the other party written notice
theraof at least thirty (30) days prior thereto, but in default of such notice, this lease
shall continue upon the same terms and conditions In force immediately prior to the
explration of the term hereof as are herein contained from month to month unless or
until terminated by either party hereto, giving the other thirty (30) days written notice for
removal previous to expiration of the then current term; PROVIDED, however, that
should this lease be continued for a further period under the terms herelnabove
mentioned, any allowances given Lessee on the rent during the original term shall not
extend beyond such intention to change the terms and conditions of this lease, and
Lessee shall not within thiy (30) days from such notice notify Lessor of Lessee's
intention to vacate the Demised Premises at the end of the then cutrent term, Lessee
shall be considered as Lessee under the terms and conditions mentioned In such notice
for a further term as above provided, or for such further term as may be stated in such
notice, In the event that Lessee shall give notice, as refuse so to vacate the same on
the date designated by such notice, then It is expressly agreed that Lessor shall have
the option either (a) to disregard the notice so given as having no affect, in which case
all the terms and conditions of this lease shall continue thereafter with full force
precisely as if such notice had not been given, or (b) Lessor may, at any time within
thirty days after the present term or any renewal or extension thereof, as aforesaid, give
the said Lessee ten days' written notice of his Intention to terminate the said lease;
whereupon the Lessee expressly agrees to vacate said premises at the expiration of the
said period of ten days specified In said notice. All powers granted to Lessor by this
lease may be exercised and all obligations imposed upon Lessee by this lease shall be
performed by Lessee as well during any extension of this original term of this lease as
during the original term itself.

NOTICES. All notices required to be given by Lessor to Lessee shall be sufficiently
given by leaving the same upon the Demised Premises, but notices given by Lesses to
Lessor must be given by registered mall, and as against Lessor the ohly admissible
evidence that notice has been given by Lessee shall be a registry return receipt sighed
by Lessor or his agent,

LEASE CONTAINS ALL AGREEMENTS. It is expressly understood and agreed by
and between the parties hereto that this lease and the riders attached hereto and
forming & part hereof set forth all the promises, agreements, conditions and _
understandings between Lessor or his Agent and Lessee relative to the Demised
Premises, and that there are no promises, agresments, conditions or understandings,
either oral or written, between them other than are herein set forth, It is further
understood and agreed that, except, as herein otherwise provided, no subsequent
alteration, amendment, change or addition to this lease shall be binding upon Lessor or
Lessee unless reduced to writing and signed by them.

HEIRS® AND ASSIGNEES. All rights and liabilities herein givén to, or imposed upon,
the respective parties hereto shall extend to and bind the several and respeoctive heirs,



executors, administrators, successors and assigns of sald parties; and if there shall be
more than one lLessee, they shall all be bound jointly and severally by the terms,
covenants and agreements herein, and the word “Lessee” shall be deemed and- taken
to mean each and every person or party mentioned as a Lesses herein, be the same
one or more; and if there shall be more than one Lessee, any notice required or
permitted by the term of this lease may be given by or to any one thereof, and shall
have the same force and effect as if given by or to all thereof. The words "his" and
"him” wherever stated herein shall be deemed to refer to the "Lessor” and “Lessee”
whether such Lessor or Lessee be singular or plural and Irrespective of gender. No
rights, however, shall inure to the benefit of any assighee of Lessee unless the
assignment to such assignee has been approved by Lessor in writing as aforesaid,

HEADINGS NO PART OF LEASE. Any heading preceding the text of the several
paragraphs and sub-paragraphs hereof are inserted solely for convenlence of reference
and shall not constitute a part of this lease, nor shall they affect its meaning,
construction or effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and
year first above written, and intend to be legally bound thereby,

LESSOR: J & P ELM ENTERPRISES, LLC
A
/ /
LESSEE; P &J POP , INC,
By:
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NOR-LAKE, INCORPORATED 800-955-5253
727 Second Street 7156-386-2323
Hudson, Wisconsin 54016 B66-961-5253 Parls

800-388-5253 Service
715-386-6149 FAX
www.norlake,.com

Standard Model Coolers and Freezers In Stock for SAME DAY SHIPMENT

STANDARD FEATURES

= STANDARD MODELS SHIP THE SAME DAY*

u Cooler or freezer models

m  Sizes from 36" x 6' to 10" x 14

w Three helghls: 6'7" & 7'7" with floor; 7'4" flcotless

= indoor or outdoor models

m Two temperatures: +35°F, -10°F

e Capsule Pak™ refrigeration system (ceiling or walt mount}
{ordered separalely)

& Air-cooled condensing unit (wail mount — 10 day ship}

r Automatic condansate vaporizer. No drain line required on

Indoor units

a Time clock ar electrenic control provided for automatic
defrost on both coolers and freezers

26 gauge corrosion resistant stucco embossed coated
steal on all surfaces except interior floor

r  Smooth aluminum interior floor (on madels with floor)

& Floorless models supplied with NSF listed vinyl sealers

e Fuil 4" thick panels foamed-in-place with EPA-compiiant
polyurethane Insulation

m 26" wide, self-closing door

m Heavy duty adjustable cam-lift hinges

s Spring actuated door closer

s Deadbolt locking handle with independent key/padiock
{eature and Inside safely release

s Magnetic gasket

m  Digital thermomeier and light switch

s Floor double sweep gasket

m Perimeter door heater wire

u High output low profile LED light positioned above the door

{o pravent interference with shelving or product

a NSF UL flame spread 25 on all panels; UL and GSA
elecirical listing on door sections ****

e UL, C-UL listing on complete Capsule Pak™ refrigeration
systems ***

w City of Houston listed

a California State listed
m  CN U, flame spread approval

s DOE complian

s Oregon State lisled

s USBDA accepled

w15 year panef warranty

w 18 months pars & labor warranty

INDOOR MODELS:
s Hot gas condensale vaperizer avallable on many models

OUTDOOR MODELS:

1 White membrane roof and frim
= Refrigeration hood

® -20°F ambient controls

CPTIONAL FEATURES**

-20°F Capsule Pak systems, contact factory for details
U-shaped shelving syslem

Floor tread plate kit

Exterior ramp

Condansing unit air deflecior kit

Deor hood {outdcor models)

Heatar kit for outdoor use where ambienl condtions may go
below 32°F

Leak detector/alarm (may be a requirement in some
areas)

Three phase slectrical

Remote Capsule Pak™ refrigeration systems

Heights: 87" with floor, 8'4" without floor

Electric vaporizer

Five year compressor warranly

* Some models ship In 5 or 10 days

** Mosl options are avallable fwo weeks from  recelpl of order.

SPECIFICATION

Please conlacl us for specific questlons,

#+¢ C-ULIs Undenwrilers Laboratorles Safety Certificaion Mark which indicales thal UL has tested the equipment 1o applicable CSA Standards, G I D
**** UL Sanitation Is Undenwilers Lahoratories Sanitatlori Mark which Indicales that UL has tesled the equipment to appEcable NSF Standards.



WALK-IN SPECIFICATIONS

Kold Locker™ walk-ins are built of modular panels, and are
insulated with foamed-in-place EPA-compliant polyurethane
insulation, Each panel is designed to ensure ease of instalia-
tion, long term reflabllity and high insuiating efficiency.

A. All panels are manufactured with male and female mat-
ing ralls to ensure proper alignment during installation. The
pelyurethane insulation wraps around the return bend metal
seams on both section to create a lightweight panel of excep-
tional strength and durability. A panels are a full four {4)
inches thick and provide a superior insulating value,

B. The feamed-in-place cam locking fasteners ensure an
airtight seal for maximum energy efficiency.

C. Kold lLocker™ panel gaskets located around the outer
perimeter of the pane! are continuous, without cuts or breaks
at corners. The Nor-Lake patented gasket design provides
a foamed-in-place gasket as an inteqral part of the panel.
Gaskets cannot fall off or pull off during shipment or instal-
lation.

D. Panels lock together fighily to assure an energy efficlent
walk-in,

E. Edge caps for ends of floor and celling panels are foamed-

in-place rather than overlapped or mechanically fastened.
Edge caps cannot come loose, and they stay in place through
the life of the walk-in,

F. Panel Finishes: inferlor and exterler panels are fabricated
with 26 gauge corroslon resistant stucco embossed coated
steel. Modeis supplied with a floor will include a smocth alu-
minum interlor floor surface.

G. Insulation: Panels are four (4} inches thick, metal clad
and foamed-in-place with HFC-2451a polyurethane insulation
which is CFC and HCFC free.

The R-vatues for 4" HE panels are:

Coogler:

Walls/Ceilings  R-value 25
Doors R-value 25
Freezer;

Walls/Cellings  R-value 32
Doors R-value 32
Floors R-value 28

Mini Kold Locker™ Walk-ins
36" X 60" X 67" and 36" x 70" X 67"

Similar floor space as 3 door reach-in but with 20%-30%
more_capacity. Modular, easy to get into existing building,
through doors and hallways.

KOLD LOCKER™ WALK-IN
AVAILABLE SIZES

The 45 Series is available in cne size which Is 4' wide x 5
long x 6-0" high. This model is supplied with a walk-in floor.
This series ships in 5 days.

The Standard Series of Kold Locker™ walk-ins are all 6%7"
high and are all supplied with a ficor, The sizes available are
as follows: 4' wide x 6' long, 6" wide x 6" long, 6' wide X 8'long,
6" wide x 10’ long, 8' wide x 12' long, 8' wide x 8’ long, and &'
wide x 10" lang.

The 77 Series of Kold Locker™ walk-ins are all 7'-7" high
and are ail supplied with a floor, The sizes available are as
follows: 6" wide x 6" long, 6' wide x 8' fong, 6' wide x 10" long,
6' wide X 12' long, 8" wide x 8' long, and 8" wide x 10° long.

The 74 Serles of Kold Locker™ waik-ins are all 7'-3 5/8" high
and are all supplied without a floor. Wall panels are installed
on top of NSF listed viny! sealers provided. The sizes available
are as follows: 6' wide x 6' long, 6" wide x 8'long, &' wide x 10'
long, 6'wide x 12" long, 8' wide x 8' long, and 8' wide x 10 long.

OUTDOOR MODELS

All Kold Locker™ walk-ins installed ouldoors include a
weather protection kit consisting of: One plece, 35 mill, white
membrane roof material which requires no seaming or gluing
to the top of the Kold Locker™ walk-in celling pansls,

Metal trim for flashing the membrane roof material to the side
of the Kold Locker™ walk-in wall panels is included.

Trim is secured to the Kold-Locker™ wall panels with self-
drlling and seif-tapping TEK screws. In applications where the
Kold Locker™ walk-in Is installed next to a building, the frim
can be used to secure the turmed up membrane roof material
to the building wall, with fasteners supplied. Door rain hoods
are an option and should be included on installations where the
door panels are exposed to the outdoor weather,



DOOR

Door sections manufactured at Nor-Lake are factory tested
to assure preper fit, performance and alignment. All doors
feature a stepped profile design that serves as a barrier to
air flow which results in an energy efficlent door systam. Door
sections are 4" thick, metal clad and foamed-in-place with
EPA-compliant pelyurethane insulation.

Each Kold Locker™ walk-in compartment Is equipped with a
26" wide door opening. The helght of the door opening var-
ies with the serles of Kold Locker™ walk-in ordered. The 45
Series has a 59" high door, the Siandard Series (6'7" high)
has a 66" high door opening and the 74 and 77 Series Kold
L.ocker™ walk-ins have a 78" high door opening. The door
is self-closing, flush mounted, infitting and constructed to
incorporate heavy duly, molded ABS breaker which is per-
manently foamed-in-place.

Doors are availabie with right or left side hinges and include
two field adjustable cam-lift hinges with locking set screw,
top hinge spring loaded, spring actuated door closer, NL
9800 deadbolt locking handie with independent key/padlock
feature and inside safety refease. The doors are pre-hung in
a four foot wide frame panel which is equipped with replace-
able perimeter heater wire, magnetic slainless steel irim,
digital thermometer, vapor proof LED light fixture and switch
with exterior pilot indicator light.

The door section is completely pre-wired within concealed
condudt inside the door frame panel. 120/60/1 slectrical Is
field wired to a junction box which is surface mounted next
to the interior frame above the vapor proof LED light fixture.

Hinges and door handle are mounted to 1/2" synthetic insu-
lated tapping plates. Each door section is complete with a
fiberglass relnforced plastic heated threshold.

DOOR OPENING 8i1ZE

w H MODEL
26" 58" 45 Series
26" 66" 5TD Series
28" 78" 74 Series
26" 78" 77 Series

These doors are designed and certified for use in
walk-in cooler applications.

Deadbolt-locking handle

Spring actuated
door closer

Doors feature a stepped
prefile design

Digital Thermometer/
Light Switch

These doors are designed and certified for use in
walk-in freezer applications.

DOCR : DOOR
DOOR ENERGY SURFACE DOOR ENERGY | SURFAGE
MODEL i CONSUMPTION| AREA MODEL  {CONSUMPTION| AREA
NUMBER : {(KWHIDAY) | (SQ.FT) |ELECTRICAL | WATTS [ AMPS NUMBER | (KWH/DAY) [ (SQ.FT) | ELECTRICAL [WATTS | AMPS
KL26X58 2,30 12.00 1z0/601 | sr.73"| 0.81 KL26X59 6.48 12.00 120/60/1 |1 189.69 | 1.58
KL26X66 237 13.40 120/60/4 | 100.80 | 0.84 KL26XE6 6.68 13.40 120/60M1 [ 196.07 | 1.63
KL26X78 249 15.80 120/60/1 | 106.07 | 0.88 KLZ6X78 7.01 15.80 120/60M1 | 207.07 | 1.73




FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

Floor panels (when supplied) are similar In construction to
the watl panels except they are made to withstand uniformly
distributed floor loads of up to 880 pounds per square foot.
The interior floor metal is smooth aluminum,

The 74 Serles, floorless models, are supplied with a patented
vinyi floor sealer (o stop conductivity at floor level. This unique
sealer sils flal on existing floors and fits tightly against the
interiorfexterior wall panels, The walk-in wall pane! is sup-
ported on the shoulder of the sealer so the foam edge is free
of compressing weight. The vinyl floor sealer Is NSF listed.

SHELVING KITS

Shelving kits specifically desligned for each Kold Locker™
wall-in configuration are offered as an oplional extra. These
kits are shipped with the Kcld Locker™ walk-in and Capsule
Pak™ refrigeration system sc that all necessary components
are at your lecation promptly whan you need them, The shelv-
ing sets are coded fo correspond to the Kold Locker™ walk-in
configuration ordered and are offered in elther three or four tier.

SHELVING SYSTEM TYPES

A. Green Kote™ Shelving: Electrostatically applied green
baked epoxy over zinc steel and brite basic wire. Thickness: 2-3
mill. 16 year guarantee against corrosion.

B. Nor-Lake Standard Chrome Kote™ Shelving: Plated
quality wire and steel. Surface nickel chrome plated.

Select the shelving FINISH of your cheice, Shalving posts are
engineered for maximum strength. Shelves are adjusiable on
2" centers. All shelves are NSF listed and are zinc coated with
a heavy layer of Protoxy for a maximum Ife span under humid
storage conditions. Special clips are utilized to gain the maxi-
mum square footage of storage space for each Kold Locker™
model. 14", 18" and 24" wide shelves are used as required for
maximuim storage capacity in each set. This wire shelving is
ideal for storage of all refrigerated or frozen products.

SHELVES

Shelves fo have #9 (148"} ga. crosswires spaced 3/4" on cen-
ters with crossbraces 1/4" (.192") minimum of 4-3/4" on cenfer.

Shelf Frames: Channel to ba 9/18" x 1" x .075" thick.

Shelf Collars: Around tapered 1-5/16" high stee! coilar ic be
welded at each corner.

POSTS

Fosis to be 062" thick 1" 0.D, round tubing notched every 2"
on each corner of the post.

POST LEVELERS

Instalied on the bottom of each post is nylon housing for a
steel leveler 3/8"-16 x 1-3/4".

Floorless models
are supplied with
a patented vinyl
floor sealer

Shelving system
types include
Green Kote™ and
Chrome Kote™

Typical shelf
layout plans

POST
(10 REOD)




STANDARD CAPSULE PAK™ REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS
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OUTDOOR CEILING MOUNT

Capsule Pak™ refrigeration systems are an ideal solution for simple and rapid installation. Each sysiem consists of
a condensing unit and evaperator coil together in one housing. All models are factory assembled, wired, charged,
tested and fully equipped for fast and easy insertion into a factory prepared walk-in opening.

With Capsule Pak™ systems, instaliation costs are greatly reduced because there's no piping or other components
requiring fieid installation. Certain modeis also come with a power cord so the unit can be plugged in.

STANDARD FEATURES

# Avallable for coclers or freezers

8 indoor or ocutdoor models

a Two temperatures; +35°F, -10°F

e Celling or walt mount

# Alr cooled condensing unit

w Automalic condensate vaporizer. No drain lines
required on indoor units

m Time clock or electronic conirol provided for
automatic defrost on both coolers and freezers

s UL and C-UL electrical listing on complete
Capsule Pak™ refrigeration systems**

e -20°F ambient controls {outdoor models)

e 18 months parts and labor warranty

OPTIONAL FEATURES*

e Condensing unit air deflector kit

B Heater kit for cutdoor use where ambient condtions
may go below 32°F

e Three phase electrical

g Remote Capsule Pak™ refrigeration system

= Electric condensate vaporizer

= 5 year compressor warranty

* Most options are available iwo weeks from receipt of order. Please contact us for specific queslions,
** G-UL Is Undarwriters L.eboratories Safety Cerlification Mark which Indicates that UL has tested the equipment to appficable CSA Standards,



CAPSULE PAK™
REFRIGERATION SYSTEM
SPECIFICATION

Capsule Pak™ refrigeration systems consist of a
unitized system which is factory assembled, wired,
charged, tested and fuily equipped for insertion into a
factory prepared waik-in opening. The Capsule Pak™
system has a flush coil which keeps all components
cutside the walk-in storage area, allowing more stor-
age inside. Models are available for wall or celling
mounting for use on indoor or ouldoor installations.
Models are available for interior compariment design
temperatures of +35°F and -10°F. Installation is fast
and easy, No pitimbing required on indoor units.

The Capsule Pak™ evapaorator secticn is an integral
factory assembled componant of the complete Capsule
Pak™ refrigeration system. The evaporator seclion is
designed to be located entirely outside the walk-In with
ne intrusions into the refrigerated space. The evapora-
tor enclosure is constructed ulilizing foamed-in-place
pelyurethane insulation and equipped with a remov-
able, gasketed access cover. Capsule Pak™ models
use high efficiency EC evaporator fan motors to circu-
late air throughout the walk-in.

All indoor Capsule Pak™ models are equipped with a
discharge gas condensate vaporizer or optional elec-
{ric condensate vaporizer. All outdoor Capsule Pak™
models are equipped with low ambient controls con-
sisting of crankcase heater, flooded condenser head
pressure control and pump down cycle.

All standard Capsule Pak™
refrigeration systems are stocked for same
day shipment.

All standard Capsule Pak™ refrigeration systems are
UL and C-UL listed.

Note: Allow minimum of 6" clearance above the
Capsule Pak™ system for instailation. Consideration
should be given to adcessibility for service and free
condenser air flow. Consult factory with installation
questions.

CEILING MOUNT
CAPSULE PAK™ SYSTEM

Ceiling Mount Capsule Pak™ systems are
conveniently located on fop of the walk-in fo
maximize available fioor space. Available in indoor
and outdoor models for single or dual walk-in
compartments. Ceiling mount systems are
available for same day shipment.

T
IR

WALL MOUNT
CAPSULE PAK™ SYSTEM

The Wall Mount Capsule Pak™ System provides
easy access for service and installation where
there is not enough room for a ceiling mounted
application. Available in indoor models for single or
dual walk-in compartmenits. Wall Mount Systems
are available to ship in fen days.



FLOOR PLAN LAYOUTS FOR SINGLE ROOM COOLERS OR FREEZERS

Model numbers
indicate the
door location
on the
standard

Kold Locker
layouts
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PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS

67" HIGH 7'4" HIGH & 7'7" HIGH
URITINTERIOR CAPACITY CU. FT. UNIT INTERIOR CAPACITY CU. FT.
KL45 (60" High) 77 KL7745 100
KLAG (4' % 6 105 KL7748 123
KLE6 (5' % 6 137 KL7756 159
KLGE (6'x &) 168 KL7768 196
KLGB (6'x 8 231 KL7768 270
KLG10 (8 x 10) 205 KL77610 344
KLs12 (6" x 129 357 KL77612 418
KL614 (6 x 14)) 420 KL77614 490
KLB8B {8’ x 8) 318 KL7788 372
KL810 (8 x 107) 404 KL77810 473
KL812 (8 x 12) 450 KL77812 574
KLB14 (& X 147 578 KL77814 675
KL1010 (10' x 10°) 515 KL771010 602
KL1012 (10'x 127) 625 KLr71012 73
KL1014 (10 x 147) 736 KL771014 860




MATCHING CAPSULE PAK™ REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS

KOLD LOCKER™ MODEL A0°F +38°F to +35°F +38°F Lo +35°F 10°F
SYSTEM MOUNT CEILING MOUNT CEILING MOUNT WALL MOUNT WALL MOUNT
50" HIGH WITH FLOOR

KL45 ] CPFOS0DC-A I CPBOS0DC-A [ CPBOS0DW [ WA
KQD45 [ CPF0B0DCO-A | CPBOSODCO-A [ N/A [ NIA

8'7" BIGH WITH FL.GOR

KL3BE GPFOS0DC-A CPBOSODC-A CPBOSODW NI
KL3&7 CPFDB0DC-A CPBOBODC-A CPBOSODW NIA
KL48 CPF080DC-A CPBOSODC-A CPBOS0DW N/A
K156 CPFO75DC-B CPBO50DC-A CPROBODYY NIA
KL66 CPFG76DC-B GCPBOS0DC-A CPBOSODW NIA
KLsg CPFI100DC-A CPBD50DC-A CPBOSODW CPF100DW
KL§10 CFF100DC-A CPBDSODC-A CPBOSODW CPF100DW
KlLg12 CPF150DC-A CPBO7SDC-A M/A N/A
KLg14 NIA CPB1GJDC-A NFA NIA
KL38 CFFI00DC-A CPBOS0DC-A CPBOS0DW CPRE100DW
KL§10 CPF150DC-A CPBRO7EDC-A CPBO7TSDW CPF150DW
Kig12 CPF150DC-A CPB1GODC-A NIA NIA
Ki814 CPF151DC-A CPB1GODC-A N/A N/A
KL1010 CPFISIDC-A CPB1GODC-A NIA MNiA
Ki1012 CPELE1DC-A CPBiGODC-A NIA NIA
Ki.i014 CPFi181DC-A CPB1GODC-A NiA N/A
67" HIGH WiTH FLOOR OUTDOOR

KOD46 CPFOTEDCO-A CPB050DCC-A NiA N/A
KQD58 CPFO75DCO-A CPBO50DCC-A NIA NiA
KODBE CPF100DCO-A CPBO75DCO-A NIA N/A
KODBE CPF100DCO-A CPBO7EDCG-A MN/A NIA
KODE1] CPF150DCO-A CPBO75DCC-A NIA NIA
KODB12 CPF150DCO-A CPBO75DCO-A NiA NIA
KODB14 NiA CPB1GODCC-A MN/A NIA
KODas CPF150DCO-A CPBO75DCO-A NIA NIA
KOD8i0 CPF1E0DCO-A, CPBO75DCO-A N/A NA
KoDs12 CPF151DCO-A CPB100DCO-A NIA NIA
KODB14 CPF151DCO-A CPB100DCO-A NIA NiA
KOD1G10 CPF163CO-A CPB100DCO-A NIA NIA
KODig12 CPF151DCO-A CPB1G0DCC-A NIA NIA

KO iG14 CPF200DCO-A CPB100DCC-A N{A NIA

7' 4" HIGH LESS FLOGR - INDOOR ONLY

KL 7446 NIA CPBOS0DC-A CPB050DW NIA
Ki.7456 NIA CPB050DC-A CPBOSODWY NIA
KL7466 NIA CPBOSODC-A CPBOS0DW NIA
kL7468 NA CPBO75DGC-A CPBO75DW NiA
KL74610 NIA CPBO75DC-A CPBO75DW NiA
KL74612 N/A CPBO75DC-A NIA NIA
KL74614 N/A CPBI00DC-A A NIA
KL7488 MNIA CPBO75DC-A CPBOTSDW NiA
KL74810 NIA CPBO7E0C-A CPBO75DW NiA
Ki74812 N/A CPB100DC-A MIA NI
KL74514 NIA CPE100DC-A NIA NiA,
KL741010 A CPB100DG-A NiA NiA
KL7410%2 NA CPB100DC-A NiA, NiA

KL741014 NIA CPB100DC-A NI NiA




MATCHING CAPSULE PAK™ REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS

KOLB LOCKER™ MODEL, -10°F +38°F be +35°F +38°F {o +35°F «10°F
SYSTEM MOUNT GEILING MOUNT CEILING MOUNT WALL MOUNT WALL MOUNT

7' 7" HIGH WITH FLOOR

KLT7746 CPF0O75DC-B CPBDOSODC-A CPBOSGDW NiA
KL7748 CPF100DC-A CPBOSODC-A MIA NIA
KL7766 CPF100DC-A CPBOSADC-A CPBOSCDW CPE100DW
KLT766 CPF100DC-A CPBDSODGC-A CPBOLGDW CPF100DW
KL7768 CPF100DC-A CPBDS0DC-A CPBOSGDW CPE100DW
KLY7610 CPF150DC-A CPBO75DC-A CPBO75DW CPF1500W
KL77612 CPF160DC-A CPBO750C-A NIA NS
KL77614 N/A CPB1G0DC-A NIA NIA
KLY 788 CPF150DC-A CPBO7S0C-A CP8075DW CPr150DwW
KIL77810 CPF150DC-A CPBD75DC-A CPB07EDW CPF150DwW
KL77g12 CPF160DC-A CPB100DC-A i LS,
KL77814 CPF151DC-A CPB1CODC-A, NiA NIA
KL771010 CPF151DC-A CPB100ODC-A NIA NIA
KLY71012 CPF151DC-A CPB1CODC-A NiA A
KL771014 CPF1651DC-A CPBI1GODGC-A NIA NA

7' 7" HIGH WITH FLOOR OUTDOOR

KOO 746 CPFO7S5C0O-A CPBO75DC0O-A Wi NIA
KOD7746 CPF100DCO-A CPBO75DC0-A NIA N/A
KOD7766 CPF100DCO-A CPBO75DCO-A NIA NIA
KOD7768 CPF150DCC-A CPBO75D0CO-A NiA NIA
KODY7610 CPF1800:CO-A CPBO75DCO-A A DA
KOD77612 CPF150DCO-A CPBO750CO-A NiA NIA
KODT7614 NIA CPB100DCO-A NiA M
KOL7788 CPFIBADCO-A CPBO75DC0-A NIA NIA
KOD77810 CPFi51DCO-A CPBO7EDCO-A NiA NIA
KOD77812 CPFiS1DC0O-A CPB100DC0-A MNIA NIA
KO7TBE814 CPEZ80DCO-A CPB100LCO-A N/A NiA
KOD771010 CPEISIDCO-A CPB1GODCO-A NIA ; NIA
KOD771012 CPF200LC0-A CPB100DCO-A NIA ] NIA
KOD7 71014 CPF2000C0C-A CPB100DCO-A NIA NIA
8'4" HIGH LESS FLOOR

KL 8466 NIA CPBOSODC-A NiA bA
K18468 MNIA GPBO7EDC-A NIA NIA
KL84610 NIA CPBO76DC-A MNIA MIA
KL84612 NIA CPBO75DC-A NIA NiA
KL84614 NIA CPB1J0ODC-A NiA /A
KL8488 BIA CPB075DC-A NIA N/A
KL84810 N/ CPRO7EDC-A NA NIA
KiLB4812 NIA CPB100DGC-A NiA NiA
Kig4s14 MIA CPB100DC-A NIA NIA
8'1" HIGH WITH FLOOR

KLA766 CPF100DC-A CPBOS0DC-A NIA NiA
KLATGR CPF102DC-A CPBOSODC-A NIA NIt
KLB781D CPF15GDGC-A CPBO75DC-A NJA NiA
KLg7612 CPF15GDC-A CPBO75DC-A N/A NiA
KL87514 NAA CPB100DC-A NIA WA
Kig788 CPF160DC-A CPBO75DGC-A NiA NIA
KL87810 CPFi5GDC-A CPEO7EDC-A NIA NiA
Ki.87612 NIA CPBI00DC-A N/A NiA,
KLB7814 NiA CPB100DGC-A NIA NiA
87" HIGH WITH FLOOR QUTROCR

KODAa766 CPF100DCO-A CPBO75DCO-A N/A NIA
KOoDg768 CPF150DCO-A CPRO758C0-A NIA, NIA
KOD87613 CPF150DCO-A CPBO750C0-A N/A A
KODB7612 . CPF150DCO-A CPRO75GC0-A NIA NIA
KOD8Y614 NiA CPBiGIDCO-A NIA NiA
KOD8768 CPFi50DCO-A CPBO7SDCO-A NIA NIA
KODB7810 CPF151DCO-A CPBO75DCO-A hA NIA
Kopgre12 ) CPB100DCO-A NI NiA

KOD87814 NiA CPB100DCO-A N/A MNIA




CAPSULE PAK™ PHYSICAL SPECIFICATIONS

A GEILING MOUNT A" "B" o
— I MODEL NO. DIMENSION DIMENSION | DIMENSION
CPBO50DC-A 29" 44142 14-3/4"
oo — u?’% CPBO75DC-A ar" 44-1/2 14-304"
CPB100DC-A 34-12° 59" Z1-1)4"
CPBSODC-A 34-12° 59" 21-1/4"
Exterior ol CPFO50DG-A 28" 44142 4-314"
Walk-In Helght e, H CPFO80DC-A ar 44-1f2" 14-3/4"
CPFO750C-B a7 4147 14314
CPFO75DC-B 54" 24-1147 14-304"
. CPF100DC-A 34-1{2" 59" 21-1/4"
f’ CPF150DC-A 34-1/2° 59" 21-1/4°
CPF161DC-A 34412 59" 21-1/4"
Side View Front View CPF200DC-A 34-1/2" 59" 21-1/4"
CPBOS0DCO-A ap" 4442 16-1/8"
CPBO75D00-A 43" 48-1/4" 15-1/8"
Door Opening Size CPB100DCO-A 40-1f2" 69" 22-7/8"
CFB150DC0O-A 40-/2" 59" 22.7/8"
W H  Model CPFOGODCO-A 43" 48-1/4" 16-1/8"
26" 59" 45 Serles GPFO750C0-A 43 48-1/4" 16-1/8"
P \ CPF100DCC-A 40-1/2" 59" 2278
26" 667 STD Series CPFISIRCOA 40472 50" 270
26" 78" 74 Series CPF151DCO-A 40-1/2" 59" 22-7/8"
267 78" 77 Serles CPF200DG0-A 40-1/2" 59" 22-7/8"
"G" DIMENSION
WALL MOUNT npn g nEn EXTERIOR WALK-IN HEIGHT
MODEL NO, DIMENSION DIMENSION DIMENSION (] 57" 74" 77"
CPROSODW 26-1{4" g 22-114" 27-3/8" 34-3/8 43" 46-3/8"
CPRO7SDW 4448 45" 30 NIA 27-5/8 36-1/4" 39-5/8"
CPF10COW 44-1/8" 45" 30" NiA 27-5/8 36-174" 30-5/8"
CPF150DW 44.4/8 45" an" NIA 27-5/8" 36-1/4" 39-5/8"
NOTE;

+ Considerallon must be given to accessibility for service & free condenser air flow, Consult factory with installation questions.

+ +90°F ambieni or iess and 50% RH
+ Subject to change withoul notice




CAPSULE PAK™ ELECTRICAL DATA

(ALL SYSTEMS USE R-404A REFRIGERANT)

FOTAL TOTAL ‘ NEMA PLUG l CORD & PLUG
MODEL ELECTRICAL SYSTEMAMPS | DEFROST AMPS MCA OR FUSE SIZE SYSTEM
CEILING MOUNT
CPBOSCDC-A 115/601 143 NiA NIA 5-20P X
CPBO7EDC-A 208-230/60/1 7.7 NIA /A 6-20F X
CPB19GDC-A 208-230/60/1 7.7 NIA NIA 6.15P X
CPB150DC-A 208-230/60/1 104 NIA 16.4 25
CPFOS0DC-A 115/60/1 116 5.84 135 20
CPFOB0DC-A 208-230/60/1 7.7 NIA /A 6.20F X
CPFO7EDC-B 208-230/60/1 8.1 NIA 97 6-15P X
CPFO75DG-B 208-230/60/1 a1 NIA 0.7 £-15P X
CPF100DC-A 208-236/60/1 75 NIA NIA 6-15P X
CPF150DC-A 208-230/60/1 12.0 122 13.9 20
CPF161DC-A 208-230/60/1 100 102 134 20
CPF200DC-A 208-230/60/1 157 1.4 177 20
CPBOSODCO-A 11616011 12.0 NIA 153 20
CPBO7EDCO-A 208-230/601 8.5 NIA 12.0 16
CPB10DDCO-A 208-230/60/1 8.2 HIA 11.2 26
CFB150DCO-A 208-230/60/1 104 NIA 15.8 25
CPFUS0DCO-A 208-230/60/1 74 72 1i4 16
CPFO7EDCO-A 208-230/6011 7.0 6.7 9.66 18
CPF100DCO-A 208-230/6001 8.6 8.8 10.3 18
CPF150DCO-A 208-230/60/1 9.6 102 12.0 15
CPF161DCO-A 208-230/60/1 117 8.45 13.85 26
CPE200DCO-A 208-230/60/1 142 102 164 26
WALL MOUNT
CPBOSODW 11516071 1.2 NiA NIA 5-20F X
CPBOTEDW 208/230-60-1 8.7 NIA NIA 6-15P X
CPF100DW 208-230/60/1 1.4 7.1 148 20
CPF1500W 208-230/60/1 1.2 73 14.2 20




REMOTE CAPSULE PAK™ REFRIGERATION SYSTEMS
(ALL SYSTEMS USE R-449A REFRIGERANT)

E <
i
E[)
These systems include ambient controls,
weather-proof  hoods, precharged
systems with quick connects for
Eme=f bl . : .
simple field connections to precharged
fines of your choice. Consult factory
for application, pricing and ship date
ﬁ{g availability.
CONDENSING UNIT EVAPORATOR UNIT
REFRIG. RMIN. MAX MiN, MAX
MODEL OPENING COND. | GIRCUIT | FUSE DEFROST EVAP CIRCUIT FUSE
NUMBER SIZE VOLYAGE AMPS ANPS SIZE AWEF VOLTAGE | AMPS AMPS AMPS SIZE
GEILING MOUNT 35°F COOLER SYSTEMS
RCPBG76JC-A-EV | MEDIUM | 208-230/60/1 5.24 7.18 15 3.62 2301601 NIA 1.4 1.3 16
RCPB100JC-A-EV | LARGE [ 208-230/60/1 7.1 9.8 & 5.01 2304601 N/A 1.8 1.3 15
CEILING MOUNT -10°F FREEZER SYSTEMS
RCPFO75JC-A-EV | MEDIUM | 208-230/60/1 874 7.93 15 NIA 230/6011 6.7 22 6.7 16
RGPF100JC-A-EV | LARGE | 208-230/60/1 6.32 8.43 15 NIA 230/8011 8.8 1.2 8.8 15
RCPF160JC-A-EY | LARGE | 208-230/60/1 12.4 163 20 NiA 230/5011 10.7 1.1 10.7 15

Al specifications subjecl o change withoul natice,
©2019 Nor-Lake, Inc. A division of Standex international Corp. All righls reserved, Printed In the USA.

Optional Electric Condensate Vaporizer

Exclusive to Nor-Lake is the Electric Condensate Vaporizer for Remole Capsule Pak™ Systems, This UL and
C-UL approved product requires no drain lines on indoor applications, which makes installation fast and casy
and aliows equipment {o be operational In a shorter time frame.
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